
Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General 

of India 

for the year ended March 1998 

Union Government 
(Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

No.11of1999 



Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General 

of India 

for the year ended March 1998 

...... 

Union Government 
(Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

No.11 of1999 



... ,. I Ill .... 
... 

\ 



- j·-~:_· _.._,"~~y:_ c ,·. ;:~: 

qo~TENTS: 
l -.~;-1i,,," .: 

Chapter Paragraph Page 

I 

Prefatory remarks 
J 

iii 

Overview 
I 

v 

Central excise receipts 1 ·l 

Delay in finalisation and collection of rlem~n 1-i~ 2 9 

Topics of special importance 3 30 

Rebate and refund of duty ' 4 36 

Valuation of excisable goods 5 39 

Non levy of duty 52 

Classification of excisable goods ., 62 

Grant of exemptions 8 68 

Modvat scheme on inputs 9 78 

Modvat credit on capital goods 10 87 

Other topics of interest 11 92 

/ 

I 
I 

(i) 
. I 

I 

_, 





I 
I 
I 
I 

This Report for the year ended 31 M~rch 1998 has been prepared for submission .to the 
President under Article 151 of the Constitution, based on the audit of Central Excise Receipts 
of the Union of India, in terms of Sebtion 16 of the Comptroller and Auditor General's 
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Servite) Act, 1971. 

The cases mentioned in the Report are lmong those which came to notice in the course of 
audit during the year 1997-98 and early ~art of the year 1998-99, as well as those which came 
to notice in earlier years but were not re~orted earlier. 

I 

(iit) 





Report No. 11 of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

[ OVERVIEW J 

This report contains 221 paragraphs, featured individually or grouped together and one review 
involving total revenue of Rs 27,769.24 crore. Some of the more significant findings are summarised 
below: 

I. General 

The net receipts from excise duty during the year 1997-98 was Rs 47 ,763 crore against the budget 
estimates of Rs 52,200 crore, resulting in shortfall of Rs 4,437 crore. 

(Paragraph 1.1) 

While the value of production had increased by 11.5 times between 1980-81 and 1997-98, the central 
excise receipts went up by only 7.4 times during the corres.ponding period. The central excise 
receipts were 11.2 per cent of the value of production in 1980-81 but had decreased to 7 .2 per cent in 
1997-98. 

(Paragraph 1.3) 

The central excise receipts had grown by 3.12 times during the decade 1986-87 to 1996-97, the 
increase in Mod vat availed during the relevant period had been 17 .88 times. It would also be seen 
that the percentage of Modvat availed to duty paid by cash had been increasing consistently from 
13.30 per cent to 76.35 per cent. 

The increasing trend in availing Modvat credit could be attributed to the expansion of the scheme to 
cover most of the excisable goods including capital goods and to a certain degree is indicative of 
misuse of Modvat credit facility as brought out in paragraphs 3.1, 9 and 10 of this Audit Report. 

(Paragraph 1.4) 

The cost of collection as a percentage of the central excise receipts had shown a rising trend. While 
the revenue growth had averaged around 9.42 per cent, the expenditure had risen at an average rate 
of 19.58 per cent. 

(Paragraph 1.5) 

11. ystem appraisal 

Delay in finalisation and collection of demands 

An appraisal of the system in vogue for raising demands for duty where it was not levied or levied 
short, adjudication/finalisation of these demands and subsequent recoveries in the Central Excise 
Commissionerates, revealed that demands involving duty of Rs 8, 50.32 crores in 94691 cases had 

(v) 



Report No. 11of1999 (indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

not been recovered by the end of March 1998 which involved a further revenue implication of 
Rs 4,014.37 crore by way of non recovery of interest. Some of the major deficiencies noticed were as 
follows: 

=> While the existing Act/Rules do not provide for any time limit to finalise adjudication of demand 
notices even the executive instructions of the Board to finalise adjudication cases within six 
months of issue of show cause-cum demand notices were not implemented in a large number of 
cases, leading to financial accommodation to the assessees. 

(Paragraph 2. 6) 

=> Time limit of six months for issue of show cause-cum demand notice, in normal cases was found 
to be short, resulting in many demands getting time barred and issue of show cause cum-demand 
notices without proper examination. 

(Paragraph 2.8) 

=> Levy of interest after three months from the date of determination (finalisation of adjudication 
proceedings) of duty instead of from the relevant dates of clearance of goods, acted as an 
incentive to the assessees, to delay speedier disposal of these cases, as any delay therein was to 
the advantage of the assessees. 

(Paragraph 2.6) 

=> In the absence of adequate action from the department, revenue of Rs 5,270.5 1 crore in 55928 
cases of confirmed demands could not be realised till March 1998 with further non-realisation of 
around Rs 2,317.62 crore by way of interest. 

(Paragraph 2. 5) 

=> 36868 cases involving central excise duty of Rs 3,387.33 crore were pending for adjud ication 
which further entailed non-collection of Rs 1,696.75 crore by way of interest. 

(Paragraph 2. 6) 

=> Revenue of Rs 58.48 crore could not be realised due to inaction on the part of the department as 
the demands had become time barred. 

(Paragraph 2.8) 

=> 133 demand cases with a duty effect of Rs 8 1.93 crore were lost sight of a they were incorrectly 
transferred to call book resulting in non-adjudication of these demand with consequentia l 
non-realisation of revenue. 

(Paragraph 2. 9) 

=> In 1622 ca cs ineffective certificate action had re ulted in non-recovery of R 134 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.10) 

(vi) 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

Ill Extension of modvat credit 

~ The Government, through notifications, extended the benefit of Modvat credit to certain 
additional excise duties, which was violative of the enabling provisions of the Excise Act/Rules. 
Eighty three per cent of the revenue realised from such additional excise duties was from those 
levied in lieu of Sales tax, whereas the Modvat scheme does not cover Sales tax. An amount of 
Rs 13,582.56 crore was collected on account of these duties between April 1994 and March 1998 
which can be utilised as Modvat credit by downstream manufacturers. 

(Para 3.1) 

IV Non-levy/short levy ()f duty 

• Short levy/underassessment of central excise duty amounting to Rs 1,321.99 crore (excluding 
those in system appraisal and extension of Modvat credit) were noticed. The more significant of 
these findings were as follows: 

(Paragraph 3 to 11) 

~ Certain petroleum products were allowed to be consumed captively without any duty, 
overlooking a specific notification levying duty thereon which resulted in non levy of duty of 
Rs 128.53 crore. 

(Para 3.2) 

~ Levy of duty on Pan masala either on MRP· value or on Tariff value resulted in revenue of 
Rs 26.84 crore being foregone and consequent benefit to established large scale manufacturers. 

(Paragraph 3.3) 

~ Failure to identify the producers of crude sandal wood oil (red oil), resulted in evasion of revenue 
of Rs 16.87 crore in six cases alone. 

(Paragraph 3.4) 

~ Rebate of duty of Rs 417 .18 crore on aviation turbine fuel was incorrectly taken by the assessees 
themselves in clear violation of the applicable notification apd the Rules. 

{Paragraph 4.1) 

~ Clearance of liquified petroleum gas at a price lower than that fixed by the Government resulted 
in short collection of Rs 194.98 crore as duty. 

(Paragraph 5.1) 

~ Production of steam and its utilisation in the manufacture of non-dutiable final products without 
payment of any duty, resulted in non-levy of duty of Rs 54.93 crore. 

(Paragraph 6. 1) 

~ Incorrect classification of motor vehicle bodies as motor vehicles resulted in avoidance of duty of 
Rs 78.70 crore. 

(Paragraph 7. 1 (i)) 

(vii) 



Report No. 11 of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

~ Application of exemption notifications on goods not correctly entitled to these exemption, 
resulted in short collection of duty of Rs 68.09 crore. 

(Paragraph 8) 

~ Incorrect availment of credit under Modvat scheme resulted in the Government being deprived of 
Rs 68.62 crore. 

(Paragraph 9 and 1 OJ 

~ Four public oil companies collected excise duty of Rs 55.36 crore on sale of petroleum products 
but did not remit it to Government. 

{Paragraph 11.1 (i)} 

~ For achieving the revenue collection targets, revenue of Rs 11. 77 crore was created fictitiously 
even in the absence of events leading to payment of duty. 

(Paragraph 11.2) 

~ Inconsistent approach of the Ministry in classifying certain cosmetic products resulted in loss of 
revenue of Rs 51.15 crore. 

(Paragraph 11.3) 

(viii} 



Report No. 11 of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

[ ____ c_HAPT __ E_R_1_:_c_E_N_T_RAL __ E_x_c_1_sE_RE_ CE_ IPT_ s _ ___,J 

1.1 Budget estimates, revised budget estimates and actual 
receipts 

(a) The budget estimates, revised budget estimates and actual receipts of 
central excise duties during the year 1993-94 to 1997-98 are exhibited 
in the table and the graph:-

(Amount in crore of rupees) 

Year Budget Revised budget Actual Difference between Percentage 
Estimates Estimates Receipts actual receipts and Variation 

bud2et estimates 
1993-94 33,751 31,591 31,548 (-) 2203 (-) 6.53 

1994-95 36,732 36,732 37,208 (+) 476 (+) 1.30 

1995-96 42,579 40,767 40,009 (-) 2570 (-) 6.04 

1996-97 46,883 46,190 <M,818 (-) 2065 (-) 4.40 

1997-98 52,200 47,700 47,763 (-) 4437 (-) 8.50 

Note : Figure furnished by Principal Chief Controller of Accounts (Central Board of Excise 
and Customs) 

55000 

50000 

• 45000 

~ 40000 
II 

.! 35000 
~ 

~ 30000 

25000 

20000 

<O IO .... °' • ~ ..., an 
rt ::; ;:; 

1993·94 

CENTRAL EXCISE RECEIPTS 
BUDGET, REVISED AND ACTUALS 

0 
0 ... N 0 .., 

IO 0 N 0 '° IO ... IO 

"" .... .... ... 
'° :; - .... .... .... .... • IO • • 

'° '° °' • • 
IO N .... 0 • N N 0 ... ... 0 • 0 0 .... .... N • • 

'° '° 
.... .., .., .., 

11194 ·95 1995-90 1996·97 1997·96 

I Budge t F..s tlmates 1 Re vi se d bud11ct es timates 1 Actunl r Hc lpt s 

1 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes--: Central Excise) . · 

(b) The overall shortfaU of 8.5 per cent between actual realisation of · 
central excise revenue and budget estimates was mainly due to 
shortfall in actual realisation from budget estimates in (i) 'Tyres, tubes 
and flaps' by 31 per cent, (ii) 'Motor vehide other than for transport of 
persons' by 2.7 .per cent, (iii) 'Synthetic yam' by 25 per cent, 
(iv) 'Refined diesel oil' by 19 pe~ cent and (v) 'Iron and steel' by 10 per 
cent (Paragraph 1.6). 

lJ~':<~~Jig~~~i~~!Il~~,¥11~ 
The receipts during the year 1997-98 from levy of basic excise duties and 
from other duties levied as .excise duties are given in the table below, 
alongside the corresponding figures for the preceding year:-

A. SlluurealMe du.ties : 
Basic excise duties 
Auxiliary duties of excise 
Special excise duties 
Additional excise duties on mineral products 

'fillltal (A) 

D11ll1ties assigned! to states : 
Additional excise duties in lieu of sales tax 
Excise duties on generation of power 

TotaR (B) 

C. · N l!llllll.-shaireable irllllllties : 
Additional excise duty on T.V. sets 
Special excise duties 

. Additional excise duties on textiles and textile articles 
Other duties 
Auxiliary duties of excise 

J'l!)tal (C) 

D. · Cess on commodities 
' ' 

K Other receipts 

. Total: A.to E 

Aml!J)mrnt nnn cirnl!"e l!J)ft" run ees 
Receipts ft"Jrom Unfonn Excnse DuntJies 

38222.91 
0.03 
8.08 
0.03 

38231.05 

2840.50 
0.05 

2840.55 

0.05 
1.64 

'590.99 
0.03 

26.45 

619.16 

2869.78 

257.44 

44817.98 

•' 

41310.98 
0.00 

' 13.81 
0.00 

41324.79 

2918.50 
18.65 

2937.Jl.5 

0.02 
528.65' 

0;02 
0.02 

528~71 

2814.57 

158~®1 

47763.23 

Note : Figure furnished by Principal Chief Controller of Accounts (Central Board of Excise 
and Custom8) 

2 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

1.3 Value of output* vis-a-vis central excise receipts 

(a) The value of production from manufacturing sector vis-a-vis receipt of 
central excise duties through PLA 1 (cash collection) during the years 
1980-81 and 1986-87 to l 997-98 are given below : 

• 

•• 

(Amount in crore of ruoees) 
Year Value of Central excise Percentage of central 

production Excise receipts 
to value of production 

1980-81 58065 6500 11. l 9 
1986-87 134602 14387 10.69 
1990-91 274241 24514 8.94 
1991-92 305293 28110 9.20 
1992-93 345204 30614 8.87 
l 993-94 389079 31548 8.11 
1994-95 477996 37208 7.78 
1995-96 584954 40009 6.84 
1996-97 **628241 44818 7.13 
1997-98 **664679 47763 7.18 

Includes the value of all goods produced during the given period including net increase 
in work-in-progress and products for use on own account. Valuation is, at producers 
values, that is the market price at the establishment of the producers. 

Estimated by audit on the basis of figure published by Central Statistical Organisation . 
As separate figure of value of production by SSJ2 units and for export production were 
not available, these have not been excluded from the value of production indicated. 

The above table and graph below reveal that while value of output had 
increased by a factor of 11.45 during the period 1980-81 to 1997-98, the 
corresponding increase in the central excise receipts was by a factor of 7.35 
only. 

CENTRAL EXCISE RECEIPTS AND PRODUCTION 

100000 :mos 40009 

0 

1980-81 198&87 199()-91 1991 9'2 1992-00 19'1S-94 

-+-C entral E&eise Receipts - Value of Production 

1 Personal Ledger Account 
2 Small Scale Industry 

3 

664679 



Report No. 11 of1999 (indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

Year 

1986-87 
1987-88 
1988-89 
1989-90 
1990-91 
1991-92 
1992-93 

I 1993-94 
1994-95 
1995-96 
1996-97 
1997-98 

(b) The graph below shows a declining trend in percentage of central excise 
receipts to value of output from 11 .19 during 1980-81 to 6.84 during 
1995-96 with a marginal increase to 7 .13 in 1996-97 and 7 .1 8 in 1997-98. 

12 

10 

8 

6 

4 

2 

0 

PERCENT AGE OF CENTRAL EXCISE 
RECEIPTS TO VALUE OF PRODUCTION 

8 .11 7 .78 
6 .8 4 7 .1 3 7 .1 8 

1980- 1986- 1990- 1991 - 1992- 1993- 1994- 1995- 1996- 1997-

81 87 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 

1.4 Central excise receipts vis-a-vis Modvat availed 

A comparative statement showing the details of central excise duty paid 
through PLA, the amount of Modvat availed during the year 1986-87 to 
1997-98 is given in the tab le below: 

(Amount in cror e of rupees) 

Central excise duty Modvat availed Percentage of 
paid throu2h PLA Modvat to duty paid 
Amount Percentage Amount Percentage through PLA 

increase increase 
14387 -- 19 14 -- 13 .30 
16345 13.60 2820 47.30 17.25 
18749 14.70 3809 35.07 20.31 
22307 18.97 5279 38.59 23.66 
24514 9.89 6496 23.05 26.49 
28 110 14.66 7965 22.6 1 28.33 
306 14 8.9 1 10840 36.09 35.40 
3 1548 3.05 11896 9.74 37.70 
37208 17.94 21687 82.30 58.28 
40009 7.53 29951 38.10 74.86 I 

44818 12.01 34222 14.25 76.35 
47763 6.57 N.A N.A N.A 

N.A - Not made avai lable b the Ministr of Finance y y 

4 

.. 



Report No. 1Iof1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

The above table shows that while the central excise receipts had grown by 
3. 12 times during the decade 1986-87 to 1996-97, the increase in Modvat 
availed during the relevant period had been 17 .88 times. It can also be seen 
that the percentage of Modvat availed to duty paid by cash had been 
increasing consistently from 13.30 per cent to 76.35 per cent. 

The increasing trend in avai ling Modvat credit can be attributed to the 
expansion of the scheme to cover most of the excisable goods including 
capital goods and to a certain degree is also indicative of misuse of Modvat 
credit facility as brought out in paragraphs 3. l , 9 and I 0 of this Audit Report. 

J·.5 Cost of collection 

The expenditure incurred during the year l 997-98 in co llecting central excise 
duty alongwith the corresponding figures for the preceding four years is given 
below:-

{Amount in crore of rupees) 

Year Receipts from excise dutv Expenditure on collection Cost of collection as 
Amount Percentage Amount Percentage percentage of receipts 

increase over increase over 
previous year previous vear 

1993-94 3 1547.61 3.05 221.65 17.48 0.70 

1994-95 37207.84 17.94 249. 10 12.38 0.67 

1995-96 40008.59 7.52 285.47 14.60 0.71 

1996-97 44817.98 12.02 333.82 16.93 0.77 

1997-98 47763.23 6.57 455.68 36.50 0.95 

Note: Figure furnished by Principal Chief Controlle r of Accounts (Central Board of Excise 
and Customs) 

l The table above shows that excepting for the year 1994-95, the cost of 
collection as a percentage of the central excise collection had a rising trend. 
Further, while the revenue growth had averaged around 9.42 per cent, the 
expenditure on collection had ri sen at an average rate of 19.58 per cent. 

1.6 Major revenue yielding commodities 

The commodities (as per budget heads) which yielded revenue of more than 
Rs 1000 crore during 1997-98 alongwith corresponding figure for 1996-97 are 
as under: 

5 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

St Budget 

No. Head 

1. 27 

2. 102 

3. 31 

4. 34 

5. 36 

6. 128 

7. 61 

8. 62 

9. 79 

10. 130 

11. 119 

12. 45 

(Amount in cro1re oJf nnJPlees) 

])esc!l"li]pltlion :ll.996-97 1997-98 :ll.997-98 lP'eirceJrntage Percentage 
(ActUJial) (Bundget (Actuall) variation of sltna1re i.n 

estimates) actual over to fall 
budget coBKecti.on 

Cigarettes, cigarillos or 3982.66 3238.45 4492.44 (+) 39 9.40 
tobacco substitutes 

Iron and steel 3894.80 4495.60 4037.58 (-) 10 8.45 

Cement clinkers, cement 2281.12 2457.10 2326.31 (-) 5 4.87 
all sorts 

Motor spirit 2116.79 2319.00 2941.95 (+) 27 6.15 

Refined diesel oil 1961.97 2544.35- 2052.42 (-) 19 4.29 

Motor cars and other 1472.22 1586.30 1659.84 (+) 5 3.47 
motor vehicles for 
transport of persons 

Plastics and articles 1442.82 1771.20 1776.20 (+) 0.2 3.71 
thereof 

Tyres, tubes and flaps 1427.10 1693.30 1166.87 (-) 31 2.44 

Synthetic filament yam 1383.51 1433.25 1074.07 (-) 25 2.24 
and sewing thread 
including synthetic 
monofilament and waste 

All other goods falling 1225.74 1624.15 1192.61 (-) 27 2.49 
under chapter 87 (Motor 
vehicles other than at SL 
No.6) 

All other goods falling 1207.47 1499.20 1501.40 (+) 0.2 3.14 
under chapter 84 
(Machinery, Mechanical 
appliances, Nuclear 
Reactors) 

Organic chemicals 1049.55 1183.20 1109.24 (-) 6 2.32 

The above table shows that there were wide variations in the actual central 
excise receipts which ranged from (-) 31 per cent in case of 'tyres, tubes and 
flaps' to 39 per cent in case of 'cigarettes'. 

I~;z~'J=~~~~~)~~.~~~!!~~ir:~1!~~~~~:~~1 
Ainount of central excise duty remitted/abandoned or written off due to 
various reasons for the year 1996-97 and 1997-98 is shown below: 

6 



(a) 
(b) 
(c) 
(d) 

(a) 
' 

(b} 
(c) 
(d) 

(e) 

(a) 

(b) ' 

(c) 

Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) · 

I 1996-97' 
I Number of Amount I 

Remitted. due to : I cases 
Fire I 31 6.18 
Flood i 03 1.89 ! 

Theft 
I 

I -- --
Other reasons I 25 1.28 
Totai I 59 9.35 
Abandoned or written I 
off due to: l 
Assessees having died I 01 0.05 I 
leaving behind no. assets I 
Assessees untraceable I 09 0.09 
Assessees left India i 

I -- --·- . -;,~ 

Assessees i~capable of i 06 0.05 I 

payment of duty i 
I 

Other reasons I 27 0.22 I 

Total I 43 0.41 '' 
I 

* Figure relates to 29 oht of 60 commissionerates 
I 

I 

''' ·1 

' ' ' 

i~f:ii~~~~~~~JI~:n~I-~,~~· ~;lit~~j 
I 

(Amount illl!l Ilalkln of mpees) 

1997-98' 
Numbierl[])f · Ammurnt 

cases 
16 28.35 
01 01.12 
09 0.64 
16 35.88 
42 65.99 

01 0.06 

01 0,27 
-- --
04 9.07 

06 6.77 
12 16.17 

The number of cases of provisional assessments and amount involved therein, 
as on 31 March 1997 aid 31 March 1 ?98 is depicted below: · 

I (Ammmt ii.llll crnre of rruqpees) 

As on 31 March 1997 As on 31Marcln :H.998 

Number of Duty Numbeir.of Duty 
cases involved cases involved 

Pending decisio~ by Court lof 
. I 

Law i 
49 417.99 45 62.56 

I 
735.59 Pending decision. by 14 21 780.51 

_Government of Iridia or Cerittal 
. I 

Board of Excise.and Customs I 
' I 

I 

Pending adjuditation with tpe 316 111.89 277 255.09 
Commissioners I 

1, ' 
Total i 379 1265.47 343 1098;16 

. . . I •· . 
* Figure relates to 29 out of 60 ccimmissionerates. 

. .• . . I , . . - . 

I 
I 

. 

7 



Repori No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes-'- Central Excise) 

Year 

1995-96 

1996-97 

1997-98 

'fotall 

:i.9 
· •· · ~· ···• •· ·. · · ·• • "'."-'Cf.··-> · ·• ·· ·· -~·-.c-··,•:··cc .-•-* .-

FJf~UdJpJre§UlU!~jtive fraucb~a~e~r ·. 
,- -,_.-~-"'"--~.--0 , _,..,;: ~~ c,.-_.;:, .. ----~~~ - • ·_,_ ·._:;;-C:--o·---""--

The position of fraud/presumptive fraud cases detected by the department 
. alongwith the action taken against the defaultip.g assessees during the period 

1995-96 to 1997-98 is depicted below:- \ · 

(Ammmt in lalkh. olf mpees) 
Cases dletected! Demand of Penalty imposed\ IDunty Penalty collllecteidl 

id!Ullty !l"aised colliedecll 
Nunmbell" Amomrnt Amomit Numbell" Amounnt Amount Numbe!l" Amounlllt 

145 3691.57 2051.18 93 45.03 345.02 65 23.18 

173 2436.28 1091.60 54 772.81 109.58 30 03.78 

430 11453.24 2721.22 43 1348.82 72.05 11 03.25 

748 li758Vb9 5864.00 190 2166.66 526.65 rn6 3@.21 .. 

* Figure relates to 29 out of 60 commissionerates 

The above data reveals that while a total of 7 48 · cases only of fraud/ 
presumptive fraud were detected during the years 1995-1998 by the 
department, involving duty of Rs 175.81 crore, the department raised demands 
of Rs 58.64 crore only and recovered Rs 5.27 crore (8.99 per cent) out of it. 
Similarly, out of the impos.ed penalty of Rs 21.67 crore, the department 
recovered Rs 0.30 crore only. 

1.10 · Contel!llts of Report 

This Report includes 221 paragraphs featured individually or grouped together 
and one review on 'Delay in finalisation and collection of demands', arising 
from important findings from test check in audit involving total revenue of 
Rs 27,769.24 crore. This ineludes allowance of Modvat credit in respect of 
ineligible duties aggregating Rs 13,582.56 crore, non collection of 
Rs 12,864.69 crore due to delay at various stages of finalisation and collection 
of demands and short levy of duty of Rs 1,321.91 crore attributable to various 
lapses. The Ministry of Finance/department had till November 1998 accepted 
audit observations included in 91 paragraphs involving Rs 149.68 crore. 

8 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

r 

CHAPTER 2 : DELAY IN FINALISATION AND 
COLLECTION OF DEMANDS 

2.1 Introduction 

Excise duty is paid by the assessees under self-assessment scheme. 
Accordingly, assessees submit monthly returns with the department. Based on 
these and any other information, which the department may have, any short 
payment of duty is to be recovered by issuing a show cause notice and 
following it up with its adjudication and recovery proceedings. 

Section 11 A of the Central Excise Act, 1944, provides that when any duty of 
excise has not been levied or has been short levied or short paid or erroneously 
refunded, a Central Excise Officer may, within six months from the relevant 
date, serve notice on the person chargeable with the duty which has not been 
levied or paid or which has been short levied or short paid or erroneously 
refunded, requiring him to show cause why he should not pay the amount 
specified in the notice. The period of six months stands extended to five years 
where duty has been short paid due to fraud, collusion, wi lful mis-statement or 
suppression of facts with the intention to evade duty. The Central Excise 
Officer shall , after considering the representation, if any, made by the person 
on whom show cause notice has been served, determine the amount of duty 
due from such person and thereupon such person shall pay the amounts so 
determined. 

1 
As a major share of the excise duty is being realised through self-assessment 
system, speedy and timely action to issue show cause notice, adjudicate and 
recover dues, is of primary importance and is an imper .ant parameter on the 
basis of which the efficiency of the department can be judged. 

2.2 Scope of audit 

The review covered a period of three years from 1995-96 to 1997-98. Out of 
309 divisions in 60 commissionerates, the records of 110 divisions in 58 
com.missionerates i.e., 35 percent of the divisions were test checked to 
evaluate the efficiency of the system covering issue of show cause notices in 
cases where duty was not levied or short levied, adjudication of show cause 
notice and collection of demands. 

9 



Report No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

rr~~i~l~!t!i~~Ir;:irl 
Test check of records in audit disclosed the following system deficiencies: 

(Paragraph 2.6) 

(Paragraph 2.8) 

~!tll 
(Paragraph 2.6) 

(Paragraph 2.5) 

(Paragraph 2.6) 

"fE~!l~mf~~Jt~, · 
ooa~~fell. 

,-,Iil~~li 
(Paragraph 2.7) 

10 



. - .. ' 
Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Tdxes - Central Excise) 

~:Iifl~•mcm1~m~If~tit{~l~it~6al~th~~r · 
I (Paragraph 2.8) 
I 
I 

~~i::D:1:11~1~1~r~1t'fi~1~11~1r~1tT 
I (Paragraph 2.9) 

'·6~2:~§'~~~f.'~~=1/c'c.•~· 

~J;~~s:.'"~Jit1~gl§1~~ 0 
(Paragraph 2.1 OJ 

(Paragraph 2.12) 

(Amount in crl!l>re ofl!"l!ll]piees) 

No.of Number of lDJUl!fy 
'. commiss- cases invoHveidl 

. ionei'ates 

(i) Demands .confirmed but still not 52 55928 5270.51 
recovered 

. I 
I 

(ii) Demands for which SCN3s issued but 37 36868 3387.33 
still not adjudicated I 

I 

(iii) Demands outstanding due to non-:.. . 25 2217 417.29 
vacation of stay orders I ' 

(iv) Revenue lost due to dematj.ds having 33 273 58048 
become time barred I 

I 

(v) Ineffective and obsolete certificate action . I 30 1622 134.00 
leading to non- recovery of confirmed 
demands I . 

3 .. . 
Show Cause Notice 

11 



- ·>. Report No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

Some of the important cases are discussed in the following paragraphs: 

~~5, _ -~!i~,~~~~~~teA~•!x~i~ r~c~~§~t~:Hr,~on~r~ll~~~~~~~~~~! 
Ori confirmation of demands by the adjudicating authority for duty riot levied 
or paid or erroneously refunded, the assessees are required to pay the due 
amounts so determined. In case the assessee fails to make the payment, section 
11 of the Central Excise Act, 1944, provides provisions for recovery of the 
dues by the officer empowered by the Central Board of Excise and Customs 
by (i) deducting the amount so payable from any money owmg to the person; 
or (ii) recovering the amount by attachment and sale of excisable goods 
belonging to such person. If the amount is not so recoverable, he may prepare 
a certificate signed by him specifying the amount due from the person and 
send it to the Collector of the District where such person resides or conducts 
his business, for recovery of dues as 'arrears of land revenuei. 

Review of the records in audit revealed that 55928 cases of confirmed 
demands were pending for recovery in 52 commissionerates, which involved a 
revenue of Rs 5270.51 crore with consequential non-recovery of interest of 
Rs 2317.62 crore till March 1998. This constituted about 17 per cent of the 
central excise receipts of Rs 44818 crore for the year 1996-97. This huge 
pendency indicates. that concrete efforts were not made by the department for 
recovery of the o~tstanding demands, -notwithstanding the provisions of 
section 11 of the Central Excise Act, 1944, related rules and the instructions. of 
the Central Board of Excise and Customs. 

Even the control mechanism did not function effectively in as much as (i) the 
control registers for tracking outstanding demands were not maintained in 
proper proforma; (ii) the monthly abstract giving the summary of pendency of 
demands did not disclose the details . of opening balance, additions and 
disposals, thus exhibiting incomplete position; (iii) the pendency position were 
not being reviewed by the authorities concerned; (iv) incorrect/suppressed data 
of pendency was being reported fo the higher authorities viz., Division/ 
Commissionerate/ Board; (v) internal audit did not.comment on the pendency 
of demands; (vi) the defaulting officials were.not m:ade accountable, and no 
effective system of data collection and follow up action existed in the 
commissionerate and even in the Central Board of Excise and Customs. Thus, 
there is an urgent need for the department to take pronipt action to realise 
these confirmed demands and the Central Board of Excise and Customs to 
enforce effective control mechanisms. The· overall data for outstanding 
demands was not provided by the Central Board of Excise and. Customs even 
after a delay of six months though requested by Audit in April 1998. 

12 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

Some of the important cases are given below: 
I 

(i) 

(a) 

{b) 

(c) 

(d) 

I 
·Non- recovery due to inaction 

I . . . 
Calcutta II Commissionerate of Central Excise issued a show cause 

. I • 

cum demand l}Ot1ce for Rs 34.05 crore to an ass_essee on 4 August 1992 
for incorrect ~vailment of exemption on railway wagons by violating 
provisions of ;exemption notification of November 1986. The demand 
was confinnea. on 29 December 1992. However, no action was taken 

I 

subsequently to realise the dues of Rs 34.05 crore, which also led to 
non-recovery !or interest of Rs 34.05 crore from April 1993 to March 
1998, though the assessee, continued with his business. 

I 
I 

An assessee, ~n Calcutta H Commissionerate of Central Excise, took 
creditof cential excise duty amounting to Rs 8.71 crore incorrectly on 
the inputs lyll,lg in'stock on 31 March 1.994. The department issued a 
show cause CtPn demand notice for Rs 8.71 crore in August 1994. The 
demand was :confirmed in December .1995 along with a penalty of 
Rs 22,000. Th'.ough more than 2 years had lapsed, the department could 

I 
not enforce ~ecovery of the demand of Rs 8.71 crore. Further an 
amount of R~ 3 .48 crore was also recoverable as interest tiH March 
1998. ! 

I 

I 

Nine show cahs.e notices for Rs 7.53 crore were issued to an assessee, 
manufacturin~ 'Petroleum products' in Ahmedabad K Commissionerate 
of Central Expise, between September 1994 and January 1997, on the 
grounds of lion-inclusion of State surcharge, Retail pump outlet 
charges, Rail{vay ·siding· charges etc. in the assessable value and the 
demand was !confirmed in September 1997 along with a penalty of 
Rs 8 lakh. Though more than 14 months had lapsed, recovery of 

I 

Rs 7.53 crorei was not made from the assessee. Further an amount of 
Rs 1.78crore1was also recoverable as :interest till March 1998. 

I 
An assessee, in Jamshedpur Commissionerate of Central Excise, was 
served with three show ~ause cum demand notices between November 
1993 and Apcil 1996, demanding duty of Rs 9 .49 crore on the grounds 
of (i) incorredt exemption of duty on the product 'Hot metal or molten 
iron' used dptively in the final product 'Ingot mould and bottom 
stool' during I the period November 1990 to February 1994 and (ii) 
incorrect avaHment of Modvat credit during October 1995 to February 
1996. The c~ses were adjudicated in January and November 1997 
confirming d~mahds with penalty of Rs 3 lakh. The duty had not been 
recovered till March 1998. This resulted in non-recovery of the 

. . I . . . 
confirmed de:i;nand and penalty Of Rs 9,52 crore. Further an amount of 
Rs 4.51 crore !was also recoverable as· interest till March 1998. I . 

I 

13 



Report No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

(e) A show cause cum demand notice for Rs 3.68 crore was issued to an 
assessee, in Patna Commissionerate of Central Excise in June 1983, on 
the ground that the assessee availed incorrect proforma credit during 
the period January 1977 to March 1980. The demand was confirnied 
with a personal penalty. of Rs.20 lakh by the Commissioner of Central 
Excise, Patna in January 1993 after a lapse of 10 years. While there 
was an abnormal delay in confirming the demand leading to financial 
accommodation of Rs 7.04 crore by way of non-recovery of interest till 
the time of adjudication, the amount had still not been recovered. This 
also led to non-recovery of further interest of Rs 10.74 crore till March 
1998. 

(f) An assessee, in Calcutta I Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
manufacturing 'Petroleum products' was served with a show cause cum 
demand notice in August 1994 for incorrect availment of Modvat 
credit of Rs 2.78 crore on inputs lying in stock on 1 March 1994. The 
demand was confirmed by the Assistant Commissioner of Central 
Excise on 12 December 1995. The department did not take any action 
to realise the Government money to the tune of Rs 2. 78 crore which 
had further led to non-recovery. of interest of Rs 1.11 crore from April 
1996 to March 1998. 

(ii) Non- recovery of demands notwithstanding favourable decisiol!lts 
from the courls 

(a) Consequent upon the Supreme Court Judgement {1995(57)ECR-
417(SC)}, 'Block boards' were correctly classifiable under sub heading 
4408.90. The department issued show cause cum demand notices to 53 
assessees in Shillong Commissionerate of Central Excise, between 
May 1995 and February 1996, involving duty of Rs 30.38 crore for the 
period 28 February 1986 to 30 April 1993, on grounds of non­
payment/short payment of duty due to misclassification of the 'Block 
boards'. 

On adjudication, demand of Rs 30.31 crore was confirmed during 
. 1995-96 ·out of which a meagre Rs 2;97 crore had only been realised 

till :December 1997, leaving an unrealised balance of.Rs 27.34 crore on 
which an amount of Rs 10.94 crore was also recoverable as interest 
from April 1996 to March 1998. 

(b) An assessee, in ·Surat Commissionerate of Central Excise, engaged in 
the manufacture of items of man made filament, was served with a 
show cause cum demand notice on 28 December 1983 on grounds of 
clandestine removal of goods involving duty liability of Rs 9 crore 
during the period November 1979 to 31 July 1983. Aggrieved with 
this, the assessee. went in appeal io Gujarat High Couii/ Supreme 
Court. Finally, the. Supreme Court dismissed the appeal of the assessee 
in January 1995 and directed him to pay duty along with interest at 18 
per ceni per annum from the date of issue of show cause notice to date 

14 



(c) 

(iii) 

(a) 

(b) 

':'·[ , . .. -r· 
i 
I 
! 
i 

I 

Report No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

I . 

of payment. .t}ccordingly, the department adjudicated the case on 16 
May 1995 coP,finning duty of Rs 9 crore and penalty of Rs 1 crore 
alongwith int~rest at 18. percent per annum from 28 December 1993 to 
date ofpaymept which worked out to Rs 30 crore. Though 3 years had 
lapsed since tlie demand was confirmed, recovery of Rs 30 crore had 
yet to be effected, resulting in the Supreme Court judgement being 

I 

made ineffective. . · 

An aSsessee, I in Hyderabad I Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
engaged in th~ manufacture of 'Iron and steel products' was served with 
a show cause bum demand notice on 2 April 1990 for Rs 1.85 crore for 
mis-statement: of facts with the intention of evading duty, covering the 
period Marchl1986to December 1989. The case was adjudicated after 
a delay of 7 years, in July 1997, confirming the demand of Rs 1.85 
crore with a [ pen~ity of Rs 1. crore as also confiscation of land, 
building, plant and machinery. Ti.11 date even the revenue of Rs'2.85 
crore due hadjnot been recovered. F~her, an amount ofRs.4.42 cr~re 
was also recoverable by way of uiterest on Rs 2.85 crore which 
. . I 

Government shoUld have received by December 1989. 
I ,. 
I 

Non.= recovery despite being ftee ftom litigation 
I 

· An assessee, ih Delhi I Commissionerate: of Central Excise, was served 
with a show dause cum demand0 notice in\March 1994 demanding duty 
of Rs 28.55 ·drore for the period 1989-90 to 1993-94, on the ground 
that he cleare4 alloys of non- ferrous metal without payment of duty, 
without the cover of gate pass and without filing any classification and . 
price list I · · · . _ 

I 

The demand t"as confirmed by the concerned Commissioner of Central 
Excise only after 21 months in December 1995, alongwith a penalty of 
Rs 50 lakh. However; this order was served on the assessee on 9 
February 199~. The demand of Rs 29.05 crore inclusive of penalty of 
Rs 50 la.kb h::td not been recovered despite the fact that the assessee 
had not appe~led against the order. Further, ·an amount of Rs 19 .98 
crore by way of interest was recoverable on Rs 28.55 crore not 
realised. ,, j 

Another asseJsee, in the same Commissionerate of Central Excise, was 
served with al show cause cum demand notice in June 1993 for Rs 1.08 

I . . 

crore for tll.e · period 1989-90 to 1992-93 on the ground of 
manufacturing and clearing products of nickel, tin and lead alloys of 
non- ferrous ±netals without payment of duty. While the demand was 
confirmed b~ the Commissioner of Central Excise, in February 1996 
with a penaltY of Rs 10 lakh on the assessee after a lapse of 31 months, 
the · departmdnt took another 6 months to communicate it to the 

•. · I .. 

assessee, on 18 September 1996. The amount of Rs 1.08 crore had not 
. I •. • . . . • 

yet been recovered, notw1thstandmg the fact that the assessee had not 
appealed agai:nst the order dated February 1996. 

I 
15 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

There was a further non-recovery of Rs 0.92 crore, by way of interest 
on Rs 1.08 crore from the period since when this amount had actually 
become due. 

( c) The Commissioner of Central. Excise, Vadodara had confirmed a 
demand of Rs 5.80 crore on 23 February 1995 against an assessee for 
the period December 1992, to December 1994, on account of 
differential duty on 'Naphtha'. Aggrieved with this, the asses see filed 
an appeal before Tribunal. Though no stay order was granted, the 
department did not take action to recover the amount of Rs 5.80 crore 
in addition to an interest of Rs 3.48 crore accrued thereon for the 
period March 1995 to March 1998. 

(d) An assessee, manufacturing 'Liquified petroleum gas (LPG)' in 
Visakhapatnam Commissionerate of Central Excise, cleared ·goods 
without payment of duty during the period March 1994 to March 1996. 
Five show cause cum demand notices were issued to him demanding 
duty of Rs 4.47 crore between October 1994 and July 1996 and these 
were confirmed in adjudication in a single order on 6 November 1996 
by the Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise, directing therein that 
assessee should pay the amount within 10 days. Though the order was 
not appealed against by the assessee, the department failed to recover 
the confirmed demand of Rs 4.47 crore in addition to an interest of 
Rs 1.49 crore upto March 1998. 

There is no statutory time limit for finalisation of the adjudication proceedings 
after issue of a 'Show cause notice (SCN)' for determination of duty. This 
coupled with the fact that interest is leviable, in normal cases, only after 3 
months of duty being determined (there was no provision to levy interest prior 
to June 1995), any delay in the 'SCN' being adjudicated and duty ·being so 
determined, is to the financial advantage of assessee and detrimental to 
revenue. Audit has been consistently recommending statutory time limits for 
finalisation of adjudication proceeding or in its absence to bring in a provision · 
to levy interest from the relevant date of clearances. 

The Public Accounts Committee in its 84th Report (1981-82 7th Lok Sabha) 
while· discussing para 2.54( a) of Audit Report 1979-80, had adversely 
commented upon the inordinate delay in finalisation of adjudication 
proceedings in demand cases. Accordingly, the Ce11tral Board of Excise and 

16 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

. / 

. Customs issued (Ma~ 1984) the instructions for the expeditious adjudication 
of the demand cases as under: · · 

(a) Thedemand clases should be decided withinamaximum period of six 
months from the date of issue of the show cause cum demand notices. 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

. I . . . . 

A list of all bases which cannot be adjudicated within six months 
should be sent to the ComrilissiOner of Central Excise monthly with 
precise reasonl for non-· adjudicatfon; 

A suitable ti~e limit should 'be fixed by Commissioner of Central 
Excise/ Additi6nal :commissioner of Central Excise or the Deputy 
Commissionet of Central Excise for each case within whli.ch the_ 
Assistant Coi!mriiSsioner of ·central Excise should adjudicate the 
d d I d- .· eman cases; an ,~, .. 

I 
ff the_ ·cases are stiH not decided within the extended time limit, the 
matter shouldl be further examined to consider the reasons for the 

· . ·delay.· l · . • · . · · 
. . . I . . . 

Test check m audit revealed that as on 30 September 1997, m 37 out of 60 
I 

commissionerates, 2~989 . cases involving duty of Rs 2038.08 crore was 
pending relating to the period prior to 1995""96. The pendency increased to 

· 32177 cases with du~ involvement of Rs 2713.94 crore tin 1996-97 and to 
36868 cases with' dufy involvement of Rs 3387.33 crore till September 1997. 
The non-collection df revenue by way of interest upto ·March 1998 was 
Rs 1696.75 crore, bd consequential financial accommodation to the 
asses sees. 

This indicates number of show cause notices pending adjudication and the 
. amount of duty mvol~ed had been on the rise. Thus, there ls an urgent need for 
• speeding . up the adjf dicating process considering the substantial revenue 

involved. It is lt"ecolljllmmended that• a ireasonabh~ statlllltory time lftmit for 
final!Jisatimm of sh@w lca11.llse nillltkes slbio1!1lid be illll.tir1mdlucedl t!:o av@ftd any loss 
indui!llmg illllteirest Willniclin is foviabRe oJIDJly after tiluree ll!Illl!J)JIBths of the SCN. 
llnavillng been adjudicated;, .Altelil!llatti.velly, a provision 1l:l!ll levy ftimteiresll: fromm 
the relevant date ({))f bllear~nmces l!llf gilJl@irlls may be nIDl\trod1!1lced. 

·Some of th~ importJt cases are given below: 
I 
I 

(i) A leading multi national company, in Bangalore U Commissionerate of 
Central Excis~, engaged in the manufacture of branded cigarettes was 
found guilty bf mis-declaration .of the retail· sale price of cigarettes 
resulting in sHort payment of duty during April 1980 to February 1983. 

I 
Accordingly, la show cause cum-demand notice for Rs 143.22 crore. 
was issued to its Bangalore unit on 25 September 1987. The 
jurisdiction ot the adjudicating officer was changed thrice between 
1987 and Janhary 1990. Notwithstanding these, the show cause cum 
demand noticb of Rs 143.22 crore had not yet been adjudic~ted even 

I .; . 

I 17 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

after a delay of more than 11 years of its issue and 14 years from the 
last dearance of the goods. This also resulted in non-coHection of 
revenue by way ofinterest of Rs 415.34 crore till March 1998. 

(ii) An Oil Refining Company, in Cochin I Commissionerate of Central 
Excise, cleared some of their products to warehouses of other 
marketing companies without payment of duty under bond. On non­
receipt of the original copies of AR3 from the consignees, within the 
stipulated time, 65 show cause cum demand notices, demanding duty 
of Rs 68.19 crore, on products cleared without payment of duty, were 
issued during January to July 1995. These show cause cum demand 
notices were adjudicated by the Assistant Commissioner of Central 

. Excise confirming demand in March and April 19_96. On an appeal by 
the assessee, the. Commissioner of Central Excise (Appeals), in his 
orders issued in October 1996, set aside the orders of the Assistant 
Commissioner of Central Excise and ordered re-examination of the 
case. 

However, till date the case had not been re-examined and adjudicated 
finaHy. Due to non- adjudication of the case, for the last 23 months, 
besides Rs 68.19 crore due for recovery, interest of Rs 26.14 crore 
accrued thereon from May 1996 to March 1998 could also not be 
recovered. 

(iii) Two assessees, manufacturing 'Petroleum products', in Mumbai Il 
Commiss:i.onerate of Central Excise, were served with show cause cum 
demand notices during January 1995 to March 1997 for Rs 250.07 
crore, on account of shortages in receipt of material treated as 'transit 
loss'. Though demand notices were issued as early as :i.n January 1995 
and onwards, these cases were yet to be adjudicated as of March 1998. 

The delay in confirming the demand had resulted in non- recovery of 
Rs.250.07 crore with a further non-recovery of Rs 37.51 crore by way 
of interest upto March 1998. 

(iv) An assessee, in Vishakhapatnam Commiss:i.onerate of Central Excise, 
engaged in the manufacture of 'Iron and steel products' was served with 
72 show cause cum demand notices for Rs 34.99 crore during October 
1991 to January 1996 objecting to the avaHment of Modvat credit on 
various grounds like (i) incorrect credit taken on· goods other than 
inputs (ii) goods not covered under the definition of 'Capital goods' and 
(iii) goods not covered under the Modvat scheme. The demands had 
not been adjudicated so far though a period of more than 6 years had 
lapsed since the first show· cause cum demand notice was issued in 
October 1991 followed by 71 show cause cum demand notices issued 
on the same issue. This inordinate delay in adjudication resulted in 
non-recovery of Rs 34.99 crore, besides non-recovery of interest of 
Rs 15.16 crore till March 1998. 

18 



(v) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

. (viii) 

I Report No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) · 

I 

An assessee, ~ngaged in the manufacture of 'Talcum powder' on job 
work basis in! Mumbai VI Commissionerate of· Central Excise, was 
selling his entire production to a company with their brand name. The 
price declared/ by the assessee for duty liability and MRP4 printed on 
powder tins showed·. wide variation. Hence, the asses see was served 
with 14 show /cause cum demand notices during the period June 1994 
to September i1~97, for a· total duty of Rs 28.98 crore on account of 
under-valuatidn. None of the demand notices had been adjudicated till 
date. This ino~din.ate delay in adjudication resulted in non- recovery of 
Rs 28.98 croi!e and financial accommodation to the assessee of 
Rs 16.42 cror~ by way of interest recoverable from 1 June 1995 to 31 
March 1998. I · 

I 

An assessee, I in J amshedpur Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
I 

engaged ill tne manufacture of 'Motor vehicles and parts thereof 
removed 'die~ and. fixtures' without payment of duty by availing 
exemption which was not admissible. A show cause cum demand 
notice for Rs 5.13 crore was issued to the assessee by the 
Commissionei of Central Excise on 5 August 1996. No action was 
taken thereafter to finalise the SCN, resulting in non- recovery of 
Government +oney besides non-recovery of interest of Rs 0.59 crore 
till March 199

1

8. 

The Supreme iCourt in the case of Mis Coromandal Fertilizer.Limited 
{ 1984 ( 17) ELT 607)} held that commission paid to selling agents is 

'!lot a trade cli~courtt within the meaning of explanation to section 4 of 
the Central Eicise . Act, 1944 and does not qualify for· deduction from 
th~assessable value, accordingly. 

An a~sessee, 1 in Calcutta II Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
manufacturing 'Motor vehicles' sold their products-:. through the 
authorised-de~lers and were allowing commission to them from the 
wholesale priqes. Such dealer's commission was provided to meet after 
sales service charges. The commission was not a permissible deduction 
and was, therbfore, includible ill the assessable value of the product. 
The departm~nt issued eight show cause cum demand notices for 
Rs 40.40 crore between September 1990 and October 1997 but these 
demands had\ not been adjudicated by the department despite there 
being no ambiguity on the issue. This resulted in non- recovery of 
Government 1ues of Rs 40.40. crore besides non-recovery of interest 
of Rs 12.04 crre till March 1998. 

-The Central Board of Excise and Customs in its circular dated 21 June 
. . . I . . . . 

1996 clarified,. that amoU11ts collt'.cted by oil companies in the form of 
·State surcharge, Octroi, Retail pump outlet (RPO) surcharges etc. from 
'the buyer, on rhe.sale of petroleum products, were liable to be included 
· in the assessable value. 

I 
.1 

4 Maximum retail price 

19 



Report No. 11 pf 199/J:{Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

Though the Central Board of Excise and Customs had clarified the 
position in June. 1996, demand notices for the period March 1994 to 
July 1996 for Rs 20.68 crore in respect of six units in Mumbai I 
Commissionerate of Central Excise were issued as late as in September 
1997. These demand notices had further not been adjudicated till 
March 1998 despite the issue involved being absolutely clear. The 
delay in issue of show cause cum demand notices and their non­
adjudication so far resulted in non-recovery of Rs 20.68 crore and non­
collection of interest of Rs 4.82 crore accrued till March 1998. 

(ix) Cess on jute products at multiple point was leviable prior to 8 
November 1996. Accordingly, on the basis of audit objections, the 
department issued 88 show cause notices of Rs 13.79 crore to different 
jute manufacturers in CalCµtta H Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
during December 1990 to August 1996. The demands were not taken 
up for adjudication till September 1997. This resulted in non- recovery 
of Rs 13.79 crore besides non-collection of interest of Rs 8.32 crore 
accrued thereon till March 1998. · ; ·. 

(x) An assessee, in Bhubaneswar I Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
was served with five show cause cum demand notices aggregating to 
Rs 71.15 crore during the period July 1993 to September .1993 on 
ground of differential duty on finalisation of monthly returns. These 
demands were adjudicated and confirmed by Assistant Commissioner 
of Central Excise, Rayagada, in December 1993. Being aggrieved, the 
assessee appealed before'· the Appellate Commissioner of Central 
Excise on 17 January 1994, who directed the adjudicating authority 
without any clear written reasons, to proceed for de-novo adjudication 
of the aforesaid demand. The demand was still awaiting adjudication 
(March 1998). The delay of more than 4 years in adjudication resulted 
in non- recovery of Rs 71.15 crore, besides non-recovery of interest of 
Rs 55.83 crore accrued thereon till March 1998. 

2. 7 ~~:ovefy ,~,~ to no~:~~cation of ;t:y order~ !rom the 

·After discussing Para 2.69 of Audit Report 1980-81, Public Accounts 
Committee (7th Lok Sabha), in para 1.37 of its 170th Report, had 
recommended that there should be a separate 'Directorate' in the Central Board 
of Excise and Customs and also 'Cells' in all the major commissionerates, to 
pursue and monitor all cases of litigation relating to excise and customs. The 
'Directorate' and these '.Cells' were to further ensure that departmental cases 
did not fall through in courts due to ineffective presentation. 

20 



' 
! • 

Report No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

Subsequently, the Committee in para 1.9 of its 9th (Action Taken) report 
desired that Governnient should review all cases pending in courts and take all 
steps to get the stay o~ders vacated and recoveries effected immediately. 

I 
Test check in audit revealed that central excise duty of Rs 417.29 crore in 
2217 cases (as on [ 31 March 1998) in 25 commissionerates remained 
unrealised due to failure to initiate action by the department to get the relevant 
stay orders vacated f~r periods ranging from one to sixteen years. 

I 
Some of the cases are mentioned below: 

(i) 

(ii) 

I 

The Co~isJioner of Central Excise Surat II, confirmed a demand for 
Rs 6.42 er?+ on 3.0 August 1 ~89 against an assessee for 
undervaluat10n of goods between Apnl 1988 and June 1989. However, 

I 
the amount could not be recovered as the demand was stayed by the 
Bombay HigH Court· on 5 March 1990. A notice of motion filed by the 
department w~s rejected in 1993. On 5 September 1995, after a lapse 
of 2 years, tlie Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise directed the 
Assistant Cozkmissioner of Central Excise to file a fresh notice of 
motion. How~ver,.no further progress in the case was noticed. Failure 
on the part of the department to get the stay order vacated resulted in 
non- recoverj- of Rs 6.42 crore for more than 8 years, in addition to 
non-recovery 1

1 

of interest of Rs 10.91 crore accrued upto 31 March 
1998. I · · · 

I . 

Jurisdictional [ Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise in 
Ahmedabad iI Commissionerate of Central Excise, rejected the 
application ofi an asses see for availing proforma credit of Rs 5 .30 crore 
on 4 Februahr 1985. Aggrieved with this, the assessee filed an 
application . With the Gujarat High Court which restricted the 
department fdr refusal of proforma credit along with a direction to the 
assessee to filrnish a Bank Guarantee for Rs 25 lakh. Assessee again 
sought permi~sion from the department on 24 May 1985 to avail 

. I 

proforma credit of Rs 86.92 lakh for the period 4 February 1985 to 24 
May 1985 but department refused the permission on the grounds that 
assessee did I not fuJfill the eligibility conditions. Assessee again 

· approached . the High Court on 28 August 1985 and the High Court 
allowed the ptoforma credit of Rs 38.52 lakh from 10April1985 to 25 
May 1985 arid the assessee took the credit in September 1986. The 
Gujarat High! Court on 8 August 1986, dismissed the petition and 
directed the assessee to furnish a Bank Guarantee for Rs 25 lakh to 
Assistant Corlunissioner of Central Excise -and directed that interest on 
all arrears shduld be paid before 29 September 1986 at 13 per cent per 
annum. In th6 meanwhile, the assessee had fiied an application with 
the Supreme !court which passed an order on 1 February 1995 that 
High Court's :interim order of 8 August 1986 would continue. Except 
filing a counf

1
er affidaviton 9 December 1986, no further action was 

taken by the department to get the stay order vacated during the last 1 I 

I . . . . . . . 
21 



Report No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

years, res:ulting in non- recovery of Rs 5.30 crore for over 10 years 
besides non-recovery of interest of Rs 10.60 crore till March 1998. 

(iii) Demands for Rs 5.26 crore in respect of 16 assessees, in Rajkot 
Commissionerate of Central Excise, confirmed between 1981 to 1996, 
could not be recovered so far as all these assessees were granted stay 
by Tribunal/High Courts/Supreme Court between 1981 and 1996. Even 
though a period of four to sixteen years had lapsed, the department did 
not initiate any action either to get these stay order vacated or for early 
hearing and finalisation of the cases. This resulted in non- recovery of 
Rs 5.26 crore, besides non-collection of interest of Rs 1.93 crore 
accrued till 31 March 1998. 

(iv) Demand for Rs L18 crore, for recovery of excise duty for the period 
from March 1987 to December 1990, on account of Modvat credit 
availed on inadmissible packaging materials which included paper, 
aluminium foil, printing ink and chemicals for lamination, was raised 
by. Mumbai IV Commissionerate of Central Excise against an assessee. 
The assessee preferred an appeal before Tribunal, which in it's order 
dated 22 October 1990, disallowed credit on chemicals for lamination 
and printing ·ink and directed the department to re-quantify the 
demand. Accordingly, the demand was re-quantified by the department 
for. the period from 4 March 1987 to 3 December 1990 for Rs 3 7 .30 
lakh on 31 January 199.1. The assessee, filed writ petitions before High 
Court against the above show cause cum demand notice and obtained 
interim stay. The High Court in its interim order directed the assessee 
to furnish bank guarantee for· the amount of demand and also directed 
the department to raise demand every six months in respect of disputed 
items, with instructions to the assessee to furnish necessary bank 
guarantee within six weeks of receiving such demand. The demand in 
respect of disputed items for the period March 1987 to September 1996 
worked dut to Rs 1.72 crore. No action had been taken by the 
department even after a lapse of six years to getthe stay vacated which 
resulted in non- recovery of Rs 1. 72 crore besides a loss of interest of 
Rs 0.84 crore thereon till March 1998. 

(v) An assessee, in Raipur Comtnissionerate of Central Excise, was served 
with a show cause notice demanding duty of Rs 8.13 crore on 12 
December 1990 for the period March 1986 to September 1990, on 
account of mis-classification of the product and the same was 
adjudicated by Commissioner of Central Excise after delay of more 
than four years, on 30th June 1995, confirming the above demand, 
alongwith a penalty of Rs 30 lakh. Aggrieved with this adjudication 
order, the assessee preferred an appeal before Tribunal, which granted 
(August 1996) stay for recovery, with the condition to deposit a sum of· 
Rs 1.01 crore. The said amount was deposited by the assessee on 15 
October 1996. However, the department did not initiate any action to 
get the stay order vacated though a considerable period of twenty one 

22 



(vii) 

'. < ~. • .- '. 

Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

months had l~psed which resulted in non- recovery of Rs 7.42 crore, 
besides a nonrecovery of interest of Rs 4 .08 crore tin March 1998. . 

A show cause notice was issued on 19 April 1982 to an assessee in 
I 

Indore Comniissionerate of Central Excise, to pay duty on certain 
manufacturin~ expenses claimed by him from the customers on ex­
faetory sales and depot sales. The assessee filed a writ petition/ in May 

. I . 

1982, in Delhi High Court and obtained the interim stay in May 1982 
to restrain the! department from taking any steps or proceedings and to 
permit the p~titioner to clear the products on provisional basis by 
fi.mµshlng a Hond for differential duty, supported by a bank guarantee 
for 25 per ceht of the bond within four weeks from the date of order. 
The departmeht filed a counter affidavit against the writ petition on 7 
October 19821,. The amount of duty involved was Rs 1.52 crore upto 
December 1983, against which bonds for Rs 38.40 la.kb were executed 
which left a b~lance of Rs 1.14 crore not covered by bond. Thereafter, 
an applicatioJ for vacation of said interim stay was moved by the . . . . . . I 
department o~ly on 27 January 1997 i.e., after lapse of fourteen years. 
The amount of Rs· l .14 crore was yet to be recovered. There was also 
non-recovery !of interest of Rs 3.52 crore from November 1982 to 
Match 1998. ! 

lillr~ ~i~~~~~7r · 

A.s per provisi~~:·:;l:~tion l lA of the Ce~:~i'·~:ci~e Act, 1944, the Central 
Excise Officer is rdquired to issue show cause cwn demand notice for 
recovery. qf duty not J 1evied or short levied or erroneously refunded within a 
period of six month~ from the relevant date .. This limitation period of six 
months stands extemlled to five years where fraud, collusion or any wiHful 
. misstatements or suppression of facts is involved. 

. . . I . . . . 
The Supreme Court .tn· the case of Madhumilan Syntex Pvt. Ltd. and others 
{ 1988(35) ELT(SC)} ~ held that unless the show cause notice was issued under 
~ection l lA of th~ C.fntral E~cise Act, 1944, the department. was not entitled 
to recover any dues. 1Accrnrdmgly, the Central aoard of Exc1se and Customs 
through its letter datd

1

d 18. AugUst 1988, issued instructions directing the field 
officers to take recourse to section llA only and issue legal notices wherever 
required in order thatithe department did not suffer due to SCN becoming time 
. ·. . . I . . . . . . • • 
barred or on account of faulty SC1'J". It was also emphasised that if cases were .. . . I· . . . . 

. lost by the departme~t and revenue suffered because of non- compliance of 

. laws, t~e conceme1 Commissioner of Central Excis~ wo~d be held 
responsible for such lipses and such cases would be dealt with senously. 

I 
23 

'\ 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

Test check in audit revealed that Rs 58.48 crore, in 273 cases in 33 
commissionerates, could not be recovered due to the cases having become 
time barred as the department failed to issue SCN in time or did not issue SCN 
or ineffective SCN was issued. 

Some of the cases are given below: 

(i) . An assessee, in Chandigarh n Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
engaged in the manufacture of 'Writing and printing paper' cleared 
their products from November 1988 to 30 April 1993 on payment of 
duty at an inadmissible concessional rate. The department issued three 
show cause cum demand notices belatedly to the assessee on 27 May 
1993, 3 December 1993 and 27 April 1994, for a total amount of 
Rs 9 .59 crore. The aforesaid demands were adjudicated and dropped in 
November 1997 by the Commissioner of Central Excise, on the 
grounds that the demands were time barred as extended period of 
limitation could not have been invoked in these cases as the reason for 
the short levy was well known to the department all the while through 
the mandatory returns and there was no suppression of facts. Had the 
demands been issued within time, a revenue loss of Rs 9.59 crore could 
have been avoided, 

(ii) Show cause cum demand notice for Rs 3 .44 crore was issued to an 
assessee, in Calcutta I Commissionerate of Central Excise, for availing 
incorrect exemption under a notification dated 16 March 1976, since 
the notification was applicable for batteries having metal jacket 
whereas the assessee was manufacturing 'Dry cell batteries'. The 
demand could not be confirmed as the concerned Commissioner of 
Central Excise decided (8 August 1996) that the demand was hit by 
limitation of time. Had the demand been issued in time, based on 
information which the department had through the usual periodic 
returns, an amount of Rs 3 .44 crore could have been realised. 

(iii) An assessee, in Mumbai I Commissionerate of Central Excise, engaged 
in the manufactlire of various grades of 'Lubricating oils' availed 
Modvat credit on inputs viz., base lubricating oil. As per provisions of 
clause (v) of sub rule (2) of nile 57B, effective from 1 March 1997, 
'Lubricating oil' was not eligible for Modvat credit. Accordingly, the 
department served a show cause notice for the period April 1997 to 
August 1997 for Rs 5.67 crore but failed to issue show cause for the 
incorrect Modvat credit of Rs 1.62 crore availed during 1 March 1997 
to 15 April 1997. Thus, non..: issue of show cause notice to the assessee 
within time led to loss of Rs 1.62 crore as the case had become time 
barred. 

(iv) A show cause cum demand notice involving duty of Rs 44.93 lakh for 
the period from September 1985 and MarcL 1986, was issued by the 
Range Superintendent on 1 July 1987 to an assessee under 
Bhubaneswar II, Commissionerate of Central Excise on the basis of 

24 



•I 

I 
I 

I 
Report No. 11. of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

shortage of f~ished goods detected by Range Superintendent himself. 
The case was ~djudicated on 31 July 1990 after a lapse of 3 years and 
the demand o~ Rs 44,93 lakh was confirmed by the Commissioner of 
Central Excis~. However, the assessee did not pay the amount and the 
department attached the amount of PLA of the assessee. Being 
aggrieved, th~ as~essee appealed before Tribunal which aHowed the 
appeal on 14 ~une 1996 and set aside the impugned order observing 
that the showl cause-cum demand notice invoking longer period of 
limitation and aUegation of wilful mis.:.statement and suppression of 

I 

facts could ocly be made by the Commissioner of Central Excise and 
I 

not by Range ~uperintendent. 
I 
I 

The issue of show cause notice by an authority not competent to do so 
resulted in a ldss of revenue of Rs 44.93 lakh. 

. I . 

Ift!K~tfi~r~ ~~:::'.)!i~~2~~ '.i.;iu~iwr~~~~~i~~~~llf~~~«rgJ 
I 

A CaU Book is a d©cument maintained by the department in which cases 
which have reached ~ stage when no action can or need be taken to expedite 
its disposal for at leakt 6 months (e.g., cases held up in Law Courts), may be 
transferred thereto with the approval of the competent authority. 

I 
As per the Central Board of Excise and Customs circular dated 14 December 
1995 only those cas1es in which (i) department has gone in appeal to the 
appropriate authority~ (ii) where injunction has been issued by the Supreme 
Court/ High Court/Tribunal; (iii) cases where audit objections are contested; 
and (iv) Board have ~pecifically ordered for keeping such cases in CaH Book, 
can be transferred [to Call Book with the approval of the concerned 

. . Commissioner of Central Excise. 
I 

The Public Account~! Committee, while discussing Para 1.03 of :Audit Report 
for the year ending ~l March 1995 (Number 4 of 1996), in its 14th Report 
(11th .Lok Sabha) r9commended that Ministry should review the system of 
transfer of cases to the Call Book and ensure that all such cases are transferred 
strictly Ill. terms of th~ instructions and are properly subjected to the prescribed 
periodical review both by the commissioners as well as the Central Board of 

I . 

Excise and Customs. I . . 

Test check in audit ~evealed that J33 demand cases involving duty effect of 
Rs 8L93 crore and! pending adjudication in .six commissionerates, were 
improperly transferr~d to Call Book, .. in violation of the Central Board of 
Excise and Custom~ orders/ PAC recommendations.· This resulted in non-

. . . . 1 · . -• ... •. ,............ : - . 

adjudication of thes9 cases with . consequen,t.i~l.:1-1.011,.realisation o~ revenue of 
Rs 81.93 .crore to the Government. These cases were also not reviewed to see 
whether these meritetl continuance in the call book and hence no action. 

i 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central f!xcise) 

Two such cases are given below: 

(i) An assessee, in Mumbai I Commissionerate of Central Excise, engaged 
in the manufacture of'Soap products' was served with show cause cum 
demand notices in ]_11,J'ovember 1994 demanding duty of Rs 11.73 crore 
on account ofmiscl~ssification and Rs 72.47 lakh on account of wrong 
availment and utili,sation · of money credit during the period. These 
show cause cum d~pnand notices had been shown as disposed off, by 
transferring them:J to CaH Book without assigning any reasons, 
whatsoever. Thes~' were subsequently not reviewed also and the cases 
were still under a~Judication. 

(ii) Similarly, anoth~r. assessee in the same commissionerate, was served 
with 11 show c~:Use cum demand notices from: August 1995 to May 
1997 for an amdlliit of Rs 62.20 lakh for clearance of his products, 
without paymen{of duty. These demand notices were transferred to 
CaH Book wit:Q the remarks 'reference made to chief chemist in 
November 19971.·.The department should have resorted to provisional 
assessment in th],.~ case, instea~ .. Further, there was nothing on record to 
show that the c~se was teviewed and monitored or the report of the 
chief chemist o~tamed. 

The .above two . cases were not adjudicated till date resulting in non­
realisation of ]Rs 13.08 crore besides non-recovery of interest of 
Rs 5.49 crore till March 1998. 

On confirination of 4emand · by an adjudicating authority, the assessee is 
required to pay the dues so determined. In case the assessee fails to make the 
payment, the procedure laid down in section 11 of the Central Excise Act, 
1944, for recovery of the dues provides for, as· a last resort, preparing a 
certificate specifying the amount due from the person and sending it to the 
District CoUector, where such person resides or conducts his business, for 
·recovery of dues, as 'arr~ars of land revenue'. · 

Test check in. audit disclosed that in 30 commissioner~tes in 1622 cases, 
centra( excise duty of Rs 134 crore (upto 30 September 1997) could not be 
r~¥()y~red by taking recourse to the procedure of sending such cases to District 

. CoUector concerned by way.of certificate action. Audit examination disclosed 
. that the above procedure did not seem to be effective at an, as a meagre 
::arii()unt.o(iR:s5000 in a single case alone had been recovered during the last 

··~"'.·tfiv~:;)/eani.'H:rroughthis method; The system does notappear to be effective. 

26 



-~~--;~\~-~ltj·\. 

I . 
Report No, 11 of 1999 ·(Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

I 

Two such cases are illustrated below: 

(i) 

I . . 

Aµ ·assessee, I :in Calcutta m: . ~ortimissionerate of Central Excise, 
engaged in tlie manufacture of'Cigarettes' was sented with 20 show 
cause notices I demanding a ~otal duty of Rs 20.49 crore. These SCNs 
were adjudic~ted and the.: 4emands were confirmed between August 
1987 and Juhe 199L .Th,e department however, did not t&ke any 
positive actio~ to r~alise. th~. duty due ahd certificate action was instead 

. resorted fo~ · However, dues : of Rs 20.49 crore had stm not been . .: , I . ·.. . . . . 
recovered ev~n after 7 to 10 years of demand having been confirmed. 
This also reswted in non,-rec,overy of interest Rs 40.63 crore for the 
period April 1!988 to March 1998. . · · 

. I . . 
(li) Ant assessee, f Hyderabad I Commissionerate of Central Excise, was 

engaged in the manufacture of'Cigarettes' on job work basis for and on 
·i · I · · .. , · · · • 

beh~l;f of SOIJjle ot:p.er compames. On 12 August 1986, the officers of 
th~ Pirectpr ~eneral of Anti Evasion raided the factory pre~ises and 
se1z.ed the accounts, as . the as~essee had. removed '0.garettes' 
dandestinely.1 A shmv cau~e cum demand notice was . issued to the 
assessee for ~ amount of Rs 1.34 crore on 14. September 1987 _by the 
J~s~ctionaI.iAssistant Commissioner of Central Excis~ .. ~e case ~as 
adjudicated ip January 1992 and th~ deplµ'llnent 1lirut1ated actmn 
(February 19~2) by issuing a certificate to ~rate Revenue Authorities. 
However, ampunt had not been recovere<;i tdl date. In the absence of 
the relevant µetails, audit could not veriJy whether the 'certificate 
action' was initiated only after exhausting all other channels of 
recovering e~cise dues. This had further l~d to a non-recovery of 
Rs 3.15 crore 'byway ofint~:rest froµi SC?ptem~er 1986 to May 1998. 

I 

~!!Jt~ ~c: !~~-~,~ii~~r:;,, . . . .. . . 
According to rule 9B of the Central Excise Rules; 1944, the Central Excise 
Officer is permitted tb allow clearance of the goods provisionally assessed, on 
execution of a bond ~th adequate ·security, binding the assessee for payment 
of difference bemree~ th.e duty provisionally assessed aQ.d that which wou~d· be 
fmaHy assessed. For fl.xmg the value of the bo.nd; tJ:ie proper officer considers 
the differential duty jpayabl~ on these. good~' for :three_ n:i?nths. Twenty five 
percent ·of the bond 1value 1s fixed as secunty payabl~ lli. cash/Government 

· securities/ bank guarktees etc. The bank guarantee executed are vaHd for the 
period mentioned therein. · ·. 

Test check in audit .revealed that excise dufy of. Rs 8 crore could not ·be\ 
recovered in 25 cases even after confirmation of demands as. bonds were not 
executed in provisiorlal assessment cases, in 5 commissionerates. 
. . I . . 

I 
. 27 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

An illustrative case is given below: 

An assessee, in Mumbai VI Commissionerate of Central Excise, engaged in 
the manufacture of 'Pharmaceutical preparations' . manufactured a product 
"Alprovit". The goods were classified by the assessee under chapter 30 and 
price list was also filed with effect from 1 March 1992. This was approved by 

·the proper officer provisionally by making a remark "price approved 
provisionally under rule 9B" on the body of the price list itself though earlier 
price list with effect from July 1991 stood approved finally. All subsequent 
price ·lists filed by the assessee were approved provisionally in the same 
manner. However, it was noticed in audit that the assessee was not asked to 
and he did not also execute any bond or furnish any bank guarantee to cover 
the differential duty. The price lists for the period July 1991 to 9 March 1994 
were finally ·approved by the proper officer on 25 March 1996 fixing the 
assessable value by more than 100 per cent of the value that was claimed for 
approval by the assessee. However, the amount of differential duty of Rs 1.59 
crore could not be recovered as there was no bank guarantee available to be 
encashed ot bonds to be enforced. 

The Central Board of Excise and Customs issued instructions on 28 July1980 
that a register of show cause cum demand notices for unconfirmed demands 

· and confirmed demands should be maintained in the prescribed proforma to 
keep a watch over the speedy fmalisation of show cause cum demand notices 
and realisation of confirmed demands. The register is required to be 
maintained both at the range and division level and within four days of the 
close of a month, an abstract is to be put up to the Superintendent of Central 
·Excise/ Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise for scrutiny of the pendency 
and indicating further follow up action, if required. 

A scrutiny of relevant records in test check revealed:-

(i) . that the registers were not maintained in the proper proforma, 

(ii) that no monthly abstracts giving the summary of pendency with 
opening balances, · additions, disposals and closing balances were 
drawn and submitted to the Superintendent ofCentral Excise/ Assistant 
Commissioner of Central Excise for scrutiny. 

(iii) that there was no indication in the register indicating scrutiny by the 
supervisory officers during.· their course · of inspection/visit to 
division/range offices. 

(iv) that cross references of unconfirmed demands were not recorded 
against each item in the confirmed demand register and vice versa. 

28 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

(v) that there werei wide variations in figures reported to higher authorities 
when compared to figures available at division/commissionerate leveL 

Some cases are mentidned below: . . I 

(i) 

(ii) 

Scrutiny of thb register of unconfirmed demands in a Division of 
I . 

Chandigarh I Commissionerate of Central Excise and its co-relation 
with one of the: Range recor~s ~evealed that 56 demand cases :invo~ving 
duty of Rs 3.5i8 crore pertammg to years 1995-96 to 1997-98 were 
strangely mis~ing from the register of unconfirmed demands 
maintained in tpe range. This is indicative of the fact that there was no 
monitoring and subsequent follow up action on these demands at the 

Range level. · I . · . . . . . · . 

Monthly techhlcal reports (MTRs) subrmtted by the Assistant 
Commissioner ( of Central Excise to the Commissioner of Central 
Excise Chandigarh I, indicated that 206, 439 and 397 SCNs were 
issued during l995-96, 1996-97 and 1997-98 respectively as against 
the actual fig$-es of 358, 411 and 371 ·as shown in SCN register 

1 · · maintained by the commissionerate for the respective years. Similarly, 
I 

cases adjudicated during 1995-96, 1996-97 and 1997-98 were reported 
in MTR as 162l 316, 375 as against the actuall figures of NIL, 266, 205, 
respectively. hi Delhi I Commissionerate of Central Excise while an 
amount of only Rs 73.35 · crore. was shown as pending recovery for 
confinried dernland cases as on 30 September 1997, the actual amount 

. I . 

pending recov¢ry as furnished to Audit was Rs 342.40 crore. This 
shows that the(·figures reported were inconsistent and wide variation 
was there in cases reported to the higher authorities through MTR and 
actual cases appearing in their own records. · 

I . . . . 

1ffe1tTm1M~11l~ I · 
,0Tl4tstanding demal!IJdsJ co1mstitute a very significomtporlion of Cernual Excise 
revenllles. The ll'ising 'trend in outstanding demlfll,uulis both foll' cmmfill'med lfll,S 
well as those pendingj adjudication are indicative of inadeqlllllfll,te monitmrbmg 
by the higher authorities QJ11td observance of the Centll'al Boal!'d of Excise cumd 
Customs orders and ~ecommendations of the PAC, more i111 bll'e01.ch than illll 

. practice. In, ·.the ab~ence of statutory time limits for finlfll,Eisatiollll of 
adjudication of a SCN, coupled with the fad. that interest is 01.lso not levi(}Jble 
from tlfo.e relevant datej of dean11Jnces, any delay in finalisatimm of a SCN is to 
the advantage of assessee and detrimental to Gowel!'nment l!'ewenU1Je. AIPtdit . . I . . . 
strongly . recommend~ that these two looplwles need to be plU1JggedL 
Strengthening of the dxisting monitoring mechanism couJd also significcmtly 
reduce outstanding dekands. . · . 

I . . . . 
T_he above points. were. reported in November 1998, reply of the Ministry of 
Finance had not been r~ceived. · . · · 

I 
I 

29 



Report No. 11of1999 {Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

1;~{!E~ .... 1~1~K~!!~i(~.~!~~!~~~;~~~~~11~ll!¥~;'.i?~~~~~ 
To implement the Modvat scheme, section 37(2) (xvia) of the Central Excise 
Act, 1944, was inserted vide section 51 of the Finance Act, 1986. This 
empowers Government to make rules providing for the credit of duty paid or 
deemed to have been paid on the goods used in, or in relation to the 
manufacture of e~cisable goods. Accordingly, with effect from 1 March 1986, 
rule 57 A was introduced allowing credit of duty paid on excisable goods used 
as inputs. Whereas, sub rule (1) of rule 57 A provides for taking credit of any 
duty of excise (under the Central Excise Act) or additional duty under the 
Customs Tariff Act, 1975 paid on inputs used in or in relation to the 
manufacture of final products, sub rule (2) ibid provides for utilisation of the 
credit allowed under sub rule (1) towards payment of duty of excise leviable 
on the final products, whether under the Excise Act or any other Act as may be 
notified by the Government. 

The term 'duty' has been defined under rule 2(7) of the Central Excise Rules, 
1944 as duty payable under section 3 of the Central Excise Act, 1944. 
However, the Government, through notifications dated 1 March 1994 and 
dated 16 March 1995, in exercise of powers conferred under rule 57 A, allowed 
credits of 'additional duties' leviable under the Additional Duty of Excise 
(Textiles and Textile Articles) Act, 1978 from 1 March 1994 and Additional 
Duty of Excise (Goods of Special Importance) Act, 1957 from 16 March 1995. 
This was violative of the aforesaid provisions of the Central Excise Act, 
1944/Rules. 

Further more, the additional duties of excise under the Additional Duty of 
Excise (Goods of Special Importance) Act, 1957 which constituted around 83 

. per cent of the duties collected under the aforesaid two Acts, are levied in lieu 
of 'Sales tax' imposed by the States by declaring certain goods to be of special 
importance in the course of inter-state trade or commerce. The entire 
collections from these duties are also assigned to the States. The major 
commodities on which this additional duty of excise in lieu of 'Sales tax' are 
levied are Sugar, Tobacco, Cigarettes, Woven fabrics of -different 
compositions etc. Under the present Modvat system, no credit is allowed on 
account of Sales tax. 

The total duty collected under these two. Acts during the period April 1994 to 
March 1998 was Rs 13582.56 crore which was available to the downstream 
manufacturers for utilisation as Modvat credit subject to observance of 
specified procedure thereby reducing net collections from central excise duty 
part of which is assigned to the States. Had ~the amount been collected as 
Sales Tax directly by the States no such credits would have been a~issible 

30 



.. ' ~_., 

I 

I Report No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central ExCise) 

. I . 
thereby enchancing the revenue of State Governments by way of increased 
central excise collectibn and accordingly increased allocation.to the States. 

i 
On this being pointed out, the Ministry of Finance contended (January 1999) 
that they had not exbeeded the powers vested in them in terms of section 
37(2)(xvia) since additional duties levied under the Additional Duties of 
Excise (Goods of S~ecial Importance) Act, 1957 and Additional Duties of 
Excise (Textiles and fextile Articles) Act, 1978 are duties of excise in terms 
of section · 3 ( 1) of th~se Acts and all. provisions of the Central Excise Act/ 
Central Excise Rules! also apply to these duties in terms of section 3(3) of 
these· Acts. They adued that the Government has powers to provide for 
allowing credit "of any duty of excise as may be specified" under rule 57 A(l) 
and that there is nothirtg in the Central Excise Rules to suggest that the powers 
are limited to providihg for credit of duty of excise levied under the Central 
Excise Act, 1944 onl~. . 

The Ministry's reply ik not tenable on the followinggroiinds: 
I . . 

(i) While provisibns of the Central Excise Act and Central Excise Rules 
I 

pertaining to levy and collection are applicable in respect. of these 
additional dutfes, the benefit of Modvat credit as envisaged in section 

• ! 

37(2)(xvia) o~ the Central Excise J\.ct, ·1944 and rule 57A(l) of the 
Central Excis~ Rules, 1944 for duties of excise under the Central 
ExCise Act cruinot be automatically extended in respect of such duties. 
If this was not so then the Government would not have to separately 
notify extensibn of the benefit of Modvat credit to these additional 
duties. For instance, whereas Modvat credit was extended to chapter 17 
which interalik includes Sugar vide notification 83/87 CE dated 1 

I . 
March 1987, the benefit of Mod vat credit on additional duties of excise 
on Sugar was 1specifically and separately notified with effect from 16 
March 1995. ! 

i 

(ii) The additional! duties under the 1957 and·the 1978 Acts are different 
from the additional duties leviable under section 3 of the Customs 
Tariff Act, 19~5 on which Modvat credit is specifically aHowed tinder 
rule 57 A(l ). 11hese latter duties, being in the nature of countervailing 
duty, are levieb at the rates specified under the Central Excise Tariff 
Act, 1985. Thb ·additional duties in question ·are, however, levied at 
different rates ks specified under the respective Acts. 

I " . 

Moreover, wh~reas the countervailing duties are levied on ·imports to 
exactly offset fhe disadvantage faced by domestically produced goods 
on account o~ levy of excise duty,- the additional duties of excise 
leviable under

1 
the ·Additional Duties of Excise (Goods of Special 

Importance) Abt, 1957 is levied in lieu of Sales tax. While the benefit 
of Modvat credit ·has been extended progressively to excise duties on 
various comnicidities, ithas not so far been extended to Sales tax. 

i 
I 
I 

31 



,. 
Report No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

(iii) . The intention of the Central Excise Act/Rules can also be gauged from 
comparison of the wording of rule 57 A(l) and 57 A(2). The rule 
57 A(2) clearly stipulates that the credit of specified duties shall be 
utilised towards payment of duty of excise leviable on the final 
products, whether under the Central Excise Act, 1944 or under any 
other Act. The rule 57 A(l) however, does not extend this benefit to 
excise duties leviabfo under other Acts. Moreover, rule 57 A has to be 
read in conjunction with section 37(2)(xvia), section 3 (the charging 
section) and rulle 2(7) of the Central Excise Rules wherein the term 
'duty' has been specifically defined as duty levied under the Central 
Excise Act The word "any duty of excise" has to be interpreted 
accordingly. 

Nhrmc'ognlzalffi~e of .s~ecific notificatniOri~ihcorted eJ(~mptioii' t([) 
c~rfaiinp.etirnl~~m products ·· · · ·· · 

,•·, ,.~·:...;.;,;..,.-:.-,. .,;..'o_.:::-<;_-~, ., ·-~.:1 - _,---,- ~- _;'_, ·" ~' 

As per notification dated 1 March 1994, excisable goods falling under chapter 
27, manufactured in a factory and used for the manufacture of goods faHing 
under chapter 27, are exempt from the whole of the duty leviable thereon 
provided that the said intermediate products as well as final products are 
specified in the table of the notification, .ibid. The sub-heading 2710.19 
(except· natural gasoline. liquid) as input had been excluded from the specified 
goods under this notification. 

Four oil refineries, in four commissionerates, manufacturing motor spirit and 
high speed diesel on (sub-heading 2710.19) which also manufactured 
mtermediate products like LGO, heavy naphtha, light reform.ate and vis­
breaker naphtha (all falling under sub-heading 2710.19), were allowed to clear 
the products within the refineries without payment of duty for manufacture of 
motor spirit. Duty on the intermediate products, therefore, ought to have been 
levied since the exemption notification dated 1March1994 was not applicable 
for input items of sub-heading 2710.19. The omission resulted in non-levy of 
duty of Rs 128.53 crore on the clearances between March 1994 and June 1998. 

On being pointed out (between July 1995 and July 1998), the department 
contended (April 1996 and July 1998) that duty was not levied on such 
intermediate products as per para 91 of the departmental instructions on 
excisable manufactured products (Petroleum products). 

The reply of the department is not tenable in view of the specific exclusion of 
products of sub-heading 2710.19 from the notlfication of March 1994. Further 
verification (January 1998) showed that show cause cum demand notices for 
Rs 5.86 crore were issued in June 1997 in one case. 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 1998). 

32 



I Repo't No. 11 of 1999 (lnd;,ect Toxe. - Centml Excise) 

f ~l~3\~~f~!i~~t.]}Jlf;!~~f f "··· fo~i;jfi~teiii~~1l?J"" 
According to the notification dated .. 1 March · 1997, 'Pan ma:sala' was 
chargeable to duty ofi the basis of tariff value of Re 0.80 per pack of contents 
not exceeding 2 grains and Rs 1. 70 per pack of contents exceeding 2 grams 
but not exceeding 4 \grams. For the remaining packs, duty was to be charged 
. on the assessable valhe under section 4. 

I 
With the introductio~ of MRP system of valuation through Budget 1997, duty 
on 'Pan masala' was to be charged on the· value equivalent to the 50 per cent of 
MRP vide notificatfon dated 7 May 1997. The notification was, however, 
restrictive in nature I as it was made applicable to 'Pan masala' packs with 
contents not exceeding 2 grams with a MRP of upto Rs 1.25 per pack; and 
packs with contents ~xceeding 2 grams but not exceeding 4 grams with a MRP 
of upto Rs 2 per pa~k. · This notification did not cover cases where MRP was 
more than Rs 1.25 or Rs 2.00 per pack for 2 grams and 4 grams packs, 
respectively. I . 

I . . 

The restrictive natur~ of the notification resulted in the manufacturers of 'Pan 
I . 

masala' selling their !products at much higher (MRP) value, continuing to opt 
for the notification dated 1 March 1997 (on the basis of tariff value where duty 
payable would be le~s) instead of the 7 May 1997 notification based on MRP. -
The rationale behirid issue of the notification dated 1 March 1997 and 
allowing it to operat~ simultaneously could not be verified as the files leading 
to issue of the noti~cations were not ~ade available· to Audit by the Central 
Board of Exciseand iCustoms despite repeated requisition. 

The simultaneous OP,eration of the two notifications resulted in a manufacturer 
selling his product a~ lower MRP (Rs l.25/2.00) paying highe~ percentage of 
dqty in terms . of ~, and the manufacturer sellmg his product at MRP, 
higher than Rs 1.25/2.00 paying lower percentage. of duty in terms of MRP by 
opting to pay duty mfder notification of 1March1997. 

(a) Test check o1f records of nine assessees, in seven commissionerates, 
engaged in ttle manufacture of 'Pan masala' revealed that the assessees 
cleared pan ~asala/gutkha not exceeding 2 grams pack (MRP ranging 
from Rs 1.7~ to Rs 2 per pouch) and more than. 2 grams but not 
exceeding 4 grams (MRP ranging from Rs 3.50 to Rs 4 per pouch) on 
payment of dhty at the rate of 40 per cent cm the.tariffvalue of Re 0.80 
and Rs 1. 70 per pack of 2 grams and 4 grams pack, respectively under 
notification dated 1 March 1997. As the MRP. of the product was more 
than·. that pfescribed under notification. :gated 7 May 1997, the 
clearances w

1
ere made adqpting tariff. y~lµ~ fixed under notification 

dated 1 Mar9h 1997, taking benefit of th~0 anomaly between the two 
notifications.I The duty payable with reference to 50 per cent of value 
of MRP for the said periods would have been· more if the actual MRP 
was taken intb account. Thus the defective notification resulted in duty 

• 

I 33 



Report No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

of Rs 26.84 crore being foregone on the clearances made from May 
1997 to May . 1998 and unintended benefit being given to the 
established large scale manufacturers selling their products at much 
higher price but paying duty on tariff value. 

This was pointed out in May and June 1998; reply of the Ministry of 
Finance/department had not been received (November 1998). 

(b) Another assessee, in Pune . II Cornmissionerate of Central Excise, 
cleared 'Pan masala' during the period 1 March 1997 to 21 May 1997 . 
by adopting tariff value. From 22 May 1997, he claimed exemption 
under notification dated 7 May 1997 by marginally increasing the net 
contents of pouch from 2.00 grams to 2.10 grams. By increasing the 
net contents, the duty was paid by adopting value of Re 0.75 (50 per 
cent of MRP of Rs 1.50) whereas the tariff value thereof was Re 0.80. 
This resulted in duty of Rs 35.32 lakh for the period 22 May 1997 to 
31 March 1998 being foregone. 

This was pointed out in August 1998; reply of the Ministry of 
Finance/department had not been received (November 1998"). 

~~~!~~1i~f:ltl~~f~·Jt;~~I~11~f:Ji1:il~~ 
Sandal wood oil is an essential oil faHing under heading 33.01 of the Central 
Excise Tariff. Aqueous distillates and aqueous solutions of essential oils are 
also dutiable under the same heading. SSI exemption is not available for the 
manufacture of sandal wood oil. 

Production of crude sandal wood oil . (red~il) and its clearance without 
payment of duty involving probable evasion (\f duty of Rs 6.90 crore upto 
March 1995 by the producers of 'red oil' noticed in test check of the accounts 
of seven assessees who were purchasing such crude sandal wood oil (red oil) 
from undisclosed sources was highlighted in para 3 .31 (i) of Audit Report for 
the year ended 31March1995. The department had contended (August 1995) 
that if red oil was treated as excisable product, the final product (sandal wood 
oil) would not be charged to duty since red oil was incapable of being 
marketed. Audit was of the opinion that as red oil satisfied the specifications 
of essential oil of heading 33.01, and was marketable (bought and sold by 
producers), duty had to be paid at every stage of manufacture unless 
specifically exempted. Therefore, · the department was urged to conduct 
investigations . to identify the producers of red oil and to devise some 
mechanism to plug the possibility of leakage of revenue. 

34 



I 

.. !'· 

'l 

I 
I Report No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes - CentralExcise) 

Subsequent scrutiny jof the records of six including four.out of the said seven 
assessees revealed t~at no proper action had been taken even thereafter by the 
department to identify the producers and levy excise duty on red oil. The 
purchase of red oil I by the assessees .from Un.disclosed sources continued, 
which involved a further duty of Rs 16.87 crore during April 1995 to 
December 1997 whidh was not paid. Total duty involved in respect of aU such 

I producers would be much more. 

This was again poin~ed out in June and August 1998; reply of the Ministry of 
Finance/department r not been received (November 1998). 

i 
i 
I 
i 
I 

I 
I 

! 
! 

I 

I 

I 

35 



Report No. 11. of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

Rebate of duty paid on excisable goods if exported outside India or supplied as 
stores for use on board a ship/aircraft meant for a foreign run is governed by 
rule 12 of the Central Excise Rules, 1944 whereas refund of duty of excise is 
permissible under section 11 B of the Central Excise Act, 1944. 

Some of the illustrative cases of incorrect grant of rebate and refund of duty 
noticed in audit are given in the following paragraphs: 

ft1JJ!w~~1~~?1E~£~xm,\m~pJ$1:~['~~~\~t~,l~Ei~~:~~~-rI~l~ir~,~~:~· 
According to notification dated 22 September 1994, issued under rule 12 of 
the Central Excise Rules, 1944, rebate of duty paid on 'Mineral oil products' 
exported as stores for consumption on board an air-craft on foreign run is 
admissible subject to certain conditions prescribed in the notification and 
observance of the procedure laid down under rule 12. The conditions and the 
procedure prescribed, interalia, require that (i) the proper officer of Customs 
shall certify the quantity of products left on board for determining the quantum 
of rebate; (ii) the submission of claim of rebate within six months from the 
date of export in the prescribed form alongwith original copy of AR 4 duly 
endorsed' by the Customs officer for sanction of rebate by the . Maritime 
Commissioner of Central Excise or Jurisdictional Assistant Commissioner of 
Central Excise; and (iii) the rebate so claimed was to be reduced by Rs 24.94 
per kilo litre in respect of aviation turbine fuel. Further, the benefit of this 
notification was not available to aircraft on foreign run to Nepal. 

(a) Fourteen assessees, {in Bangalore (2), Calcutta III (1), Chennai (1), 
Cochin I and H (4), Delhi I (3) and Mumbai IV (3) Commissionerates 
of Central Excise}, cleared aviation turbine fuel as sale to aircrafts on 
international flights, on payment of duty at Rs 24.94 per kilo litre at the 
time of clearance. The prescribed procedure regarding submission of 
rebate claim in prescribed form with the proper authority afongwith the 
required documents and certificate of the quantity eligible for rebate 
was not followed. Instead of paying the duty first at io·per cent ad 
valorem and then claiming the rebate, the assessees themselves availed 
the rebate. The rebate so claimed was in clear contravention of the 
provisions of the enabling notification, ibid and the tµle 12. This 
resulted in incorrect availment of rebate of Rs 413.82 crore between 
April 1994 and March 1998. Further, in the absence of the claim for 
refunds having been filed and other procedures like certification of the 
quantities on board an aircraft before reversion to foreign run after 
completion of internal flight, ·the amount of incorrect availment of 
rebate of duty paid on A TF consumed in sectors internal to India, 
could not be ascertained in audit. 

36 



Report No~ 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes ~ Central Excise) 

On being ,poftited ·out· (betWeen July 1995 and· August 1998), the 
department in one case admitted (November 1995) the procedural· 
deviation by I the assessee and stated that there was no revenue 
implication. Tue department had, however, issued show cause notices 
demanding dµty of Rs 171.14 crore in fotir cases. Reply in the 
remaining cas~s had not been received (November 1998). 

I 
I 

The reply of tp.e department is not tenable as the authority to grant the 
rebate vests rith the department subject to fulfilment of specific 
conditions specified in the Act, Rules and the notification. 

Reply of the jlMinistry .of Finance had not been received (November 
1998). 

(b) An assessee, I in Delhi I ·. Comffiissionerate of Central Excise, was 
allowed to 

1

export aviation turbine ·fuel (ATF) . as stores . for 
consumption ~n board for .aircrafts on foreign run to Nepal under bond 
under rule q. Duty of Rs 24.94 per kilo litre only was paid by the 
assessee by &elf availing of the rebate under · notification dated 22 
September 1?94 issued under rule 12. Since rebate under this 
notification ~as not applicable to ATF exported to Nepal, grant of 
rebate of du~ of Rs 3.36 crore during April 1995 to March 1998 was 
incorrect. 

This was pqinted out in. July 1998; reply of the Ministry of 
Finance/deparpnent had not been received (November 1998). 

! 

i~.2 .. "iit~~ffect IC~~~~!du§;i£[V~~fC~~jijJ 
Under section 11 B pf the Central Excise Act, 1944, an assessee can daim 
refund of duty of excise by making an application for refund in the prescribed 
form (Form-R) to thb Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise before the 
expiry of six montHs, from the relevant date. Such application has to be 

I 

accompanied by docqmentary evidence of payment of duty for which refund is 
being claimed and further that the duty incidence has not been passed on by 
him.to another persorl. · 

An assessee, in Punl I1 Commissionerate of Central Excise, engaged in th~ 
manufacture of 'Polyster chips', had paid duty of Rs 46.16 lakh through 
Modvat credit accourlt on 16 February 1996 in/discharge of duty liabilities on 
account of shortages! in stock (RGI). Subsequently, the assessee voluntarily 
took the credit of Rs 

1
46.16 lakh in his Modvat credit account on 20 February 

1997 after more than six months of duty having been paid and intimated this to 
the Divisional Assis~ant Commissioner of Central Excise on 21 February 
1997. As refund was !clearly not admissible, the refund taken suo moto by the 
assessee, by credit toj Modvat account was incorrect. Department did not take 
any action to recover ~he duty. 

I 
37 



Report No. 11 of 1999 {Indirect Taxes-. Central Excise) 

·On being pointed out in August 1997, the department accepted the objection 
.·and stated (January 1998) that a show cause notice for recovery of duty had 
since been issued. 

Reply ofthe Ministry of Finance had not heen received (November 1998). 

,.-1.""l"'"'"''< •o""'"' ,,,._~~-,~-.,,,~'" ~- ,, , 

11~2,.~ .. I~~~&t~~(~~,K\1?£~~~~~~~~1 
An assessee, in Cochin n Commissionerate of Central Excise, claimed refund 
of duty of Rs 22.01 la".kh and was granted the refund also by the department, 
notwithstanding the fact that the burden of excise duty had already been 
. passed on to the customers. The Ministry of· Finance, while accepting 
(November 1998) the objection, stated that an amount of Rs 13.28 lakh had· 
since been recovered and the show cause notice for the balance amount of 
Rs 8. 73 lakh was pending adjudication. 

38 



Report No. 11 of 1999 {Indirect Taxes ~ Central Excise) 

1. 

A wide range of the e~ci.sable commodities are leviable to ad vaforem rates of 
· duty. The valuation of excisable go()ds is governed by .section 4 of the Central 
Excise Act, 1944 readwi.th the Central Exdse (Valuation) Rules; 1975. 

S . f. h ·11· I . f h 1 . d d. 1 • ome o t e · 1 ustratllve cases o s ort evy ue to un ervaiuatlon are 
.. mentioned below : · I 

~i~· 
As per section 4(1)(~)(ii) of the Central Excise Act; 1944, where excisable 

I . . , 
. : goods are sold i.n the cour~e of wholesale trade at a price fixed under any law, 
· then the price ·so fixtjd shall be deemed ·to be' the assessable value of these 

goods. · · I · · · · 

The Supreme Court i.n the case of Pyrites Phosphate and Chemicals Limited 
upheld the Tribunal's :decisi<;m that when a price is fixed under Control Order, 

· the assessable value shaU be determined on the basis of the price fixed under 
I 

that Control Order {1996 (88) ELT- A 131}. 

(a) Ministry of PJtroleum and Natural Gas had been fixing from time to 
time . different prices for LPG packed domestic, LPG packed non 
domestic and LPG bulk. The price fixed for LPG bulk was 
Rs 11601.78 per tonne in March 1994 whereas fue price for LPG 
packed domeshc was Rs 5309.19 per tonne. Thus, there' was a·wi.de 
variation i.n thJ price of the !Wo categories from ti.me to time. 

I 

Eleven assessl1ee~, in eight Commissionerates of _Central Excise, 
manufactured · and cleared· LPG (bulk) to the vanous depots for 
refiHi.ng. . Tuobgh . the goods were cleared in bulk condition, the 

I . 
assessees paid excise duty on the price applicable to LPG packed 
domestic, whe}e the price was much fower ·as compared ·to LPG bulk, 
in which condition the goods were actuaUy cleared. The goods were 
undervalued tJ that extent. By virtue of the fact that at the ti.me of 
clearance from! the place of manufacture and at the time of paying duty. . 
the goods wer~ in bulk condition, the duty should have been paid on 
the price. fixe~ for LP~ bulk; Thus the product was undervalued and 
resulted m short collection of duty of Rs 194.48 crore between March 

I . . 

1994 and Junell~98. . . . . 

The ·department issued show cause cum demand notllces for Rs 55.11 
crore to four a~sessees out of which, demand of Rs 43.43 crore relating 
to one assesse~ had been confirmed in November 1997. Action taken 
for recovery df duty in the remaining cases was awaited {October 
1998). I · · 

I 
39 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

(b) 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 
1998). 

The Ministry of Chemicals and Fertilisers fixed maxi.mum price for 
bulk drug "Ciprofloxacin-HCL" from time to time under Drugs (Price 
Control) Order,1995. 

An assessee, in Hyderabad-I Commi.ssionerate of Central Excise, 
manufactured and cleared the bulk drug at prices lower than the 
maximum price fixed and paid duty at the lower price. This was 
incorrect because as per the provisions of the Central Excise Act, 1944, 
irrespective of the price charged by the assessee from the buyer, the 
maxi.mum price fixed under any law for the time being in force would 
be the assessable value. This resulted in short levy of duty of Rs 3.38 
crore during April 1996 to December 1997. 

On being pointed out (January 1998), the department intimated (April 
1998) that a show cause notice demanding duty of Rs 4.49 crore for the 
period from April 1996 onwards had been issued in February 1998. 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 
1998). 

:s . .i - -- • .Arliiiinona1 c~;~iaeratioims--~~1-iildmllerll ill tlie assessah1e-vaifilie: 
~o:_ __ ""-"--' "- ~- - • "'-"--- ~-,;:o.,,:"'-:;:,-:_O·~--,, --""'" --~-- - "'- '°'-"""-~.-.,:;,,J,;_"'----"':O..---:, -~ ,·. _,-:,_-,,,_..;:-:_>:, •• ~'::._-_o~.,_~---. -•- .;_·~~, _.,,'.,_,_~~:C::~-'>--0:--,,_":,_~-~--- ·-""·'<-· •• -<- ~-~-<;.::-.._~-~""'~'"--""----."'~-.,_-,...,.-, j 

(i) Distribution charges 

The Supreme Court, in the case of Bombay Tyre futemational, held in October 
1983 that the expenses incurred on account of the several factors which have 
contributed to the value of the prociuct upto the date of sale are to be included 
in the assessable value. This was reinforced by the judgement of the Supreme 
Court in the case of Madras Rubber Factory Limited {1995 (77) ELT 433} 
upholding the. view that the expenses incurred in maintaining and running the 
sale depots (distribution expenses) cannot be deducted from the assessable 
value. 

An assessee, in Raipur Commissionerate of Central Excise, engaged in the 
manufactUre of various iron and steel . products, undertook sale of their 
excisable goods through depots. It was noticed (November 1995) that the 
assessee had collected distribution charges from the buyers relating to 
expenses incurred towards- running and maintenance of stock yards/depots, 
which were not included in the assessable value, resulting in. short levy of duty 
of Rs 13.86 crore during March 1993 to January 1995. 

40 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

ill subsequent audit, it was noticed (February' 1997) that a show cause cum 
demand notice for Rk 18;67 crore covering the period from March 1992 to 
January 1995 was issilied by the Commissioner of Central Excise in November 
1996 which was petiding adjudication. Further progress was awaited (June 
1998). 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 1998). 

. I 
(ii) Interest on deposits .. · 

The Minis~ of Finlce clarified on 13 JUne '1990 that interest accrued on 
advance deposits matle by customers should be included in the assessable 

. I 

value sincethe manufacturer wouldhave incurred liability to pay interest had 
he borrowed from bbks and, therefore, it was not necessary to establish 
separately the nexus ,clween the deposits and the price. 

Five assessees, in Delhi IT, Delhi. HI and Indore H Commissionerates of 
Central Excise, colleclted deposits/advances from the buyers and utilised the 
money as working c,apital. The element of interest on money advanced had a 
direct nexus with th~ price charged from the customers. Non inclusion of 
interest eamed/accru~1 resulted in undervaluation of goods and consequent 
short levy of duty of Rs\5 .43 crore during April 1994 and March 1997. 

0:..: being pointed outlbetween February and December 1997, the department 
accepted the objection . in . the . case of three assessees and intimated 
recovery/confinnatio~ of demand of Rs 0.10 crore. fu the case .of fourth 
assessee, it stated tha~ show cause notice issu~d- was pending adjudicat:i.~n. fu 
the case of the fifth assessee, the department stated (October 1997) that a stand 
was taken to include the value of notional interest on security deposit in the 
assessable value, and this was one of the grounds for provisional assessment. 

Reply of the Ministry rf Finance had not been received (November 1998). 

(iii) Escalation charges 

According to the circLar. of the Central Board of Excise and Customs dated 
I 

4 October 1980, in the case of running contracts, where there is a price 
variation clause, the koods should be provisionaUy assessed at the time of 
·.clearance ·and final · a~sessment be made as soon as the assessee submits his 
bins for the escalatetl value, without waiting for their acceptance by the 
customers; 

. Twenty seven assesse~~. iii .Alll'.angabad, Chandigarh U, Delhi HI, Jaipur IT, 
Mumbai HI, Pune I anh H Commissionerates of Central· Excise, either received 
the enhanced price or bised demands on the customers for escalation of prices 
but duty due was not paid. This resulted in short levy of duty of Rs 4.45 crore 
between April 1992 and April 1997. 

41 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

On being pointed out between August 1995 and January 1998, the department 
stated (between July 1997 and April 1998), that while duty of Rs 0.64 crore 
had been recovered in seven cases, in fifteen cases recovery could not be 
effected as the relevant demands had become time barred. Reply in the 
remaining five cases had not been received (June 1998). 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 1998). 

(iv) Freight charges and surcharges 

(a) Seven assessees, in Calcutta I, Chandigarh II, Cochin, Hyderabad I and 
Patna Commissionerates of Central Excise, engaged in the 
manufacture/procurement of various petroleum products, had incurred 
certain expenses such as transportation charges, state surcharges, retail 
pump outlet charges etc, between the place of procurement and the 
place of clearance of final product for sale. While clearing the goods 
for sale, the assessees recovered these expenses/charges from the 
purchaser but did not include them in the assessable value of the 
product. This resulted in undervaluation of the products and 
consequential short levy of duty of Rs 2.30 crore between March 1994 
and November 1997. 

On being pointed out between April 1997 and March 1998, the 
department admitted (between May 1997 and January 1998) the 
objection in six cases and raised demand of Rs 1.77 crore out of which 
demand of Rs 0.43 crore had been recovered. 

The Ministry of Finance accepted the objection in one case (October 
1998). Reply in the remaining cases had not been received (November 
1998). 

(b) An assessee, in Delhi III Commissionerate of Central Excise, engaged 
in the manufacture of 'Motor cars and other motor vehicles' collected 
freight charges from the customers in excess of the actual expenditure 
on freight. The excess collection being an additional consideration, 
was required to be included in the assessable value. Non inclusion in 
the assessable value of excess freight so collected, resulted in short 
levy of duty of Rs 1.65 crore during the period April 1994 to March 
1995. 

On being pointed out (August 1995), the department contended (April 
1996) that the assessee had only gained a surplus amount on account of 
transportation charges. The reply of the department is not tenable as 
the surplus amount was an additional consideration flowing from the 
buyer to the assessee which was to be included in the assessable value 
in terms of rule 5 of the Central Excise Valuation Rules, 1975, which 
requires that the money value of any additional consideration, flowing 
directly or indirectly from the buyer, shall be included in the assessable 
value of goods, if price is not the sole consideration. 

42 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

Reply of the, Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 
1998). 

(v) Vimtue ofwaste/scrfll,p retailmed . 

An assessee, in Cakltt1il H Commissionerate ·of Central Excise, manufachlred 
M.S. twiste4 rod (on I fabrication contract basis) out of raw ~aterials supplied 
free of cost by the customer. Waste and scrap generated dunng the process of 
manufacture of fmisbed goods, was not returnable to . the customer and was 
infact sold by the ass~ssee in the market at Rs 7500 per tonne. However, while 

. computing the assess1able value of the finished goods, the sale value of such 
waste and ~crap w8cs lnot added. ~e benefit ~hus ~eaped b:y th~ a~sessee as a 
profit was. m the nature of an add1bonal cons1derat10n flowmg mdirectly from. 
the c~stomer and wasi accordiµgly liable to be included in the assessable val~e. 
As this was not done~ there was a short levy of duty of Rs 56.97 lakh dunng 
April 1994 to July 1997. .· 

On being pointed oJ (July 1995),. the department contended (August · 1996) 
tha~ as per contract, t~e waste and scrap which arose during the manufacture of 
fimshed goods belonged to the processor company. 

The department's coltention is not acceptable since retention of waste and 
scrap valuing Rs 3.801 crore was an additional consideration which would have 
been taken into account while fixing the processing charges at a lower value. 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 1998). 

(i) Duty element on inputs 

The Supreme Court iJ the case of Kirloskar Brothers Limited {1992 ( 59) BLT 
.3 (SC~}. held that· ·fb.ile abatement of duty .of excise is aHo~~ble for 
detemumng .the ass.essable ·value of the goods bemg assessed, the excise duty 
paid on inpqt~/raw m~terials is not deductible from the a~sessable vhhle'. The 
Tribunal in the case oflncab Industries {1990 (45) BLT 342, (T)} has held that 
Modvat ava. iled do not automatically reduce the assessable value under section I . 
. 4 of the Central Excise Act, 1944. 

43 



Report No. I I of I 999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

(a) Three assessees, in Kanpur and Vadodara Commissionerates of Central 
Excise, manufactured pre-stressed/B.G. monoblock concrete sleeper 
and electrical conductor and supplied the product to Railways and 
various State Electricity Boards on contract price. These assessees: 
cleared their product at the assessable value after deduction of Modvat 
credit availed. It was also noticed that the assessees were passing on 
the Modvat credit to the purchaser. The exclusion of Modvat credit 
from assessable value was incorrect and resulted in short levy of duty 
of Rs 5.07 crore between April 1992 and March 1996. 

(b) 

On being pointed out (April 1997), the department contended (between 
June 1996 and December 1997) that as the goods were cleared at a 
contract price, the judgement of Supreme Court was not applicable. 
The department however issued show cause cum demand n9tice for 
Rs 5.08 crore in two cases. · · . 

The departments contention is not acceptable in view, .of aforesaid 
decision of the Supreme Court and further section '4 does: not permit 
abatement of duty paid on inputs. · · · 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had. not heen receiveW(November 
1998). 

Five assessees, in Bangalore (1} ;md Chandigarh (4) c6i:nrnissionerates 
of Central Excise, engaged in the manufacture .. 9f high density 
polyethylene woven sacks, viscose.yarn and acrylic yarn, took Modvat 
credit of duty paid on inputs, which Wete used in the manufacture of 
intermediate. excisable products. However,' ;While determining the 
assessable value of intermediate , excisable >gqods on cost basis, the 

. assessees excluded the element.of duty paickonthe raw materials. The 
·. exclusion o:f the element of excise duty paid on the inputs in the cost 
data,. led to undervaluation of the good,s and consequential short levy of 
duty ofRs 1J6' crore.duiing:the period 09Jober 1994 to July 1995. 

On being pointed out between,. September 1996 and April 1997, the 
Ministry of Finance confiiined{November 1998) the facts in one case. 

· Replyinthe remaining cases had not been received (November 1998). 

· (ii) Trade discount 

As per section 4(4)(d)(ii), value in relation to any excisable goods does not 
include trade discount allowed in accordance with the normal practice of the 
wholesale trade. 

An assessee, in Allahabad Commissionerate of Central Excise, engaged in the 
manufacture of polyester filament yarn had been claiming trade discount from 
the assessable value without actually passing it on to the buyers which was 
incorrect. As records relating to the details of the discount so claimed were not 
made available during audit (January 1996), short levy on this account could 

44 



.... -
' . 

.. · .. <J' 
' -·, ~----

.;.ff 

Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes -'-'- C~ntral Ex~ise) 

not be .quantified.· While· pointing out. the omission, the department was asked 
(April 1996) to work out the short levy since August 1995 under intimation to 
Audit. Accordingly, show cause notices for Rs 3.07 crore for the period 
September 1995 to Mfarch 199? were issued.during April 1996 to August 1996 
by the department, out of which demand of Rs 2.68 crore was subsequently 
(June and July 1997) ronfinned. . 

The Ministry~ofFinance confirmed the facts inNovember 1998. 

(iii) Dealers commiJfon 

As per decision of ~e Supreme Court in the case of Seshasayee Paper Mins 
{ 1990 ( 4 7) · ELT 202 (SC)}, commission paid to seHing agents is not 
deductible from the \assessable value as a trade discount .. because such a 
commission· is paid tq an agent for the services rendered by him for procuring 
orders. In the case of Kidoskar Brothers {1992 (59) ELT 3 (SC)}, Supreme 
Court hdd that liighet discounts given to some dealers in consideration of an 
obligation to undertJ:e after sale services is not deductible while determining 
the.assessable value. 

Five assessees in Delhi I, Delhi II, Hyderabad Il and Meerut I 
Commissionerates of Central Excise, engaged in the manufacture of various 
excisable goods, were selling their products through dealers/distributors, who 
were allowed commi~sion/discounL Such commission/discount was deducted 
from assessable valu~ of the products which was incorrect. This resulted in 

• I . 
··short levy of duty of Rs 2.29 crore during April 1992 to August 1997. 

I 
I . . 

·On being pointed out 1between August 1993 and August 1998, the department 
contended (May 1997i) in one case that dealers margin was not includible as 
they were independent buyers and sales were at arm's length and the expenses 
incurred by them could not be said to have been incurred by the assessee. In 
the other case,· it corltended _(October 1997) that the dealers were different· 
. class of buyers and ~he Supreme Court decision in the case of Kirloskar 
Brothers was not applicable. · 

. The ·reply of the deJartment is not tenable as the after sale services and 
advertiseµient charge~ had been paid as a part of dealer's commission as per 
sales agreement to pJomote the marketability of the article, and were thus 
jncludible in the asses~able value. ·.· · 

I 
Reply in the remaining three cases had not beenreceiyed (November 1998). 

45 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

[~;~, .'.".~,J~:f~i~~-~~-~c~~P~~~~tio~ ~f{!~~~~§a~l-~~Y~!i~J 
The Supreme Court in the case of Bombay Tyre International Limited had 
held that expenses incurred on account of several factors including after sale 
service which contribute to. the enhanced value of the excisable goods are 
liable to be included in the assessable value. 

(i) °VCJlue oftool kits nJot included 

The Tribunal in the case of Bajaj Auto Limited {1996 (88) ELT 355 (T)} held 
that tool kits supplied afongwith the motor vehides are input and Modvat 
credit is admissible. In view of this, the value of tool kits is includible in the 
assessable value of the final product, alongwith which it is cleared. 

An assessee, in Delhi Ill Commissionerate of Central Excise, engaged in the 
manufacture of motor vehicles of heading 87.03 was clearing the tool kits and 
jack assemblies with every vehicle without including their cost in the 
assessable value, which was incorrect This resulted in short levy of duty of 

'Rs 4.31 crore during 1995-96 and 1996-97. 

On being pointed out (January and December 1997), the department stated · 
(March 1997), that value of tool kits and jack assemblies was not included as 
Modvat credit on these was not availed of by the assessee. The plea of the 
department is not acceptable as the cost of tool kits and jack assemblies was 

. required to be added in the assessable value of the motor vehicles in vfow of 
· ·the Supreme Court/Tribunals decision supra. Further, the material fact that 

Modvat credit on tool kits and jack assemblies was not availed by the assessee 
is not relevant for the purpose_ of determination of assessable value. 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 1998). 

(ii) Value of raw materials/inputs 

In the case of Burn Standard Company Limited {1992 (60) BLT 671}, it was 
held on 16 July 1991 · by the Supreme Court that the value of free items 
supplied by Railways for the manufacture of wagons should be included in the 
assessable value of the wagons manufactured. 

Nine assessees, in Delhi III, Guntur, Hyderabad I, II, Ill and Pune I 
Commissionerates of Central Excise, received certain raw materials/inputs 

· free. of cost from the buyers of the final products. The assessees cleared the 
final products to the suppliers of raw materials on payment of duty on contract 
prices excluding the . value of input materials supplied free of cost. This 
resulted in undervaluation of excisable goods and consequent short levy of 
duty of Rs 3.49 crore between July 1992 and November 1997. 

On being pointed· out (between December 1994 and January 1998), the 
department intimated (between March 19_96 and February 1998) recovery of 
Rs 64,78 lakh :i.n three cases and issue of show cause notice in the fourth case. 

46 

·~ 
' 



.·.·1 

.. . ' 

j Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

I . 
In the two cases it cbntended that they were seized of the matter even before 
aud:i.t raised the issJe in December 1994/November 1996 and in other two 
cases, demand was nbt raised because of Andhra Pradesh High.Court decision 
of October 1984 in tlie case of Mysore StrUcturals Limited wherein it was held 
that the value of in~erts supplied free of cost by railways was not to be 
included in the value of sleepers. · · 

The reply of the department is not acceptable as out of the two cases in which 
the department contdnded that they were aware of the undervaluation, in one 
case, no show c~use \notice was issued and in the other case, the show cause 
notice was issued only in January 1995, after audit raised the point in 
December 1994. Further this case was adjudicated by the department in 
January 1997 holdin~ that the decision of the Apex Court in Burn Standard 
case was binding on revenue. Action for demanding duty was also initiated by 
issuing show cause[ notices in two other . cases on the basis of audit 
observations. This sypports the audit's point of view that the cost of free 
supplied items was in'cludible in the assessable value of the finished products. 

Department's reply J the ninth case and Ministry's reply in all cases had not 
been received (November 1998). 

(iii) Value of dies nol included 

Two assessees, in ~umbai VI and Pune I Commissionerates of Central 
. I . 

Excise, manufactured parts of refrigerators and motor vehicles with the dies 
and _tools supplied byi the buyer free of cost The cost of the ~ies and to? ls was 

· · not mcluded m the assessable value of the final products. This resulted m short 
levy of duty of Rs 79 .'.92 lakh during April 1994 to March 1997. 

On being pointed ou~ (October 1997 and May 1998), the department, in one 
case contended (October 1997) that the matter was already under 
investigation. Further[progress had not been received (November 1998). Reply 
in the second case had not been received. 

Reply of the Ministrylof.Finance had not been received (November 1998). 

I 
.J~~lg:~~ t.:~~l~m~t:4~.:, 

The Supreme Court ih the case of Name Tulaman "Manufacturer (P) Limited 
{1988 (38) ELT 566}! held that assembly of various duty paid components at 
site, bringing out a different product amounted to manufacture and the mere . 
fact that the manufacturer bought out certain parts and manufactured certain 
parts and paid duty bn manufactured parts would not change the position, 

I • 

because parts and proclucts are separately dutiable. 
I . . . . 

(a) An assessee, in Ahmedabad II Commissiqnerate of Central Excise, 
entered into Ji agreement with Orissa Power Generation CorpoFation 

I 
I 

47 



Report No. 11 o/1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

(b) 

Limited for supply of coal handling equipment. For the manufacture of 
complete machinery, the assessee manufactured some parts in the 
factory and the rest purchased/imported, which were supplied at site. 
The assessee did not include the value of purchased/imported parts in 
the assessable value of coal handling equipment. This resulted in short 
levy of duty amounting of Rs 3.34 crore during 1995-96. 

On being pointt)d out (June 1996), the department stated (February 
1998) that while the demand of Rs 6.81 crore (including penalty) from 
November 1992 to April 1994 had been confirmed in December 1997, 
show cause notice for duty of Rs 3.34 crore for the year 1995-96 was 
under consideration. 

An assessee, in Meerut Commissionerate of, Central Excise, entered 
into contract with the customers for manufacture and supply of heavy 
electrical equipments like Turbo Generator Sets (chapter 85) at the 
customer's site. The parts and components required for the manufacture 
of the complete machinery were partly m_anufactured by the assessee in 
his factory and partly bought out from the market but value of the 
bought . out items, testing arid other service charges recovered from 
customers was also not included in the ·assessable value. This resulted 
in short levy of Rs 84.87 lakh during 1993-94 and 1994-95. 

On being pointed out (August 1995), the department contended. 
(AugUst 1996) that in view of Tribunal's decision in case of Diamond 
Clock Manufacturing Company Limited {1988 (34) ELT 662 (T)}, 
value of bought out items were not includ:i.ble in the assessable value. 
However, it was subsequently stated (February 1998) that protective 
demands were under issue. 

Reply is not tenable in view of Supreme Court's decision mentioned 
above as the expenditure on bought out items, testing and other 
services were incurred prior. to sale of the goods and those expenses 
enriched the value of goods and were essential for the marketability of 
the goods._ 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 
1998). 

48 

.·~ 

\ 
\ 

'f.' 



Report No, 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes ~ Central Excise) 

I 

~5·g,,cii(~~~11f !$f ~~~k 
l' --·'"·--· - . 

. An asses see, in H ydeJabad Commissionerate of Central Excise, entered into an· 
1. 

agreement with another manufacturer who was the owner of brand name 
'Robin Blue'. In tehns of agreement, brand name owner supplied the 
manufactured product Robin Blue in bulk, cartons, labels to the assessee and 
the assessee after rep~cking in small packs of marketable standard sizes of 100 
gms, 200 gms handed them over to the sales depot of the brand name owner in 

. . I 
· Hyderabad. The factory gate of the assessee was treated as place of removal 
a.Iid duty was paid on I the assessable Value of the goods which was determined 
on the cost of production plus job charges. The goods were however sold at a 
much higher price fr6m the sales depot. The variation in the sale price from 
depots of brand nam~ owners and the value at the tim.e of clearance ranged 
:from Rs 31 to 93 perj kilogram. Incorrect adoption of lower assessable value 
resulted in short levy of duty of Rs 3. 73 crore during April 1995 to June 1997. 

. I 

On being pointed out (July 1997), the department contended (March 1998) 
that the assessee was! an independent job worker and hence the valuation of 
goods manufactured bn job work basis were to be done wider rule 6(b) of the 
Central Excise Valuation Rules, 197 5, as per the Central Board of Excise and 
Customs circular of lf October 1996. 

I 

The reply. of the department is not tenable as in terms of section 4(l)(a), the 
principal manufacturdr (viz. brand name owner) was the assessee in view of 
the fact that (i) he m~nufactured goods in bulk; (ii) retained the ownership of 
goods right from bu~ packs till clearance in small packs; (iii) sold in the 
wholesale market thr~mgh his depots and (iv) wholesale price for the goods 

· was available. Further the vafoation of goods on cost of production plus job 
charges under rule 6(b) was not correct as this rule was operative, only if the 
normal price of the goods under section 4(1)(a) and rule 4 and 5 of Central 

. I . 

Excise Valuation.Rules, 1975 was not ascertainable. The value under section 
4(l)(a) an~ rule 4 ~ff Central Ex~ise Valuation Rules, 1975 in this case was 
clearly,ava1lable, bemg the sale pnce from depots. · 

While the reply of thl Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 
1998), audit recommdnds that this consumer product be brought under 'MRP 

I . 

based assessment' under section 4A of the Central Excise Act, 1944. 
I . 

I 

49 



· Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

production if the value of comparable goods is not ascertainable. The Central 
Board of Excise ~nd Customs also is.sued instructions in October 1975 that the 
data for determining the value on cost basis should be based on cost data 
relating to the period of manufacture and if such data is not available at the 
time of assessment, duty should be levied provisionally and finalised when 
data for the relevant period becomes available. 

(a) An assessee, in Chennai Commissionerate of Central Excise, cleared 
'Auto engine assembly' to their branch factories for captive 
consumption on payment of duty on the value adopted on cost 
construction method. The assessee was also clearing the same 'Auto 
engine assembly' to the dealers at a much higher price. Both the 
products were same except that the former was cleared without two 
elements namely. 'Air filter' and 'Fan assembly'. Therefore, 
comparable price should have been adopted by reducing the value of 
two elements contained in the later product cleared to the dealer. 

On being pointed out (August/November 1996), the Ministry of 
Finance admitted (March 1998) the objection and intimated that a 
demand of Rs 2.82 crore for the period February 1996 to August 1997 
had been confirmed and a penalty of Rs 40 lakh also imposed. 

(b) Three assessees, in Aurangabad and Calcutta I Commiss:i.onerates of 
Central Excise, engaged in manufacture of various excisable goods, 
were allowed to clear their final products to' their sister units for 
captive consumption on payment of duty on the basis of cost of 
production. 

Test check showed that while arriving at the assessable value, cost data 
for the relevant period was not adopted in one case, whereas in the 
second case profit margin and overhead expenses were not included in 
the assessable value and in the. third case, profit margin was added to 
the assessable value at a lower rate. This resulted in short levy of duty 
of Rs 2.59 crore during the period April 1995 to October 1997. 

On being pointed out between April 1997 and June 1998, the 
department recovered duty of Rs 1.21 crore in two cases but in one of 
these two cases it contended that the facts were already in their 
knowledge. Reply in the third case had not been received. 

The department's reply is not tenable as no show cause notice was 
issued to safeguard the Government revenue till this was pointed out in 
audit. 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 
1998). 

50 



. Report No. 11of1999(/ndirect Taxes - Central ExCise) 

As per section 4 of lthe Central Excise Act, 1944, where sales are routed 
through related perso:µ, the price at which such goods are sold by the related 

I . 

person, shall be the asfessable value for the purpose of payment of duty. 

An assessee, in ~urangabad Commission.erate of Central Excise, 
manufactured 'Air copiers' with the brand name of other company and sold 
the entire production to that company who undertook marketing and incurred 
all sale promotion expenses. Duty was, however, being paid on lower agreed 
price. The assessee a~d the brand name owner company were related persons 
in as much as one of ithe directors was common for both the companies. The 
sale, therefore, could not be treated as sale to a buyer in the course of 

I 
wholesale trade wher9 price was the sole consideration. 

I 

On being pointed o_utl (August. 1996), the department stated (Feb~ary 1998) 
that show cause notice demandmg duty of Rs 81.54 lakh for the penod August 
1993 to March 1997 h~d since been issued. 

I 

Reply of the.Ministry ~fFinance had not been received (November 1998). 

I 
I 

';~j~~~~'~ ! . 

• 

1 In fifty other cases, tJe Ministry of Finance/d~partment while accepting short 
I • 

levy of duty of Rs 3.q6 crore reported recovery of Rs 1.93 crore m forty .two 
cases till November lr8. 

51 



· Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes -,-Central Excise) 

Under rule 53 of the Central Excise Rules, 1944, every manufacturer is 
· required to maintain daily stock account in a prescribed form (RG-1) 

indicating inter-alia, the description of goods, quantity manufactured and 
quantity removed from factory for various purposes. Rules 9 and 49 read with · 
rule 17~G ibid, further prescribe that excisable goods shall not be removed 
from the place of manufacture or storage unless the excise duty leviable 
thereon has been paid. Jf any manufacturer, producer or l:i.cencee of a 
warehouse, removes excisable goods in contravention of these rules or does 
not· account for them, besides such goods becoming liable to confiscation, a 
penalty not exceeding three times the value of goods or five thousand rupees, 
whichever is greater, is also leviable under rule l 73Q; 

Spme illustrative cases of non/short .accountal of goods or removal of goods 
'Yithout payment of duty are given in the following paragraphs: 

Captive consumption of most of the items is exempt from duty provided the 
final product is not exempt or chargeable to 'nil' rate of duty. 

(i) SteClm 

Ten. assessees and a thermal power station in Bangalore H, Belgaum, 
Bhubaneswar IT, Chandigarh I and II, Cochin I, Delhi IV and Tiruchirapalli 
Commissionerates of Central Excise, manufactured steam and consumed it 
captively without payment of duty for the manufacture of fertilisers and 
electricity during 1 March 1997 to 2 May 1997. As fertilisers and electricity 
were not chargeable to duty, steam produced and consumed was liable to duty. 
In addition, one of the assessees had also cleared steam without payment of 
duty during March 1997 to March 1998 which was incorrect. Duty payable on 
such captive consumption/clearance of steam worked out to Rs 54.93 crore. 

· Thls was not demanded by the ·department. 

On being pointed out in May and July 1998, the department contended (July 
1998) in · case of two · assessees, that exemption was available under 
notification dated 16 March 1995. In the case of thermal power station, it 
stated (July 1998) that the demand could not be raised as it was not an excise 
licensee. Reply in the remaining eight cases had not been received (August 
1998). 

The reply oflhe department is not tenable as notification dated 16 March 1995 
was not applicable to goods· used in the manufacture of exempted or non 
dutiable finished goods. · 

52 

'= 

~l = 
~\ -

~- -

j 

\. :: 
' -

" (-

.·• 

= 



~.~pori No. 11of1999 (lndirecfTaxes - Centra/Excise) 

Reply ofthe Ministry If Finance had not been received (November 1998). 

(U) Tobacco essence I 
Three assessees, in Chandigarh Commissionerate of "Central Excise, engaged 
in the manufacrure oflZarda an~ Chewing tobacco (sub-heading 2404.~l and 
2404.49) also manufactured vanous types of tobacco essences for captive use 
in the :manufacture df the aforesaid items. No duty was paid on tob~.cco 
essences,' notwithstanding the 'fact that no notification providing ex~mption 
,from duty was availa~le. This resulted in avoidance of duty of Rs 4;08 crore 
during 1995~96: 

This was . pointed out in Octob~r 1996; . reply of the Ministry of 
Finance/department h~d not been received (November.1998). 

'{iii) Jute yam I 

Two assessees, in yisakhapatnam Commissionerate of Central !Excise, 
manufactured jute yam and consumed the same in the factory (during the 
period November 1991 to March 1996 in case of one assessee and March 1995 
to March 1996 in the case of the second assessee) for manufacture of 'Straight 
reel hanks': without pkyment of duty, despite the fact that -this final product 
was· exempt from duty!. Duty was also not demanded by the department. 

. On the omission beiJg pointed out (February 1997), the department stated 
(October 1997), that ~o show cause notices Jor an amount of Rs 39.50 lakh 
were issued· in April 1997. Further developments had not been intimated 
(January 1998). 

Reply of the Ministry Ff Finance had not been received (November 1-998). 

. . I 

l 

. Under rule 13 ·and notifications issued thereunder, goods can be deared for 
export without paym~nt of duty but under bond: The rules and notifications 
further requite that th~ goods in question should be exported within six months 

I , • 

from the date of dearance from the factory or warehouse and proof of export 
I 

furnished. Rule 14 A provides for issue of a demand by the proper officer for 
d11ty leviable on. thd goods, if proof of export is not produced by the 
manufacturer within I the prescribed period of six months. However, 
Commissioner of Central Excise may extend period of six months. in a 
·particular ca~e. I · 

I 
Ten assessees, in Hyderabad I; III a:nd Visakhapatnam Commissionerates of 
Central Excise, clearJd goods for export withouJ payment of duty between 
August i 990 and March 1997 but didnot furnish the proof of export. The 

I 
53 



Repor8 No. 11_ of 1999 _{ln1irecl Taxes, C?ntra4 Excise)-

- -- : _}o"i 

--~:- ·~· :: 

department_ 13J1so failed to demand duty on these goods which worked out to 
Rs 26.25 crore. -- - - -

_ On being pointed out between January 1992 and December 1997, the 
department in one case repo1ted (October 1997) issue of show cause notice of 
Rs 4.55 lakh but in andther case, it contended (December 1997) that the 
exports were made through a merchant exporter lli- Bombay and that the 
Maritime Commissioner -of pentral _ Excise had -. been addressed in January_ 
1996, for furnishing proof of exports.· Subsequent verification showed that the 

-- clearances in respect -of which pr00f was nc)t received _from Maritime 
-CollOinissionerate of Central Excise involved duty of Rs 79.67 lakh only for 
the period from August 1990 to February 1994. 

Reply in the remainmg eight cases had ~ot been received (November 1998)~ 

Reply of the Ministry ofFinance had.not been received (November 1998). 

(b) 

ill para_ 6.4. {ii) of Audit_ Report for the year ended 31 March 1997, a 
case of evasion of duty of Rs28.73 lakh, by a_pubHc sector plant, in 
Bhubaneswar H Conimissionetate of -Central -Excise, by short 

: accounting of2817 tonne of iron and steel slabs during the year 1995-
96, had been featured. -

Subsequent verification -of -annual statisti~al reports and daHy stock 
- account for the year 1996-97 pf the same assessee revealed that 13,590 

tonne of sfabs and 19,156 tonne of cold rolled coils were neither 
accounted for in stock account (RG l)nor physicaUyavailable :in the 

_stock. This resuUed in evasion ofduty amoUinting to Rs 6.52 crore. 

On beingpointed.out.-(October,1997)1 department stated that (October 
1997) the action woulld be -taken -after reconciling the differences. 
Furtherprogresshad notbeenreceived (Nove]Jl1J.ber-1998). 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance to the. earlier -para as wen as to this 
p8:fa had not been received (November 1998). 

. . '. 

S~rutiriy of the annUal -ope;ation n~p_ort of an assessee, in Calcutta H 
Commissionerate.'of CentraL~xcise, disdosed that ac quantity of 1997 
tonne of 'TransformerJ)il~feed stock (TOFS)' and 271 tonne of 'CLY 

,oJi.1' was fotind short during the perlod frdm 1995-96 to 1996-97. The 
department did riot conduct any physical verification to ascertain~ the 
short accountal of such excisable~ goods, or raise any demand. This 
resulted in eva&idn of duty of Rs 29.92 lakh chmng the period 1995'."96 _ 

_ and 1996-97. - -· - - · 

54-



Rep;rt No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes_:__ C~ntra!Ex"ci$e) 

·Ori being pointed out (November 1997), ·. the department · stated 
. I· . . . '· . 

~February 19918) that a ~how ·cause Cun~ demand notice was being 
issued. Furtherl progress h~d not been received (November 1998). 

· Reply of the Ministry of Finance had. not been received (November 
i998). ' ' ' 

.As per section 7 of 1the Sugar Export Promotion Act, 1958, where sugar 
delivered by any owJer· falls short of the export quota fixed for it by any 

I. , . . ,. . . . 

.quantity, then there span be levied and collected on so much of the sugar 
despatched from the factory for. consumption in Jndia as is equal to the said 
quantity (i.e., quanti~1'to the extent of shortfall in the export quota) a duty of 
excise at the rate of foJ;ty five rupees and fifty five paise per quintal. 

Three · assessees, inl Aurangabad and seven . assessees in Pune H , . I . . .. .. . .. : 

CommissiOnerates of ~entral Excise, engaged in the manufacture of sugar did 
. . . I . . . 

not fulfil the expor:t q~ota. of sugar fixed for them, between the years 1993-94 
and. 1996-97~ Howev~r, duty of Rs 2.29 crore leviable on shortfall in export 
quota was neither paidl by the assessees nor demanded by the department. 

. ·. . I ... 
On being ,pc)inted o~t between. September 1996 and March 1998, the 
department stated (August 1997 and: June .1998) that show cause notices were 
being issued, in the case of five assessees and in other four cases, the matter 
was under correspondJnce with the Ministry of Finance. Reply 'in one case had 
not been received (Junie 1998). · . 

· Reply of the Ministry· bf Finance had not been received (November 1998). 
' ' ' ' 1 · ' .• -

' l ' 

(i) An assessee, in Muinbai HI Conunissionerate of Central Excise, 
engaged in the\ manufacture of chemical products had cleared 'Waste 
filter cake' w'thout payment of duty and observing the procedure 

. prescribed und,er the Central Excise Rules, 1944 for production and 
removal of ex? isable goods; treating the product as a non-excisable 
commodity. The . assessee at· the instance of department submitted 

. under protest, I classification' list in January 1993, dassifying the 
prod:uct, under!heading 38.23 which was approved by the department 
in July 1993. I T.he department. also · got the product tested by the 
Chemical Exarliiner' in January 1995 which disclosed that the goods in 
question were\ correctly classifiable under heading 38.23 only. The 
departmentha4 a!sodirectedJhe assessee on 13 March 1995 to follow 
the procedure *nd clear the product on payment of duty. The assessee 

I 
I . I 

55 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

, .. ·;, 

. ·' 

. . .. ~ -~-

·. ·.•· 

.·. ·.:..··, 

1..· •• •• 
.".'J :.:· ; ! 

·however did not follow the prescribed procedure nor did he pay the 
duty. due. Despite being aware of the incorrect practice. the department 
did not.issue any,show cause.notice which resulted in non levy of duty 
of Rs 1.16 crore ·during April · 1992 to December · 1996 and provided 

. financial assist(ince of Rs. 83.75 lakh to the assessee by way of interest 
not realised upto March 1998. 

~ . . 

On being pointed out (February 1997), the department contended 
(September 1997) that the matter was in their knowledge and show 
cause notice would b<? issued after completioR Qfinvest:i.gation. 

Reply of the department is not acceptable as the · dassification of the 
product was already decide4 in February 1993 and the product was 
also tested in March 1995. · · 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance ha.d not been received (November 
1998). 

(ii) Under a notification dated. 28 February 1993, rates of duty on yams 
· faHing tinder heading 55.05 ·and 55.06 were fixed ranging from 70 
paise to Rs 14 per kifogram depending upon the counts and contents in 
the yam and nil tate on. double or muh:i.fold yam of the same heading if 
the same were produced out of duty paid yam. 

Supreme Court in the case of Banswara Syntex Limited {1997 (13) 
· CXLT (SC) CE-3 81} held that HabiHtyto pay duty arises at the time of 
manufactuire of single Yatn itself. n. was immaterial whether the said 
yani was captively consumed or subjected to any other process in view 
ofrules 9 and 49 of the Central Excise Rules, i 944. . 

··Five assessees,. iP: Chandigarh I Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
manufactured 'Single cellulcisfo spun yam (heading 55.05 and 55.06)' 
a,nd consumed the same without payment of duty in the manufacture of 

. double or multifold yam. Duty was paid only on the quantity of 
· multiple yam cleared from theJactory,. Non payment of duty at single 
yam stage, resulted m avoidance of duty of Rs 5 3 .15 lakh on 284 tonne 
of siµgle yam Wasted in, the process of doubliµg or multiplying, which 
Was subsequent_ly deared as waste at nil rate' of duty, during April 
1993 to February 1995. · · · 

. . . ·~ -.. - . . - - ' 

.·Ob being·poi][lted ouf(Oct()ber 1996 and April 1997), the department 
contended (June 1997) that as yarjri was· cleared in the double or 

. ml.dtjpfo. form, no duty wa's leviable .on .the single yarn. n was further 
.. added .that even otherwise'.,>;the. iingle yam captively ·used in the 
. manu:f:;ictlrre of d01.ibie/multlip~¢ yain: w~s exempt under a notification 
dated i6-March i99s'.· · · · · · ·' · · 

• -·· ~ ' • 1 ·' ' ' 

· ··· ·The tonte'nti~n oftheAep~rtmentis n~t'.teriable as (i)it was contrary to 
• . the Supreme' C~urtjudgefuehti cited· above, (ii) in the case of General 

' :·, .-:~. _- ·;:. ;.:- 'J .. '.~·{;; . ~; _i'·.-,::· .. ;:: "::·:; 

- _. ~) ... 



(i) 

Oi} 

;.·· 

I 
I 
i 

I 

I I ·Report No. 11 o/1999 (Indirect TGxes- Centml &cise) 

Industrial Sobety Limited {1983, ELT 2497}, the Tribunal had also 
held that the /process .of doubling or twisting of yarn was a process of 
manufacture, j (iii) notification dated 16 March 1995 is not relevant as 
the period of objection was prior to its issue and no notification 
exempting drlty on single yam existed during relevant period. Further, 
the notificati~n dated 16 March 1995 is not applicable when waste was 
cleared at 'nil' rate of duty. 

I 
I 

~II~~{t~~: 
An ·asses see, I in Bhubaneswar I Commissionerate of Central Excise? 
engaged in the manufacture of calcined-alumina, as one of its products, 
was removink it under bond for export. The physical verification of 
storage facility of the assessee at ·the port of shipping showed a 

I 

shortage of 6859 tonne as on 31 March 1997 which was also reflected 
I . 

in the annual accounts for the year 1996-97. Duty of Rs 1.14 crore 
leviable there~n was not demanded by the department. 

This was plinted out· in April 1998; reply of the Ministry of 
. I . . . . 
Finance/depjeht had not b~en received (November 1998). 

Scrutiny of the annual stock talcing report as on 31 March 1996 of a 
public sectoi: undertaking, in Bhubaneswar II Commissionerate of 
Central Exci~e, manufacturing steel and chemicals products falling 
under chapte~s 27, 28, 29 and 31 revealed that there were shortages of 

·different fini'shed products to the extent. of 3,082 tonne and 375 
kilolitres. Thbse shortages were deducted from the balances in RG 1 
(on 16 July 1996) without,assigning any reasons and without payment 

·. of duty. Dutyi was also not demanded by the department. 

On being poihted out (Fe.1Jrµary 1997), the department intimated (May 
1998) that th1 demanq of Rs 4L55 lakh had been confirmed. Report on 
recovery had not been received (November 1998). 

I 

r 
,~~;;[~sx!~: 

I 
The Supreme Court fn the case of Name, Tulaman Manufacturers (P) Limited 
{ 1988 (38) ELT 566:} held that assembly of various components/parts at site, 
bringing out a diff er~nt product amounts to manufacture. 

An assessee, in Hyd~rabad III Commissicmerate of Central Excise, assembled 
at site 'Control systebs' against.contracts which included design engineering, 
manufacture and su~ply of hardware, softw~e, assembling, erections, testing 
and com:inissioning ~f the·entire system. However, duty was paid only on the 

. •. . I . . 
value of goods manufactured and cleared from the factory and not on the value 

I 
I ··· s1 



Report No. 1Iof1999 '(Indirect Taxes.:..:_ Central Excise) 

of the entire system, though such systems were deemed to be manufactured in 
•; ·· terms of the Supreme Court judgment cited above and was dutiable under 

heading 84. 71. The total contracted value of the three systems was Rs 7 .13 
crore on which duty payable at the rate of 15 per cent ad valorem worked out 
to Rs 1.07 crore ... 

This was pointed out in April 1997; reply of the Ministry of 
Finance/department had not been received (November 1998). 

As per section 3 qf the Additional Duties of Excise (Textiles and Textile 
Articles) Act, 1978, additional excise duty is leviable at 15 per cent of the 
amount of basic exeise duty chargeable. For the purpose of determining 
additional excise duty, the basic excise duty chargeable is to be calculated 

' after excluding any exemption for giving credit or for reduction of duty 
already paid on raw .material used in the production or manufacture of such 
goods. 

An assessee, in Surat l Coinmissionerate of Central Excise, manufactured 
blended tops; woollen tops, woollen y;im and consumed the same captively 
without payment of basic· e:X:Gise duty, availing exemption under notifications 
dated 11 August 1994 and i6 March 1995 as amended. He also did not pay 
additional duty which was leviable by working out correctly the quantum of 
basic excise duty chargeable after excluding the benefit availed through the 
ab9ve exemption notifications: This resulted in non levy of additional duty of 
Rs 68.08 lakh betWee1l April i 995 and November 1996. 

. On being pointed. out . (September. 1997), the department contended that the 
additional excise duty wa~ leviable at the rate. of 15 per cent. of basic excise 
duty and since the basic exdse duty was exempt, the exemption from payment 
of additional excis¢ duty appeared to be correct. . 

Reply is not tenable s~ce basic excise duty leviable was to be worked out 
· nofionaHy after excluding exemption daimed under said notification as they 
fall under exduded category in terms of section 3 of the Central Excise Act, 
1944; ibid. . . . .. . 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance hadnot been received (November 1998). 

58 

'11; 



I 
I 

Report No.11of1999 {lndirectTaxes- Central Excise) 

(i) interest Ymder E,cise Act 

The Central Board of Excise and Customs in its circular dated 1 October 1985 
clarified that interestj would be charged at 12 per cent per annum till 20 April 
1985 and thereafter at 17 5 per cent in all cases of deferment of duty. As per 
section 11 AA of th~ Central·Excise A.ct, 1944, as introduced from 29 May 
1995 if duty deteirni~ed is not paid by the assessee within three months from 
the date ofsuch detehnination, he shall, in addition to duty, pay interest.at the 
rate of 20 per cent pe~ annum on such duty froin the date immediately after the 
expiry of said period :of three months till the date of payment of duty. 

(a) An assessee, !in Mumbai HI Commi~sionerate of Central Excise, had 
not revised tlie· prices of the product 'Cocoa butter (non deodorised)' 
and 'Cocoa bbtter (deodorised)' cleared for captive consumption to its 
other manufa~turing units during Novem])er 1989 to March 1995. The 
department asked the assessee (April 1995) to revise the price and pay 
th.e differentikl duty. The assessee paid the differential amount of 
Rs 89.57 lakh[and Rs 39.84 lakh.in the month of July and August 1996 
respectively for the period relating to November 1989 to March 1995. 
However, no I interest on the duty short levied all these years was 
demc;tnded. This resulted in financial . accommodation by way of 
interest of Rs 152.65 lakh upto May 1995.. and thereafter, non recovery 
of interest of Rs 25.83 lakh ·under section 11 AA tin payment of duty 

. . I 

(b) 

in July/August 1996. ·. 

On being pojted out (April 1997),. the department stated (April 1998) 
that a show. duse notice for recovery of interest of Rs 25 .83 lakh had 
been issued. i~. July 1997 arid contended that there was no financial 
accommodatidn as the goods were cleared to their·- own units who 

. I . . .. 

would have taken the credit of the duty paid.· 
. . I . . ··.· 

Reply of th~ fepartment is no:t tenable as the. assessable ~alue of the 
finished prod~ct would have increased had the value of mputs been 
adopted correqtly. and the duty paid. thereon. Reply is also not relevant 
in view of exi~ting provisions of the Central Excise Act/Rules. 

. I 
Reply of the Ministry of Finance had ip.ot been received (November 
1998). . I . . 

Comruissione~ o{Central ExciSe, Chennal Ill, -in his order-in-original 
dated 9 ~epteflber _ 1993, .· determined . an~ . dema~ded du~y of Rs 1. 54 
crore agamst a manufacturer of 'Furfural ... Aggneved with the order, 
the assessee appealed before the Tribunal and on direction by them, 
deposited du~ of ]Rs 4~ _l~kh. Later on, Tribun_al upheld (May 1996) 
the order of tfie Coirnm1ss1oner of Central Excise dated 9 September 
1993. The as.sbssee paid the balanc~ duty ofRs 1.14 crore on 23 July 

··.c·;··. I . 
I . 

I 
59 



Report No .. 11off999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

1996. However, department did not raise any demand for interest of 
Rs 20.88 lakh which was recoverable for delayed payment of duty. 

On being pointed out (April 1997), the depart~ent replied (September 
1997) that the assessee was served with a show cause notice in May 
1997. Further progress had not been rec~ived (November 1998). 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 1. 

1998) .. 

( c) . A manufacturer of 'Aluminium . ingots', . in Bhubaneswar H 
Commissionerate of Central Excise, was served with show cause cum 
demand notices, disallowing Modvat cr~dit of Rs 1.17 crore taken 
during June 1994 to July 1995. The demands were also confirmed by 
the Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise on 8 August 1995 and 2 
February 1996. The assessee reversed the credits in September 1996. 
As the assessee failed to reverse the credit within three months from 
the date of confirmation of demand, \he was Hable to pay interest of 
Rs 18.16 fakh in terms of sub-rule (3) of rule 57 I read. with section 11 
AA of the Central Excise Act, 1944. 

On being pointed out (February 1997), the department issued show 
cause cum demand notice for recovery of interest in February 1997. 
Further progress had not been received (November 1998). -

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 
1998) .. 

(ii) Interest 11rnder v01.l1Ue based advance fficensing scheme 

The Central· Board of Excise and Customs vi de Circular . dated 10 January 
·. 1997 clarified that in cases where Modvat credit on input/raw materials was 

availed by the exporters in contravention· of the conditions of the Value Based 
Advance License scheme, the assessees had to reverse the amount of credit so 
availed and pay interest at 20 per cent on the amount of Modvat credit retained 
by such exporters for the period between the date of exports and the date of 
reversal artd deposit the amount before 31 January 1997. 

An assessee, in Ahmedabad Commissionerate of Central Excise, had reversed 
the amount of Rs 69 .18 lakh on the Modvat credit taken under Value Based 
Advance License scheme. However, out of total interest payable amounting to 
Rs 31.52 lakh the assessee paid only Rs 2.32 lakh tiU 15 March 1997 and the 
balance amount ()fRs 29.20 lakh had not been paid. Non payment of interest 
by 31January1997, resulted in non recovery of total interest of Rs 32.20 lakh 
(Rs 29.20 plus Rs 3 lakh for the period February 1997 to July 1997). 

dn being pointed out (November 1997), the department accepted (February 
1998) the facts and further contended that the matter was already on the 
records of the department and the show cause notice was required to be issued 

60 

f.: 

,l'·I 



Report No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Exdse) 

I 

by customs. authorit~es. Department added that the assessee had paid an 
amount of Rs 9 .96 lalfu upto December 1997. 

I - . 

The contention of the'
1 
department is not acceptable as even though the matter 

was within the knowlydge of the department, the department had not taken any 
action-for recovery ndr had they intimated the customs authorities for issue of 
h 

. I 
s ow cause notice. 1 

Reply of the Ministry 1

1

of Finance had not been received (November 1998). 
I 
I 

I 

l~ :~~~~ii ... . 
In eighty other cases 0f non levy of duty, the Ministry of Finance/department 
while ·accepting the ~bjections involving duty of Rs 1.41 crore, reported 
recovery of Rs 28 lald{ in sixty four cases till November 1998. 

I .·. . 

I 

61 



Report No. I I of I 999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

CHAPTER 7 : CLASSIFICATION OF EXCISABLE GOODS 

The rates of duty leviable on excisable goods are prescribed under various 
headings in the Central Excise Tariff. Some illustrative cases on incorrect 
classification of goods which resulted in short levy of duty are given in the 
following paragraphs: 

7.1 Bodies, parts and accessories of motor vehicles 

(i) Motor vehicle bodies 

Heading 87 .07 of the Central Excise Tariff specifically covers ' bodies' for the 
motor vehicles. The Punjab and Haryana High Court in the case of Darshan 
Singh Pavitar Singh {1988 (34) ELT 631} held that 'Motor vehicle bodies' 
built by independent body builders on the duty paid chassis supplied by 
customers are to be classified under heading 87.07, even though the goods 
emerging from body builder's premises is a complete motor vehicle falling 
under heading 87.0 l to 87.05. The High Court of Madhya Pradesh in the case 
of Rajasthan Coach Builders concurred with this decision { 1992 (58) EL T 
471}. The Supreme Court has also agreed with the above judgement of the 
High Court { 1997 (94) ELI 442}. 

A case of incorrect classification of motor vehicle bodies under heading 87 .02 
or 87 .04 as motor vehicles instead of under heading 87 .07 as motor vehicle 
bodies leading to short levy of duty of Rs 89 .06 lakh during April 1991 to 
December 1996 had been highlighted in para l 0.5 of Audit Report for the year 
ended 31 March 1997. The reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been 
received. Further test check of the assessment records of fifty eight assessees, 
in nineteen commissionerates, disclosed that the classification of 'Motor 
vehicle bodies ' under heading 87 .02 to 87 .05 instead of correctly under 
heading 87.07 was allowed by the department. This resulted in avoidance of 
duty of Rs 78.70 crore between April 1989 and June 1998 on the value of the 
bodies built on duty paid motor vehicle chassis. 

On being pointed out between March 1990 and August 1998, the department 
in eight cases stated (January 1995) that the products emerged into a complete 
motor vehicle and hence classification under heading 87 .02 or 87 .04 was 
correct. Reply in the remaining cases had not been received. 

The reply of the department is not tenable in view of various courts judgement 
and Supreme Courts decision quoted supra. 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 1998). 

62 



I 

Report No. 11 ~f 1999 (Indirect Taxes__: Central Eids~) · 

Where a machine (including a combination of machines) consists of individual 
components (whetherj separate or interconnected by piping, by transmission 
devices, by electric ca,bles or by other devices)· intended to contribute together 
to a clearly defined function covered by one of the headings in chapter 84 or 
chapter 85, then the '4hole falls to be classified in the heading appropriate to 
that function. Dash b?ards for motor vehicles are specificaHy covered under 
heading 87.08 as m<?tor vehicle parts as per explanatory note (B) under 
heading 87.08 in the HSN5

• 

. I 

An assessee, in DelhifH Commis~ionerate ;~f Central Excise, manufactured (i) 
clusters for car, van and gypsy which compnsed of speedometer, thermometer, 
oil gauge, ammeter, -lvire harness and warning light and (ii) speedometers 
panel for motor cyclbs which were made with the combination of speed 

, , I . 

showing instrument, warning light, side :indicator and neutral indicator; He 
classified these produbts under headfog 90.31 and 90.29 respectively, treating 
these as measuring dr checking instruments. As the instruments were not 
cleared individually btit were cleared in combination with various instruments 
in a panel, these werb da:sh boards/speedometer panels to .be used in motor 
vehi~les . and motor h'cles respectively. Therefore, these were _correcdy 
classifiable under headmg 87.08 and 87.14 as parts of motor vehicles and 
motor cycles respectiyely. Incorrect classification of goods resulted in short 
levy of duty of Rs 4.30 crore from April 1989 to October 1997. 

On bekg pointed out I( October 1997), the department stated that the demand 
of Rs 15.65 lakh for the period from April 1997 to October 1997 had been 
confirmed and the du~ for earlier period could not, be demanded as it was time 

barred. , . . . I · . . . 

Reply of the Mnnstry offmance had not been rece1ved (November 1998). 

(iii) Tlfansmissionlclfjnlk shafts. .·. 
. . I 

The Central Board of! Excise and ·Customs ill1 its ·circular dated 9 Jilly 1990 . , I . 

clarified that transmission elements · like gears, gear boxes etc. are not 
classifiable under heJiing 84.83 when they have been specificaHy designed 

! . -· 
for use with motor vehicles but would be covered as-~parts of motor vehicles 
under heading 87.08. 

An assessee, in Pun~ I Commissionerate of Centr~ Excise, manufactured 
'Transmission shafts including cam.;shafts and cranl{shaft~t and cleared them 
after classifying ·then{ rinder sub-heading 8483.90. Records ·of the assessee 
revealed that these goods were specificaHy designed for use solely or 
principally with the ilnotor vehicles and were cleared to 'transport vehicle 

.·manufacturing compahles!. against their. specific requirement with customers . . ·. I . 
name. Thus, these were correctly classifiable as parts of motor vehicles under 

. I 
I 

5 Harmonized Commodity Describtion and Coding System Explanatory Notes· 

I 
63 



Repo_rt No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

heading 87.08. The incorrect classification resulted in short levy of duty to the 
extent of Rs 1.03 crore during March to Jilly 1997. 

. - . 

On being pointed out (September 1997), the department contended (January 
1998) that the specific e11try in the Central Excise Tariff would prevail over 
the general entry for classification of the product 

The reply is not tenable as it is not in consonance with the Central Board of 
Excise and Custom's clarification of 9 July 1990. Further, these goods have 
specifically been included wider heading 87.08 as parts of motor vehicles in 
the HSN. 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 1998), 

(i) Haili' oil 

Hair oil is liable to duty under sub-heading 3305.90/3305.99. The Central 
Board of Excise and Customs through its circular dated 31 August 1995 
clarified that coconut oil meant for application on hair is classifiable as hair oil 
under chapter 33 of the Central Excise Tariff. 

An assessee, in Meerut Commissionerate of Central Excise, engaged in the 
manufacture of Dabur brand 'Anmol coconut oil' cleared the o:i.l in the pouch 
of 6 ml and in containers of 100/200 ml without payment of duty treating the 
product as non-excisable edible oil. · 

The manufacturing process of 'Anmol coconut oil' declared by the assessee 
and his records revealed that the-product cleared in 6 ml pouches and 100/200 
ml containers was containing Tertiary Butyl Hydro Quinol (TBHQ) and was 
meant for application on hair as hair oil. Therefore, the product was not an 
edible oil but was hair oil to .be classifiable under chapter 33 in terms of the 
Central Board ofExcise and Customs circular dated 31August1995. mcorrect 
classification of the product resulted in short levy of duty of Rs 5.38 crore 
during April 1992 to March 1998~ 

On being pointed out (July 1998), the department contended (July 1998) that 
the chemical test report disclosed that the product was coconut oil. 

The reply of the department is not tenable because the manufacturing process 
declared by' the assessee himself disclosed the mixing of TBHQ to the coconut 
oiL 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not beenreceived (November 1998). 

64 

~. 



.- ,_ ... _,. 

Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - CentralE;cise) 

(ii) Technical grade insecticides/pesticides · ·· 

Heading 38.08 of thJ Central Excise Tariff covers insecticides, rodenticides, 
fungicides and similJr products put up in forms or packings for retail sale 
only. However, separate. chemically defined• elements have been excluded 
from chapter 38 vide notes l(a) and (2) of chapter 38 and are classifiable 
under chapter 28 or chapter 29. Further, the Central Board of Excise and 
Customs clarified in October 1997, that technical grades of insecticides, 
pesticides and other similar products. contain active ingredient in a highly 

.· concentrated and toxic form are separate chemically defined compounds and 
. are therefore, correctly dassifiable under chapter · 28 or 29, as per their 

com~~~i.t:i.on. I . 
I 

. Three :assessees, in Coimbatore and Ja:i.pur K Commissiorterates of Central 
. Excise; ·engaged in t~e manufactuie of technical grade :i.nsect:i.cides/pesticide 
; cleared them on pa~ent of lower duty under sub-heading 3808.10. Since the 
· manufactured goods I were . technical grade insecticide/pesticide, they were 
dassifiable either un(Jer. chapter 28. or under chapter 29 according to their 
chemical nature. mcc?rrect classification of the goods had resulted in short 
collection of duty of Rs 1.36 crore between 23 July 1996 and 31 March 1998. 

The mistakes were ~ointed. out in June 1998;,, reply of the Ministry of 
.!Finance/department had not been received (November 1998). 

,(,""~h L~r. » ..11· I II.. . 
q an, ~".l.zt, ay.ucatJ.«4llml!)prto etc.. . . 

. M~caments incl~g veterinary medicaments are dutiable under heading 
30.03. Supreme Court in the case. of Shree Baidyanath Aywved Bhawan 
Limited {1996 (83) I ELT 492 · (SC)} held that . 'medicine' is ordinarily 
prescribed by the medical practitioner and it isus~dfor-a limite4,time and not 
every day unless it is ~o prescribed to deal with a specific disease. 

~ assessee, in J aipi Commissionerate of Central Excise, engaged in the 
manufacture of AYuirvedic and Allopathic · medicaments was also 
manufacturing produ9tsl:i.k:e Livfit,.Ayucal,.Dimbpro and Caldhan, which were 
classified as a:nimal food supplements under heading 23.02. Audit scrutiny 
revealed that all the fdur products claimed to be animal food supplements were 
administered as per dbses prescribed for a limited period by the Veterinarians 

. for specific treatmen~s. These products were, therefore, correctly classifiable 
. ,under sub~heading. ~003.39 as 'Ayurved:i.c. medicaments'. The incorrect 

classification of the goods, resulted in short levy of duty of Rs 71.12 lakh 
during December l 99i to March 1998. . 

. The omission was pointed out in May -1998;. reply of the Ministry of 
Finance/department had not been received (November 1998). 

. 7 . I · . . .. . . . . 
. . I .·· .. . .. 

I 
65 

I 



Report No. 11 of1 999 {Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

(iv) Essence for aerated water 

Preparation for lemonades or other beverages intended for use in the 
manufacture of aerated water are classifiable under sub-heading 2108. 10. 
According to explanatory note 12 at page 161 of HSN, 'preparations' intended 
to be consumed as beverages are classifiable under sub-heading 2108. l 0 
(previously 21 07 .99) which is also in conformity with the Central Board of 
Excise and Customs clarification dated 20 December 1993. 

Two assessees, in Bangalore I Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
manufactured essences and emulsions and classified them under sub-heading 
3302. l 0 as mixture of odoriferous substances to be used in the beverage 
industry. The essences were cleared in two portions i.e., liquid portion and 
powder portion. These two portions were to be mixed together after dilution 
with water for making aerated water. The emulsions manufactured was 
directly used in the manufacture of aerated water. The products were, 
therefore, rightly classifiable under heading 2108.10. Incorrect classification 
of the product resulted in short levy of duty of Rs 40.15 lakh during March 
1994 to March 1998. 

On being pointed out (July 1995), the department in the case of one assessee 
stated (March 1997) that essence was only a flavouring agent and the chemical 
examiner 's report disclosed that the main ingredient was odoriferous matter. 
However, show cause notices demanding duty of Rs 25.93 lakh have been 
issued between July 1995 and July 1997. 

The reply of the department is not tenable as the essences cleared were used 
by the customers as beverage after simple dilution with water. Reply of the 
department has not been received in the case of the other assessee involving 
duty of Rs 30.41 lakh. 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 1998). 

7 .3 Base metals and articles of base metal 

(i) Zinc waste 

Waste and scrap of zinc metal are classifiable under heading 79.02. 

A manufacturer, in Indore Commissionerate of Central ·Excise, obtained zinc 
waste in the process of galvanisation of zinc ingots and cleared them without 
payment of duty classifying under heading 26.20 as ' Slag and ash' . As the 
waste was obtained in processing of zinc ingots and the contents of zinc were 
between 74.5 to 90 per cent (as per chemical examiners report), such waste 
was rightly classifiable under heading 79.02 as zinc waste. Incorrect 
classification of the goods resulted in short levy of duty of Rs 1.54 crore 
during April 1989 to March 1997. 

66 



.. ···:·~:. . 

I 
I 
i 
i 

Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

On being pointed 9ut (March 1993 and January 1998), the department 
contended (March 1 ~94) that the waste had not resulted from the mechanical 
working of metal and hence it was correctly classifiable as slag and ash . 

. The contention of thl department is not tenable as (i) the waste was obtained 
from galvanisation ptocess of zinc ingots and not from processing of zinc ore 

I 

and (ii) the Tribunal fo the case of Khalidas Sheet Metal Industry (P) Limited 
{1997 (94) ELT 165)} has decided that the zinc dross obtained in the process 
of electroplating wou~d not be classifiable as slag and ash under heading 26.20 
but would fall under chapter 79. 

Reply of the MinistJ of Finance had not been received (November 1998). 
1 

I 

(ii) Lock assembly I 

Padlocks and locks (key, combination or electrically operated) of base metal; · 
clasps and frames with clasps, incorporating locks, of base metal; keys for any 
of the foregoing articles, of base metal are classifiable under heading 83.01 of 
the Central Excise Tahff. 

. I 

An assessee, in Del*-n Commissionerate of Central. Excise, manufactured 
lock assembly and classified the same under heading 87 .08 as parts of motor 
vehicles. As the procluct was specifically included under heading 83.01, its 

I 

classification as parts! of motor vehicles was incorrect: Incorrect classification 
of the product resultea in short payment of duty of Rs 44.08 lakh during 1995-
96. I 

.. On the omission beink pointed out (August 1996), the department issued show 
cause notices for the period March 1996 to December 1996. Action taken for 
. recovery of duty for ~he period prior to March 1996 had not been intimated. 
Subsequent verifica#on revealed that the assessee hatl· ·filed revised 
classification list of lbck assembly under correct heading 83.01 from January 

I 
1997. I 

Reply of the Ministry\ of Finance had not been received (November 1998). 
I 

. I . 

'~~1 
. In seventy. one othyr cases of incorrect classification, the Ministry of 
Finance/department Jlad accepted the objection .involving duty of Rs 2.01 
crore and reported re?overy of Rs 0.50 crore in sixty one cases till November 
1998. 

i 
I 

I 
i 
I 
I 

67 



I. I. _I. 

/ 

Report No. 11 ofil 999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

As per section 5A(l) of. the Central Excise Act, 1944, Government is 
empower\:!d to exempt excisable goods from the. whole or any part of the duty 
leviable thereon either absolutely _or subject to such . conditions as may.· be 
specifie_d in the notificatiori granting the exemption. · 

Some of the illustrative. cases of inC())Tect grant of exemption noticed in test 
check are given in the following paragraphs: 

< ' •• • -. ' -

As per notification dated 11 August 1994 as amended, ·i~put fabrics' were 
exempt from whole of the duty of excise and. additio~aL ·4uty; of exCise 
provided final products were not exempt from payment of whol_e.of-the duty or 

. . were leviable to 'nil' rate of duty: . ; .. 

Three asses sees, in -Ahmedabad-Il, Suraf"1 and Sl.lrat Ii Cormnis~ionerates. of 
• Central Excise, produced 'input fabrics' ·and 'cpnsrimeci:thein:'.captively for 
further manufacture of 'processed . fabri~s' . with9u(p~yillent . of additional . 
excise duty leviable under the AdditionalDuties df Excise.(Qoods of Special 
Importance) Act, 1957. As final products (viz.;~;process,~cf fabrics) were 
exempt from basic excise duty, the above notification grariting the exemption 

. was not applicable and therefore, they were liableJo pay. additional excise 
duty Oil 'input fabrics'. mcoltrect. availnient of ~X:en'lptio~~re~ulted in non-levy 
of additional excise duty of Rs.2036'crore duringApriLl994 to September 
1996. . . . . . .. . . ..... : . ·•· 

Qn being irointed out (March,· October aii.d Dec~mher 1997), the department 
·· contended (July/December ·1997 and February 1998) that the notification 
. dated 11 August 1994 was issueci ·exercisiii.g pmyers ~under both the Acts, 
therefore; the expression. 'duty of excise; appea_ring in the notification would 

· be duty levi.able under both the Act!L · 

. Reply of the departmeI1t IS not relev3:nt as final product (viz., processed 
fabrics)_ being exempt from duty, the exemption notification was not 
applicable. · · · · ·.""' 

Incorrect grant._of exemption, with duty.effec~ of;Rs28.93 cro~e in 12 similar 
cases had also been pointed outthroU:gh paraE3 of Audit Report 199~-96 and 
in para 7 .1 of Audit Report \ 996'-97 .. Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not · 

·been received (November 19~8) in any of these cases. 

68 

,-
1 

-
I 



\ 
.·I 

I 

.~- .. 

I 
Report No. N;ofl 999 (Indirei:t Taxes ~ Cerztral ExCis~) 

~ .- ' 

. . . .. . - - ~- - . - .. - I .. - - . . 
(lli)•:RUiJ!J!J~rllsed tyre c1rdJ.]a!Jracs .- · .. -. _ 

As• ~er:. ;~oFi~:catio~\~~teci.l6: J~~,ar~fr 19?5_, sp~cifi~d '~~Ci~<i;b.I7_::gqods, ·.· 
mal11lfa~~fufe<l'1R a-·fa~t1~zy and µsed .as i_np11ts m ~factory m qr. n;irel~tm~-t?; 'he_ 
. manufacture::offinal products; were• exempt-from payment ofwhple · ofcluty of 
exciseteviablethereo1L .-. . . . .. - ... ; : · .· · · .. -

The,Supi;eme Courr~n\th~·Gas~ o.f.ModiRubher Lirnited { 1986 (25) ELT 849} 
held ;that;an/·exemptibn: notification issued lll1ciet rule 8(1) of the Central 
Excise ~~1e~/1944; (~ow-_sec#oit5A of the qerirral.E,xcisy Act, 1944), ~foes 
not·meaff an"· exe.v;nptiqn from_ special· excise duty and additional. excise duty 
unless• sucfr~ exempti~ri notification also r~fers to the ; ~:it~tUtory· pro\iiSibns 
relating to special exci~e duty and additional duty'. ·· - - · 

~ assess"\'/ in Mrul+r Conmlissi~erate of Centr~faql_se, Wa!\uf~ctyi'ed . 
Rubbensed . tyre cor,d•· fabncs' Jall~ng under su15-he~dm~~2JQ >apd 

consumed. it · captively in- - the man,ufaQture of/'tyres,·. tubes··.·· etc. '~ith:out· 
payrne~t- of d~ty of )ex.~ise. ~and .t~~··\~dditio~~l- d11ry ~?f e~cis~; cllri~ii1;g . 
exempt10n .~11der the .~otificat10~, 1b1d. '}s add1t19~(ll quty of e~c1se: l~v1~ble 
under Add1tioual Duties of Excise (Good_s of Special Importance) Act, 19$7, . 
was . nor exempt, -this ~esulted in sh~rt<l~vy of additional ·duty of excise 1of · 
Rs L63 crore:·during stpteinber 1996':~0 l'~.foven;iber 1997. ·. \ . 

. ·. ! . ,·.~ -. ~ -- -. -~ .. ·.-: .. _., ' i ., - ' :._ - . . .· . . . \ 

Ori being,poiI}ted out (May 1997 and:f'.ebrµary 1?98); the departmeritreplie~ 
(March· 199~) thitt-tho~gh .three. show~caus_e. '.~~rrt:#~fn<ind, n,otices were, i&Sµed · 

.. to protecfthe revenue,! the additional duty of excise. was nof leviable'as''the -
goods- were ·captively ·consumed and llo sale was involved. I . ·.·. - -.. · 

The r~ply of tp:e cl~parlIT1ent i~ nottenabJe, in the apsence of any notification 
provi4mg exemption fr~m: '1dditionaL~uty on capti~e. consumption. . - . I -. . . . . . . 
Reply of tlie J\1inistry o

1

fFinance hail not been received (November 1998) . 
. , - 1 · . ' ' ' ' . . .. 

. I . -

I-···• 

As per notification dat~d 2 April 1~86 and.· dated·· t 6 Ma~ch · 199 5, sp~cified 
inp.uts m~ufactured in la factory and us~d withinthe factory of_product!o~in. ,' 
or m relation to the manufacture of specified final products were exempt from 
duty provided that the !final product was .not exempt from whole of duty or 
chargeable to nil rate ol duty. . . 

(i) lrap/llJts not used in tlke man/111/acture of specified final prmloacts 
. . . I .. . .. . . . 

(a) - An oil refineJ., i~ Cochill I Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
cleared raw naphtha for flushing ()f pipeline without payment of duty 
claiming exemption under the notification, ibid. As clearance of goods 
for flushing pi~elines ·did not amom:i.t to .. clearance for captive 

I 
I 69 

. I 



Report No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

consumption in or in relation to the manufacture of specified final 
products, availment of exemption of Rs 10.43 crore during April 1994 
to March 1998 was not in order. 

On being pointed out (May 1995), · the department contended 
(November 1995 and April 1998) that the process beginning from 
receipt of raw material to the final clearance of finished products, 
through a pipeline, was a continuous one and should be treated as 
process in or in relation to the manufacture of final products. 

The department's contention is not acceptable as flushing of pipe line 
is only a cleaning process after which the flushed oil is received back 
in the crude tank for further processing in the production of final 
products. Therefore, at the point of clearance for flushing, it is not for 
production in or in relation to the manufacture of the final product. 
Reply of the department is also contradictory to the Ministry of 
Finance's instructions of September 1987 which clarified that 
chemicals used to flush and clear the system before introduction of 
different batch of manufacture, do not form part of the manufacturing 
process. 

Subsequent verification showed that the department issued sixteen 
show cause notices demanding duty of Rs 10.07 crore, out of which 
demands in respect of seven show cause notices covering duty of 
Rs 36.22 lakh had also been confirmed. 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 
1998). 

(b) A public sector undertaking, in Visakhapatnam Commissionerate of 
Central Excise, manufactured iron and steel products like blooms, 
billets, wire rods, barmill products etc. and used them for construction 
and1 for use in the auxiliary shops and other internal sections of the 
factory for purposes other than manufacture of dutiable final products. 
The asses see claimed exemption under the notification, . ibid and was 
also incorrectly granted the sarn.e by the department. 

On being pointed out (August 1996), the department reported (April 
1998) issue of show cause notice for Rs 2.45 crore for the period April 
1994 to August 1997. 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 
1998). 

(ii) Inputs not used within the factory of production 

An asses see, in Guntur. Commissionerate of Central Excise, engaged in the 
manufacture of 'Clinker and cement' cleared 440189 tonne of clinker 
involving central excise duty of Rs 8.80 crore to his sister factory between 

' ~ 

70 



Report No; 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

April 1995 and Mardh 1997 Without payment of duty, which was incorrect, 
since the exemption ras not available.in respect of clearances made from one 
factory to another fa cf ory; 

On the omission bJ,:i.ng pointed out (September 1997), the Jurisdictional 
Assistant Commissioner ofCentral Excise contended (Feb~ary 1998) that the· 
presence of both unit~ in the same premises with separate registrations may be 
treated as procedural fapse and the benefit of notification dated 16 March 1995 
could be extended in f'iew of the fact that only one set of invoices were being 

' issuedfrom 1 August 1997 and two units were merged with effect from 27 . I . 
January 1998. 

1 

. _ .· 

The reply of the de~artment is ·not tenable since the status of the units as 
separate legal entitiJs existed during relevant· period and the notification 
allowed exemption otily for captive consumption within a factory. 

Reply of the Ministry rfFinance had not been received (November 1998). 

(iiii) lnp'/lats used i111J exempted finished products 

(a) An .asses. see 111~ Mumbai H Commis.sionerate of Central Excise, 
manufactured chassis, engine and other parts and used them in the 
manufacture of jeep which were cleared without payment of duty to 
the United N~tions Organisation. Since the final products viz., jeep 
was exempt rr

1

om duty, the inputs manufactured in the factory, were 
not eligible for exemption. lin the absence of availabihty of details of 
the actuial quahtity and value of goods captivdy consumed, incorrect 
exemption av~Hed was estimated at Rs 5.60 crore between November 
1995 to August 1996. 

On being poinJed out (October 1996), the Ministry of finance admitted 
(May 1998) thb objection. 

(b} An assessee, in Mumbai H Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
pro4uced longlesidue (sub,..heading 2713.30) and refinery gases (sub­
heading 271 Li9) and c:Onsumed them captivdy without payment of 
duty· claiming J exemption under notification dated 2 April 1986 and 
dated 16 Marc~ 1995. The grant of exemption was not correct as the 
final product (low sulphur heavy stock) in which long residue and 
refinery gases rere used, were fuUy exi;:mpt from duty. 

On.bei~g poin~ed out.(June and December 1996), department admitted 
(October 1997) the objection and intimated that the show cause notice 

. I ... · 
for Rs 3.98. crore for the period April 1994 to August 1996 was under 
issue. Further ~rogress had not been received (November 1998). 

i ' 

Reply of the i1inistry of Finance had not .been received (November 
1998). . . I · . . ·· . . · · · 

. , I . 

I 
71 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

( c) An asses see,. in Trichy Co:rrirp:issic;merate of Central Excise, 
manufact\lfed iow: suiphur heavy stock (LSHS) and other petroleum 
prodnds.' and lis~d them as fuel in ,the',manufacture of other final 
products. *-ii1ch were ultimately cleared without payment of duty under 
bond for export. No duty having been paid.on the ·final products, grant 
of exemption on LSHS used captively was· incorrect. 

. . 

On beirig pointed out (February 199S);'the:department admitted (May 
1998) the objection, issued show cause 'notice demanding· duty -of 
Rs 3.01 crore for the period from Match 1994 to March 1998 and 
imposed a penalty of Rs 3.01 crore. 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had notbeen received (November 
1998). 

( d) An assessee, in Mumbai IH Conunissioiierate . ·of Central Excise, 
manufactured fuel gas falling undetchapter. 27 and·. used it for 
production of. steam claiming the _exemption under the· ·notification, 
ibid. As steam was also consumed captively, on whiCh no duty was 
payable, the exemption availed on fuel gas ·amouiiting to Rs 3.14 crore 
during March 1994 to May 1995 was incorrect. 

The mistake was pointed out in February 1996; reply of the Ministry of 
Finance/department h~d not been received (November 1998). 

8i~![!llli:IJ~rl~~ 
(i) JPmper and paper board 

As per notification dated 1 March 1986 and notification dated 1 March 1994 
as amended, concessional rate of duty for paper and paper . boards ·was 

· available provided that the said goods were manufactured, right from the stage 
of pulp, in the. said factory and such pulp contained not less than 50 per cent 
(75 per cent during the years 1995:..96 and 1997-98) by weight of pulp made 
from materials, other than bamboo, hard wood, soft wood, reeds (other than 
sarkanda)or rags. 

(a) Three assessees, in three commissionerates m Andhra Pradesh, 
produced paper and paper board using raw materials like paper 
cuttings, broken paper, board cuttings and corrugated kraft paper 
cuttings. The concessions under the said notifications were. allowed on 
the ground that the pulp was made from materials other than bamboo, 
hardwood. In these cases since the raw materials for pulp was recycled 
waste paper cuttings etc., unless the raw material itself was made out 
of materials other than bamboo, hard wood, it was ·not correct to 
conclude by visual examination that the pulp contained specified 
percentages of pulp made from materials other than bamboo hard 

72 



. I .· .... 

:Jiepo'rtNo; 11 of J999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

' . J .. ·. 
\vood.' Since the peirceritage: of requ,i,red materials was not established, 

.. · the ·concessio~ ~anted. :W(ls/n<lt in .order and resulted in . short levy of 
Rs2.29 crore furllig Aprifl995 to July 1997. 

,On:beirig po~tedout (betvyeen .October 1993 and September 1997), in 
one case the department replied (February 1998) that usage of waste 
paper, corrug~ted kraft paper cuttings etc. to generate pulp for 
producing th~ .said goods, did not act as a bar for availing the 
concession. Irl the second case it was stated (March 1998) that the 

. samples of p~lp were. drawn and sent·for chemical examination arid 
action would be initiated if the results did not match the declaration· 
made by the Jssessee. Reply i.n the third case had not been received 
.(May 1998). · 

The reply of the d~partment is not tenable as the notification speaks of 
the. compo~itibn. of the pulp x;i.ot contai.nffig_ 1Ilore than . a specified 
pe~?entag~ o~\raw mat~ria~s ·~hi.ch obyipµsly ·could· not have ·h~en 

. ·d.e~1d~d. P.Y· v1~ua} ~x.ammatlon as sampl~s> w~re not sent .~or .chemJLcal 

, · examll}atlon unml .. ·· .· e<ha,tely after t.he. · coµcess1on .. w. as . da. JLmed by the 
.· assessee. 

-,;,· 

·Reply of the Ministry of Finance had.not.been recei.ved.'(November 
1998). . . . ,., . ' 

(b) ~ · assessee, in . Chandigarh Comm:i.ssi.onerate of Central Excise, 
. llJtlm~f~~ture~ f416.~41 _tonrte of paper .~using_29,51,HO kilogr~ of 

conventional rai,w matenals .C!.Ild 29;37,104 kilogram UJ[lconvenbonal 
' ' raw ~materials I like 'wheat straw> bagassee, jute and \'rice straw and 

availed corices~ional rate of duty dllring July, to September 1993. As 
the. percenta~el of. raw mate,rials' consumed other than bamboo, hard 
woods, softwoods,.reeds orragswas lessthan 50 per C(fnt (49.88per 
cent) · . of the. total . raw . material used, the exemption -availed . was 

. •· irregular a)ld tulted in shori levy of duty of Rs 69.36 lakh. . . ·· 

, On,. being pointed out (October 1993), the department accepted the 
.·····.· .. ·objection·,and 1stat~d (February 1994) that show cause cum demand 

·n,oticefor Rs ~J.14 crore.had been issued i.n February 1994. However, 
. th,e Ministiy·of Finance contended that quantity of wheat straw used 

. · -.wa{ l5,Q5,807Jlafogram and thus unconventional raw materials used 
~was:i9,i7,107\kil()gram which worked. out to 50.22 per cent of the 

. ,. total ra:w ·matenals arid as such the· unit w~s· eligible for concessi.onl:!l 
· ·rate bf duty. j . · . :: 

The ·. case wJs re-examined by co-relating the purchase and 
-. consumption vbuchers of raw materials and i.t was noticed (May 1998) 

' that there was ihterpolation of 40,000 ki~ogram on receipt as well as on· 
issue· side on 15 . August 1993 in foim IV regi_ster of wheat ~tra~ 
account, to e14ance the percentage of unconvent10nal raw matenal to_-_ 

I . 

73 

I 



_, .. ·, 

Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) . . 

50.22 per cent, whereas, it worked out as 49.88 per cent on the basis of 
actual figures. · 

The fresh findings were intimated in June 1998; reply of the Ministry 
of Finance/department had not been received (November 1998). 

(ii) Plastic articles 

(a) As per notification dated 1 March 1988, as amended, 'Plastic films' 
were chargeable to concessional rate of duty if produced out of goods 
falling under headings 39 .. 01to39.15. 

An · assessee, · in Meerut Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
manufactured 'Metalised and laminated plastic films' from 'Plain 
plastic films' faHing under sub-headings 3920.11 and 3920.12, 
obtained·. from outside and cleared the finished goods at the 
concessional rates under the notification, ibid. As the finished goods 
were not produced out of the goods falling under heading 39.01 to 
3 9 .15, availment ·of concession was inco!fect and resulted in short levy 
of duty of Rs 2.06 crore during April 1990 to July 1993. 

On being pointed out (October 1993/February 1995), the department 
contended (April 1995) that the payment of duty at the concessional 
rates was in order in view of the Central Board of Excise and Customs 
circular of 22 August 1990. 

Th.e reply of the depa.rtinent is not relevant as the Central Board of 
Excise and Customs circular dated 22 August 1990 contends that 
articles of plastic. made out of intermediate goods not falling under 
headings 39.01 to 39.15 would pe entitled to the exemption so long as 
it is proved that those intermediate goods had been produced out of 
duty paid material of heading 39.01 to 39.15. In the instant case, 
however, goods were manufactured out of material of sub-heading 
3920.11 and 3920.12. · 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 
1998). . 

(b) As per notification dated 1 March 1994 as amended and notification 
dated 1 March 1997, certain plastic articles falling under heading 
39.23, 39.24 and 39.26 were exempt from duty, if no credit of duty 
paid on the inputs used in the manufacture of goods had been availed 
by the manufacturer under rule 57 A. 

· An assessee, in Chandigarh I Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
manufacturing articles of plastics (sub-heading 3923.19) was allowed 
to clear one particular category of final product, partially on payment 
of excise duty claiming Mod vat credit and partially without payment of 
duty claiming exemption under the aforesaid notification by just 

\ 

74 



(c) 

Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - CentrglExci;e} 

reversing the element of credit of duty on inputs under rule 57C and 
57CC. Since simultaneous availmertt ofModvat credifunder rule 57A 
as wen as ex~mption under notification dated 1 March 1997 was nor 
permissible 4nder the Central Excise Rules, 1944, the procedure 
adopted by the assessee under permission by the department led to 
misuse of exbmption resulting· in short coUection of duty of Rs 1.16 
crore during April 1995 to 8 January 1998. Taking into account the I . . 
value of goods cleared as exempted, the total clearance of aU excisable 
goods during! the years 1994-95 and 1995-96 exceeded Rs 3 crore. 
Thus the asses see was also not entitled ·for benefits of small scale 
exemption duHng the years 1995-96 and 1996-97. As a result of the 
mcotrect SSI 11 exemption availed by· the assessee, there was thus ~ 
further short levy of duty of Rs 12.50 fakh for the years 1995-96 and 

1996;:~7. .I . . . . , 
On bemg poipted out (September 1997), the department contended 
(October 19971).thatproportionate credit on inputs availed was reversed 
and goods were correctly cleared without payment of duty, relying on 
Supreme Couft judgement dated 12 December 1995 in the case of 
Chandrapur lVj[agnet Wires (P) Limited {1996 (81) ELT 3 (SC)} in 
which it was decided that the exemption on the disputed goods was not 
deniable if th~ assessee had reversed the credit of duty paid on the 
• . ..· • I . . . 
mputs used m these. exempted goods. 

The contentioJ of the department is not tenable as the assessee availing 
Modvat credil on inputs had to pay duty on the final products and 
notification dib not, contemplate the reversal of Modvat credit fater. 
Further, the cbntral Board of Excise and Customs has clarified on 3 
December 19~7 that simultaneous availment of full exemption as wen 
as Modvat credit would not be admissible. 

Subsequent v~rification revealed that the assessee had sirice stopped . 
availing exemption with effect. from 9 January 1998 in consonance 
with the provisions of the notification. 

I 
I . 

·Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 

1998). I . . . . ~. 
Two assessee~, m Meerut I Coxmmssmnerate of Central Excll.se, 
engaged in the manufacture. of 'Plastic containers (sub-heading 
3923.90)' m~ufactured and· cleared both kinds of containers, viz., 
chargeable to ~uty after availing Modvat credit.of duty paid on inputs 
and chargeable to '.n:i.l' rate of duty under notification dated 1 March 
1997. fu the dse of goods, chargeable to nli.1 rate of duty, the assessees 
were required ~o maintain separate accounts . in accordance with sub­
rule 9 ·of rule 5~CC. But, the assessees did not maintain the proper and 
adequate accounts. Neither the use of i11.puts was co-related with the 
finished good~l .manufacrured therefrom,. nor was there any proof of 
payment of duty on inputs based on which exemption from payment of 
duty . was adml.ssible. The. assessees were therefore, not eligible for 
exemption and were liable to pay duty. This resulted iri. non""payment 

75 



·.: -·· 

Repo,rt No. 1lof1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

(d) 

of.duty ·of Rs 72;52 lak:h on clearances during October.1997 to May 
1998. ' . . 

This was pointed out. in July 1998; . reply of the Ministry , of · 
Finance/department.had not been received (November 1998). 

An assessee, in Jlanga,lore. HI· Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
manufactured 'Overhe(:l<itranspar(!ncy. film~ and pqlyester .film, from 
the inputs viz., 'Dimethyl Te~epthalate'· and ~Mono·.Ethyl Glycol' ,on 
which Modvat credit of duty paid· w~s availed. He . also . cleared 
overhead transparency film without pi:aymeni of;. ~uty availing . • 
exemption under notification dated. H> March 1995. Since the assessee , 
had taken credit of the duty paid ori l.nput~;; the exemption availed was 
incorrect and resulted in short le\ry of 'duty of Rs 70.24 lak:h for·tlie · 
period October 1995 toDecember 1997. · · · . 

· This was pointed out in January 1998i reply. of .the Ministry of 
Finance/department had not been received (November 1998);.c 

(e) An assessee, in Aurangabad Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
manufacttired and cleared 'Plastic crates, Water bottles, Baskets, etc'~;, 
falling urider heading 39.24, without paYJ11ent of duty claiming ... 
exemptiqn under · the., above n()tification~ thoµgh these goods were . 
manufa~tured out. of 'Plastic. scraps~ generated. while manufacturing·.· 

.. ~:P.la.~tic; :.charts,. Woven sacks ·etc'·: which were;manufacturedfrom.; 
'Plastic granules?:~,bri- which Modvat credit; ·had already been availed .. 
The grant ofexeillptfon was, therefore, incorrect and .result~din short 
levy of Rs 57 .93 . lakh during the · month of March .· 1997. ·alone .. :. · 
Department was askec'L,to work out total shortlevy. of duty before apd' ~ .. . ... 
after March 1997. 

The department while accepting the obj~ction stated (June lQ98) .. that, 
. show cause notice was under process~ Further. progress had not·:pe~n ~ 
·received (November 1998). . · . 

· Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received·. (November ... 
1998). 

(iii) Cmro.tl!'ol pane!llfelay 

As per notification dated 28. August 1995, goods supplied to the United· 
Nations or an International Organisation for their official use or supplied to.the 
projects financed by the United Nations or an International Organisation; were 
exempt provided the. manufacturer, produces before the clearance of goods, a 
relevant certificate from the United Nation or the International Organisation. 

An assessee, in Calcutta I Commissionerate of Central Excise, was allow.ed to 
dear 'Control panel, simplex relay etc'. availing exemption from duty under 
the said notification on the strength of certificate issued by Power. Grid 
Corporation of fudia Limited. Since th_e certificate was not obtained from the 

76 



I 
I 

I 
I 

Report No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Exi::is'e) 

prescribed authority, \the grant of exemption was incorrect. This resulted in 
short levy of duty of Rs 65.42 lakh during May 1997 to August 1997. 

On being pointed ouJ (November 1997), the department while accepting the 
objection stated (Jund 1998) that a show cause cum demand notice had been 

issue.d. . I . . 
Replly of the Ministry If Finance had not been received (November 1998) . 

.••• ,>. :;&¥.-"'" • ., I 
I 

~ six other cases Jof incorrect gr~nt . of ~xemp~ion, the Ministry of 
Fmance/department h~d accepted the objections mvolvmg duty of Rs 25 lakh. 

i 

I 

I 
·1 

I 
I 

77 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

[~~~C-HA~P_T_E_R_9_:_M_o~n_v_A_T_s_c_H_E_M_E~O_N_I_N_P_u_T_s~__.J 
Under Modvat scheme, credit is allowed for duty paid on specified inputs for 
use in manufacture of finished products. This credit can be utilised towards 
payment of duty on finished product, subject to fulfilment of certain 
conditions. 

Some cases where credit availed was incorrect are mentioned below: 

9.1 Duty not paid on finished products 

According to rule 57CC of the Central Excise Rules, 1944, where a 
manufacturer is engaged in the manufacture of any final product which is 
chargeable to duty as well as any other final product which is exempt from the 
whole of duty of excise leviable thereon or is chargeable to 'nil' rate of duty 
and the manufacturer takes credit of specified duty on any input which is used 
in relation to the manufacture of both the categories of final products, whether 
contained in the final product or not, the manufacturer shall pay an amount 
equal to eight per cent of price of second category of final product charged by 
the manufacturer for the sale of such goods at the time of clearance from the 
factory. 

(a) An assessee, in Calcutta II Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
manufacturing 'Petroleum products' had availed Modvat credit on 
various inputs like ammonia, anti-oxidant, caustic soda, etc., and used 
these in the manufacture of a final product (slacked raw naphtha) 
which was cleared without payment of duty as it was exempt from 
duty. The assessee did not maintain any separate account of inputs 
used in the exempted products and utilised the credit towards the 
payment of duty on other final products. Duty equivalent to eight per 
cent of the value of final products was required to be paid but it was 
neither paid by the assessee nor was it demanded by the department. 

On being pointed out (November 1996), the department issued show 
cause cum demand notices for recovery of duty of Rs 23.89 crore for 
the period from September 1996 to March 1998. 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 
1998). 

(b) An assessee, in Mumbai VI Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
manufactured both exempted and non-exempted pharmaceutical and 
other products, out of common inputs on which Modvat credit was 
availed. The assessee did not maintain separate inventory and accounts 
of the receipt and use of inputs for both category of goods. The 
assessee instead of paying duty equivalent to eight per cent of the 

78 



(c) 

(d} 

Report No .. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes . ...,. Central. Excise) 

value ~f the 1exempt~d gQods, n~versed the Modvat credit availed 
proport10naHy1on the mputs used m.the exempted product which was 
not correct Tpis resulted in under payment of duty of Rs L33 crore 

. during November 1996 to May 1997. 
.. . . I . . .· . 

This was pointed out in May· 1998; . reply of the Ministry of 
.1 .. , ' ' ' 

·· Finance/deparrient had not been received (November 1998). 

An assessee, Ji Madurai Cmmnissionerate of Central Excise, engaged 
in the manufabture of certain inorganic chemicals (chapter 28) took 
credit on carb6n dioxide (C02) which was used as input both in the 

manufacture o~ dutiable fmal product 'soda ash' and exempted final 
product 'ammdnium chloride' in the same plant; However, the assessee 
did not pay an I amount of Rs l .03 crore equivalent to eight per cent of 
the value. of ilie exempted products cleared during September 1996 to 

· December 1996; which was in contravention of rule 57CC. . 

. On being poJted out (March· 1997), the d<?partment initiaUy (May 
1997) did not accept the objection but fater on stated (August and 

· · October 1997) that the demand. of Rs l ;84 :crore for August 1996 to 
July 1997 had been confirmed (September 1997) and another show 
cause notice ror ·Rs 56;50· lakh . for the period from August to 
November l 99V was yet to be adjudicated. . 

Reply of the ~inisey of Finance had not been received (November 
1998). ·,~ ·. . 

' .·" 

Nine ·· assessees, in Calcutta I, Il and Ill, Cochln I and Jaipur Il 
CommissionerJtes of Central.Excise, manufacturing both dutiable and 
exempted prodbcts,.availed·ofModvat credit on inputs and utilised the 
same' towards I payment of duty on dutiable final products. The 
assessees · did 

1 
not maintain . any separate account of in.puts for 

manufacture of .exempted products. Accordingly, the assessees were 
liable to pay ah amount equivalent to· eight per cent of the value of I . .. . . . 
such exempted1products·as per rule 57CC of the Central Excrne Rules, 
1944. No pa~ent was made by the assessees on this account. This 

I . • 
resulted in no~ payment· of duty of Rs 1.19 crore dunng September 
1996 to Marchl998. · · . . I . . ' ' 

On being pointed out (between December 1996 and April 1998), the 
department, ml four cases, admitted the objection and intimated 
(between June ~997 and.June 1998) recovery of duty of Rs 8.32 fakh 
fronl' tWo assessees and issue of show cause cum demand notices for 
·Rs 10;59 lakh to another two assesseeS. lfn the fifth case it stated 

. (January 1998)\~bat the show: ca~se cum demand notice for Rs 17.62 
lakh was under 11ssue. In the sixth case the department contended (June 

' 1998) that the Jxempdon availed was an adlhoc exemption, therefore, 
" . . I. . . 

·• the provision· o~ rule 57CC were not contravened. lfn other two cases it 
stated .. (May 1998) .. that the. pofut was akeady ·taken up by the internal 

I - -- - .. 
I . 

79 



fl_eport No; I I of I 999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

audit. The reply· of the department in the remaining one case had not 
been received (June 1998). 

The department's contention in the sixth case is not tenable as the 
provisions of rule 57CC are specific and do not differentiate between 
exemption on adhoc basis or otherwise. The reply of the department in 
the other two cases is not based on facts as in both these cases, the 
statutory. audit party had issued audit notes to the department prior to 
visit of internal audit party. 

The reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 
1998). 

l~~gJfil~~~H'.~fi§.t 
(i) LUJJ!Jricating oils 

---As per rule 57B(2)(v) as introduced on 1 March 1997, the manufacturer of 
final products shall not be allowed to take credit of the duty paid on 
lubricating oils, greases, cutting oils and. coolants used as inputs in the 
manufacture of final products. From 1 September 1997, the Modvat credit was 
allowed on these inputs by issue of another notification. It, therefore, follows 
that from 1 March 1997 to 31.: August 1997 no credit on duty paid on 
lubricating oils etc., was to be allowed even if it was used as inputs in the 
manufacture of final products. 

An assessee, in Calcutta I Commissionerate of Central Excise, manufacturing 
'Blended lubricating oils and greases' falling under chapter 27, received 
lubricating base oil known as HVI and L VI, from a refinery and used it as 
inputs in the manufacture of final product 'Blended lubricating oils. He also 
availed Modvat credit and utilised it towards the payment of final products. 
The lubricating base oils so received were nothing but lubricating oils and did 

· not qualify for availment of Modvat credit. This resulted in incorrect 
availment ofcredit of Rs 8.06 crore during March to August 1997. 

This was pointed out in March 1998; reply of the Ministry of Finance/ 
department had not been received (November 1998). 

(ii) Parts and components of machinery 

As per explanation (i) below rule 57 A as introduced on 23 July 1996, inputs 
do not include machine, machinery, plant, equipment, apparatus, tools and 
appliances or capital goods as defined in rule 57Q used for producing or 
processing of any goods or for bringing about any change in any substance in 
or in relation to the manufacture of the final products. However, Modvat credit 
on such items was again allowed under rule .57 A from 31 August 1996. 

80 



I 
I 

' 

I 

Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

Fourteen assessees, i~ Calcutta I and H Commissionerates of Central Excise, 
manufacturing machines and electrical equipments availed Modvat credit 
under rule 57 A onl those parts and components which were correctly 
classifiable as 'capiuil goods' as defined in rule 57Q. Since Modvat credit on 
capital goods used asl inputs was not admissible due to exclusion clause under 

. I 

rule 57 A this resulted in incorrect availment of Modvat credit of Rs 1.57 crore 
I 

during the period 23 July 1996 to 30August1996. 
. . I 

On ·being pointed oJt. (June-September 1997), the department admitted the 
objection in two cas~s and reported (September 1997 and March 1998) that 
two show cause cum :demand notices for Rs 44.63 lakh was under issue. Jrn the 
remaining cases the clepartment contended that Modvat credit on those items 
was available since the notification dated 31 August 1996 was clarificatory in 
nature which would ~ave a retrospective effect. 

I 
. The department's co*tention is not acceptable. since notification can not have 

retrospective effect as held (October 1969) by the Supreme Court in the case 
of Cannanore Spinnirlg and Weaving Mills Limited {ECR 334 (S.C)}. . 

,(,··a l/J) ·'· • I . i { 111., rac,.,agmg mate~ll!JJ 

As per explanation b~low rule 57 A, input does not include packaging material 
the cost of which fa not included or had not been included during the 
preceding financial ~ear in the assessable value of the final product. Crates 
and glass bottles usecl for aerated water are also excluded from the defmition I . 

of inputs under the said explanation. · 

An assessee, in Banlalore I Commissionerate of Central Excise, engaged in 
the manufacture of aerated water was clearing. the final product after fining the 
bottles and sealing it \with. cork. The assessee had availed and utilised Modvat 
credit on cork. Since the glass bottles were themselves not eligible.for Modvat 
credit, and corks whith forms a part of this packaging material, could not also 
be treated as an input~ 

On being pointed oul (July 1997), ~he department stated (April 1998) that a 
show cause notice fo~ Rs 48.52 lakh covering the period from November 1995 
to October 1997 had been issued. 

I . 

Reply ofthe MinisJ ofFinance had not been received (November 1998). 

I . 
I . 

I 

~' ~m:~~t~I~ I~BJI~!ir%11!~~~~ 
As per rule 57H lof the Central Excise Rules, 1944, the Assistant 
Commissioner of C~ntral Excise may aliow .credit of duty paid on inputs 
provided such inputs !are lying in stock and dufy on inputs has been paid on or 
after I February 1981. · · 

81 



Report No. I I of I 999 (Jndireci Taxes - Central Excise) 

An assessee, in Nagpur Commissionerate of Central Excise, manufacturing 
HDPE bags had availed Modyat credit Of Rs 2.97 crore on input, like HDPE, 
LDPE granules on 11 September 1996 under rule 57H though the inputs on 
which Modvat credit was availed, were not in stock as it had already been 
used in the.· manufacture of finished goods during the years 1989-90 and 
1990-91. Further, out of the credit so taken, Rs 220 crore was utilised on the 
same day on 11 September 1996 for discharging past duty liabilities on 
account of clandestine removal of goods and differential duty. The availment 
of credit and its utilisation for discharging past duty liabilities was not in 
order. 

On being pointed out (February 1997), the department stated (January 1998) 
that a show cause notice for Rs 2.97 crore had been issued in March 1997 
which was pending adjudication. 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 1998). 

(i) Motor vehicles 

As per sub rule 4A inserted under rule 57F on 16 March 1995, any credit of 
specified duty lying unutilised on 16 March 1995 with the manufacturers of 
tractors falling under heading 87.01 or motor vehicles falling under heading 
87.02 and 87.04 or the chassis of such tractors or such motor vehicles falling 
under heading 87 .06, shall lapse and shall not be allowed to be utilised for 
payment of duty on ap.y · excisable goods whether cleared for home 
consumption or for export:, except. credit of duty relating to inputs lying in 
stock or contained in the finished products 1 ying in stock on 16 March 199 5. 

An asses see, in Jaipur I Commissionerate of Central Excise, manufacturing 
chassis for motor vehicles (heading 87 .06) had an excess credit balance of 
Rs 2.36 crore as on 16 March 1995\ in respect of which inputs were not lying 
in stock or were not contained in finished goods lying in stock. Neither did the 
assessee reverse the credit nor was any action taken by the department. 

On being pointed out (September 1997 and January 1998), the department 
stated that the amount of Rs 2.36 crore had since been reversed. 

(ii) Bulk drugs 

According to sub rule 17 as inserted under rule 57F on 1 March 1997, any 
credit of specified duty lying unutilised on· the first day of March 1997 with 
the manufacturer of. bulk drugs, shall· lapse and shall not be allowed to be 
utilised for payment of duty on a:r;iy excisable goods cleared for home 
consumption or for export, except in the case of credit of duty of inputs or 

82 

11 



Report No. 1 I of ]999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excis~) 

inputs contained in.finished products lying.in stock on the first day of March 
· 1997. . · 1 · · · · .. 

Three assessees, oie each in Mrimbai VI, Guntur and. Hyderabad 
· Commissionerates of Central Excise, engaged in the manufacture of bullk 
drugs continued to utilise the excess credit of Rs 1.96 crore as on 1 March 
. . . ···. . I . . . . . 

1997, for payment of duty after 1 March 1997 which was incorrect. 

On beii:n.g pointed out (May and September 1997), the department accepted the 
objection arid intima~ed recovery of duty of Rs 1.80 crore and issue of show 
cause notice for Rs 16.l 0 fakh. · 

I 
In the case of Kanoqa Sugar and General Manufacmring Company Limited 
{ 1986 (87) ELT 522 ~T)}, the Tribunal held that lubricants and grease used for 
better operat!on of the machinery were :ineligible for Modvat credit under Rule 
57A. These 'items, h~weveir, became eHgiblefor'credit as capital goods under 

· rule 57Q only with effect from l March 1997. JPrior to this date the items were 
not eHgible for credit either under rule 57 A as inputs or under rulle 57Q as 

capital goods. I . . .. . 
Two assessees~ in Hyderabad · and Visakhapatnam Commissionerates of 

· •Central Excise, avail~d Modvat credit on industrial. Aubricants, spin finish oil 
, 'and coriihg oil.etc. These goods were used as·dealling and lubricating agents 

. I . :. 

for better operation of the machinery. As the goods were not used as inputs in 
the manufacture ·of finished goods, avaihnent of Modvat credit of Rs 1.55 

. I . 

crore during April 1995 to february 1997 was incorrect. 

On being pointed ouJ (September.· 1996), the department, while admitting the 
. ·. facts in one case cohtended (March 1997) that the use of these inputs in 

relationto .the manrif~~nrre of finished goods was indirect. Reply in the second 
case had not been rece1ved (November 1998). 

The rnply of the depJmnentiis notienable in view of the decision of Tribunal 
,. I , ,. -, , . 

· cited Supra. The Ministry .of finance in·para 3.4 (iv) of Audit Report for the 
year ended .31 March 11992 had admitted a •iinil!". objection. 

I 

I 
· According to rule 57f ( 4) renumbered as rule 57F ( 5), waste and scrap arising 
· from processing of irlPµ!~ -~an be cleared only on payment of duty. According 
to 'the clarification ~f the Minish),' of finance dated 12 January 1993, the 
removal of waste and scrap of any kind outside the factory should be allowed 

. I . \ . 
only on payment of ruty llJlilder rule cited above, as, if such waste has been 

83 



Report No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

-·.·,_ 

manufactured in the factory. The Triblinal in the case of Nucon Industries 
Limited {1992 (59) ELT 122 (Tribunal)} held that waste and scrap arising 
from processing of inputs cannot be cleared under rule 57F (3) for conversion 
. into casting, rods, etc., but can be cleared under rule 57F (4) on payment of 
duty. 

Two assessees, in Chennai I Cornpissionerate of Central Excise,.cleared waste 
arising from the manufacture of the excisable goods, without payment of duty 
for conversion into nylon chips, polyester fibre, steam c(?mpact mat~rials etc., 
by a job worker between April 1995 and May 1996. Clearance of':waste and 
scrap without payment ·Of duty was in contravention of the provisiofts of rule 
57F and resulted in non collection;Of duty of Rs 1.25 crore. 

On being pointed out (March 1997), the department stated (September 1997) 
that as per the Tribunal decision in the case of Chloride Industries {1993 (63) 
BLT 663} waste and scrap could be cleared without payment of duty. 

The reply of the department is not acceptable since (i) the Tribunal in the case 
of Shriram Refrigeration Industries {1996 (63) ECR 505 (T)} had decided that 
such scrap had to be dealt with in terms of erstwhile rule 57F(4). This decision 
had been based· on the case law of Nucon Industries cited in para 1 supra, (ii) 
statutory provision under rule 57F(5) permits removal of waste and scrap. 
gen~rated from the process of manufacture of final products only on payment 
of duty and (iii) rio further amendments had been issued by the Ministry of 
Finance to their earlier instructions issued on 12 January 1993. 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 1998). 

Under rule 57 A, a manufacturer can avaH credit of duty on specified inputs 
used in or in relation to. the manufacture of specified final products. 

(a) Four assessees, in Bangalore I and II and Cochin Commissionerates of 
Central Excise, engaged in the manufacture of electronic products 

·availed Modvat credit on various inputs for the manufacture of final 
products. It was noticed that the inputs valuing Rs 7.04 crore were 
written off due to obsolescence. But, corresponding credit was not 
expunged from Modvat account and the same was being utilised 
towards payment of duty on other· final products where such inputs 
were not used. This resulted in incorrect availment of Modvat credit of 
Rs 1.64 crore between April 1991 and March 1997. 

On beii;ig pointed (benyeen August 1995 and June 1998), the 
department accepted obje'ction in three cases and iss.ued show cause 
notices for Rs 1.36 crore. In one case it contended (May 1997) that the 

84 

., 
< -
( 



'(b) 

'.-.-.· • • • ' .'c '-.-

1 Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

· rev~rsal ~fM~hvat credit would be done·~nliyatthe time of removal of 
input from the' factory. . 

R~ply of the J.epartment is not tenable as the. inputs written off were 
not used and h~nce credit utilised was incorrect 

Reply of the ~inistry of Finance had not been received (November 
1998). 

Three assessees, in Calcutta. I Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
. manufacturing \Mended lubricating oil received lube base oil without 
payment of dufy under bond. These assessees paid duty at the time of 

I 

clearances of the product for manufacture of final product and took 
· credit of duty ~aid and utilised it for pa)'Illent of duty on final products. 

Scrutiny of thJ records relating to tank discharge reading and actual 
quantity used 

1

,Jin the production revealed that lube base oil (input) 
ranging betwe~n l4 to 16percentwas lost. Since Modvat credit on the 

•·. . I . •· .... 

quantity lost \\fas not availaqle, credit 9n this account ought to have 
been reversed. \fhis was neither do.ne J>y.tlie·assessees nor was the duty 
demanoed by. the department.. This resulted in incorrect grant of credit 

I .. .. .,, .... 
of Rs 1.09 crorr during the period fron: ~pril 1995 to March 1996. 

This· was pointed out (January 1997);. reply of the Ministry of 
1. . . 

Firtance/deparnrent had not been received (November 1998). 

I 
I 

As per proviso below rule 57G(2). ofthe Central Excise Rulles, 1944, no credit 
of duty paid shall be tAfceh unless the inputs aire received in the factory under 
documents hke an inv~ice issued by a manufactµr~r ofjnputs under rule 52A, 
an AR-1, application for removal of ~xcisable goods or triplicate copy of bill 
of eritry etc., evidencin~ the payment of duty on such inputs. ' 

Ten . assessee~~ in eigJt · Commissionerates of. Central Excise, manufacturing 
various excisable good~ availed/utilised Modvat credit of duty paid on various 
inputs on the basis of driginal ·copy of invoice without obtaining permission of 

· .Assistant CommissionJr of Central Excise, customers copy, xerox copy of bill 
· _ I -· ; _. . 

of entry, copy of bill of entry other than triplicate copy, extra copy of invoices, 
uncertifi~d copy of def le rs invoices, e~c. As these documents w~re not valid 
duty paymg documentf, grant of credit of Rs one crore between September 
1996 and March 1997 was incorrect. . 

. . I . . . 

On being pointed ou~ (between November i995 and February 1998), the 
departin~nt .intimated (hetWeen October 1997 and F~bruary 1998} recovery of 

... ··. . I··. ... . . . . . 

dufy of Rs 5.38 lakh from three assessees, issue of show cause notices for 
Rs 44,04 lakh to three ~ssessees arid a_cceptance of objection for Rs 17.86 lakh 

I 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

in one case. Reply in the remaining three cases had not been received (June 
1998). 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 1998). 

9.9 Grant of credit after six months 

According to second proviso to rule 57G(2) as inserted on 29 June 1995, credit 
of duty paid on inputs shall not be admissible after six months of the date of 
issue of specified duty paying documents. 

Thirteen assessees, in seven Commissionerates of Central Excise, engaged in 
the manufacture of various excisable goods were allowed to take credit of 
Rs l .06 crore between November 1995 and December 1996 on the inputs after 
a lapse of six months from the date of issue of specified duty paying 
documents. The credit so availed was also utilised by the manufacturers for 
the payment of duty on final products. The grant of Modvat credit beyond six 
months from the issue of duty paying documents was in contravention of the 
provisions of rule 57G. 

On being pointed out (between January 1997 and June 1997), the Ministry of 
Finance admitted objection in four cases. Reply in the remaining cases had not 
been received (November 1998). 

9.10 Availment of Modvat credit on inputs used in the 
manufacture of exempted goods 

An assessee, in Mumbai II Commissionerate of Central Excise, engaged in the 
manufacture of goods falling under chapters 28, 29, and 31 had availed the 
Modvat credit on inputs viz., Caustic soda, Potassium Carbonide, IOW 
exchanger etc., which were used in the manufacture of ammonia. The 
ammonia was captively consumed for the manufacture of fertiliser. As both 
ammonia and fertiliser were exempt from duty, availment of Modvat credit of 
Rs 44.37 lakh during September 1996 to May 1997 was incorrect. 

On being pointed out (June 1997), the department intimated (February 1998) 
recovery of Rs 44.37 lakh. 

9.11 Other Cases 

In three hundred and sixty four other cases of incorrect availment of Modvat 
credit, the Ministry of Finance/department while accepting the objections 
involving Rs 6.82 crore reported recovery of Rs 3.44 crore in three hundred 
and forty eight cases till November 1998. 

86 



Report No. 11 of 1999 {Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

. · Modvat schem~ was ektended to capital goods with effect from l March .1994. 
Under the scheme, crJdit is allowed for specified capital goods to be used for 
producing or process~g of goods. This credit can be utilised towards payment 
of duty on excisable gbods, subject to the fulfilment of certain conditions. 

I . I . 
Some of the cases ofj incorrect availment of credit noticed in test audit are 
mentioned below:- · ( 

I 

"€Jff,)Ji• '~' ' C'.!Bf:~r .:: ~,tf \}1f t~!l~~~~~l~!~· ~·~ ... ,;,t,~: ;•c£c.; .•• -o.• •:. 

The Central Board of Excise and Customs, in. its circullar dated 26 December 
1994, clarified that crJdits of duty paid on capital goods should be taken only 
wheri such capital godds are actually deployed in the production process and 

. ·not merely when thej goods· are received. Sub rule (2) (ii) had also been 
inserted under rule 57(Q on 1 January 1996, to make it statutorily dear that no 

. credit on capital goodsJ should be taken before. their instaHation or use. 

(a) Ari assessee, in) Meerut Commissionerate of Central Excise, engaged in 
manufacture o~ plastic articles, availed credit of duty paid on capital 
goods amountilig to Rs 1.98 crore between June 1994 and November 
1994. even bef~re the capital goods being put to use for manufacture in 
March 1995. Availment of credit was in clear contravention to the 

(b) 

I 

aforesaid clarification. 

The matter wds reported in March 1997; reply of the Ministry of 
. Finance/depamhent had not been received (November 1998). 

• I . 

I . 
Four assessees 1

1
in Aurangabad, Pune l an,d Surat II Commissionerates 

of Central Exc~se, engaged in the manufacture of various excisable 
goods had avai~ed Modvat. credit of Rs 1.17 crore between April 1996 
and March 1997 on capital goods prior to their installation in the 
factory. I ·. . -. . 

On being po~ted out in May and Jilne 1997, the Ministry .of 
Finance/department admitted objection and intimated recovery of 
Rs 1.17 crore. 

~,~~;[iiti~ ::~;~~€lf~!i~, ~!{~{{ . . 
·. Goods falling under h~ading 98.01 of the Customs Tariff were outside the 

definition of 'capital goods' under rule 57Q prior to 1 March 1997, as the 

I 
87 



Report No. 1J.of1999 (lndire.ct Taxes-:-- Central Excise) 

... . \ .~ . 

heading 98.01 was not included in the .Central Excise Tariff Act. 
Subsequently, through a notification dated 1 March 1997 issued under rule 
57Q, manufacturers of specified final products were allowed Modvat credit of 
additional duty leviable under section 3 of the Customs Tariff Act, on Project 
imports falling under heading 98.01 of the Customs Tariff, only to the extent 
of 75 per cent of the additional duty paid. 

(a) Four assessees in Calcutta I, Calcutta H and Patna Commissionerates 
of Central Excise were allowed to take and utilise Modvat credit of 
countervailing duty paid on 'Project imports' items falling under 
heading 98.01 of the Customs Tariff between March 1995 to February 
1997. Since project items falling under heading 98.01 were not covered 
under rule 57Q till 1 March 1997, the Modvat credit of Rs 1.56 crore 
so availed was not in order. 

On being pointed out (between April 1997 and November 1997), the 
Ministry of Finance admitted the objection in one case and intimated 
(October 1998) issue of demand notice for Rs 2.43 crore. Reply in the 
remaining three cases involving duty of Rs 1.33 crore had not been 
received (November 1998). 

(b) · Three assessees, one each in Calcutta H, Chennai IH and Vadodara 
Commissionerates of Central Excise, were allowed to avail Modvat 
credit in March, . Jurie and August 1997 of the entire countervailing 
duty paid on 'Project iniports' betWeen December 1995 and June 1997. 
Since Modvat credit was permissible only to the extent of 75 per cent 
of additional duty (countervailing duty), this resulted in excess grant of 
credit of Rs 30.72 lakh. 

On being pointed out (October 1997), the department admitted 
(December 1997 and May 1998) the objection in two cases. Reply in 
the third case hadnot been received (June 1998). 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 
1998). 

oci~:m:: ,,-~:g~~E~!-£iru~~[t~~-~1I~li~~~~, i~ml~Iit~~1 
According to rule 57S (6), a manufacturer may, with the permission of the 
Commissioner of Central Excise and subject to such terms and conditions as 
he may impose, remove 'Mould and dies' to a job worker, without payment of 
duty, for the purpose of production of goods on his behalf provided that the 
'Moulds and dies' are returned to the manufacturer within a period of three 
months or within the extended period as .. may be permitted by the 
Commissioner of Central Excise . 

88 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (lndi~e'ct Taxes - Central Eictse) 

Accordin~ fo the pro~isfons of rule 57RO ), credlit' of specifiedl duty paid on 
.. capitalgoods was n~~ aHowable if such capital goods were used exclusively 
for the manufacture of exempted fin,al products. · · . 

• I . . . . 

An assessee, in Bang~ore U Comimissioherate ~f Central Excise, imported in 
•. May. 1997, a ceH i fuarnifacturing Iirle · equipltI1eJIJLt. and took credit of 
countervailing duty or Rs 69.36 lakh paid Oltf such capital goods in July 1997. 

. . . . .·I· .. . ..· . . . . ·. . . ·. . 
. Asthe equip1tll~nt w~ used exclusively for the manufacture of 'So far photo 

voltaic ceHs' whith Were exempt from d:ufy, 'the credit of Rs 69 .36 lakh taken 
was incorrect. 

On being pointed out (November 1997), the department accepted the objection 
and int:iinated (Marc~ 1998) recovery of Rs 69.36 fakh. 

.. . . I . 
'89 



\ 

Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

1 o~s· 'si?nhfttaneoiis}llfiii~meliii~i~:c!re«lif uiiil<i:CE.Modvaf~icteme ilili<if1 

· · ' . · ... :. ~~~jj-~~!~0~1'.11:·~~~.~~.!.~.~~iji~~]:a~ .:f\~i~:.;:::11\~.L~.~~ .... iL.~c~~~~tc"~·····•• 
As per sub-rule (5} of rule 57R of the Central Excise Rules, 1944, credit of 
duty paid on capital goods would not be allowed if the manufacturer claimed 
depreciation under section 32 of the Income Tax Act, 1961, on that part of the 
value of the goods which represented duty of excise. Provisions of rule 57T(l) 
also require that a manufacturer avaiHng credit of specified duty shall file a 
dedaration with the department to the effect that he · would not claim 
depreciation under section32 of the Income Tax Act, 1961. 

Eight assessees, {Bangalore ill (1), Mumbai III (4), Mumbai IV (2) and Surat 
II (1) Commissionerates of Central Excise}, had availed Modvat credit on 
capital goods amounting to Rs 53.80 fakh between 1994-95 and 1996-97 and 
claimed simultaneously depreciation on the same capital goods under section 
32 of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Availment of Modvat credit was therefore 
incorrect. 

On being pointed out (between February 1996 and October 1997), the 
department accepted the objection in seven cases (September 1997 and 
February 1998).and reported recovery of Rs 17.51 fakh. In one case it stated 

. (April 1997) that while claiming depreciation, Modvat credit had been 
deducted. 

Reply of the department was not tenable as a subsequent verification (June 
1998) of the income tax assessments revealed that the amount of credit was 
not.deducted from the value of asset claimed for depreciation. 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 1998). 

!)!·~s~~~]~jj~~~~~!!~L:~",(~~~~~~~~§!t1'~J~~iUK~~~~~~~~~~1K~?~~~~~~J1 
As per rule 57R(3) of the Central Excise Rules, 1944, as amended on 17 June 
1994, a manufacmrer availing credit ofduty paid on capital goods and who 
has entered into the. agreement with a financial institution to finance the cost 
of capital goods including the specified duty, shall produce a certificate from 
the financing company to the effect that the duty on capital goods had been 
paid prior to the first lease rental instalhnent alongwith copy of the agreement. 

An assessee, in Surat H Commissionerate of Central Excise, manufacturing 
'Organic chemicals' falling under chapter 29 entered into ie~se agreements 
with various financial institutions failed to produce the certificate of payment 
of duty as per the rule, ibid and availed credit of Rs 23.60 lakh incorrectly 
during July 1995 to September 1996. 

90 

:::l 

I 
! 

-

~ 

i 
I 



i 
I 
I 

I 

Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes....;. Central Excise) 

I . 
On being pointed our (February 1997), the department admitted the objection 
(September 1997). Report on recovery of duty had not been received (October 
1998). I . . . · 

I 
I 

ffil[ tifif{ta'lflf"J . ··. 

In four =~::;:"::::J the Ministry of Finance/department while accepting 
incorrect·availment qf credit of Rs 55 lakh, reported recovery of Rs 55 lakh in 
allthe cases. i · 

i 
.1. 

91 



Report No. I I of I 999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

[-~~C-HAP~_T_E_R_1_1_:_o_T_H_E_R_T_o_P_1_c_s_o_F_IN~T-E_RE~ST~----J 
11.1 Retention of central excise duty collected by assessees - unjust 

enrichment 

As per section 11 D (1) of the Central Excise Act, 1944, every person who has 
collected any amount from the buyer of any goods in any manner as 
representing duty of excise, shall forthwith, pay the amount so collected, to the 
credit of Central Government. In para 4.2 of the Audit Report for the year 
ending 31 March 1996 and para 4.1 of the Audit Report for year ending 31 
March 1997, cases of irregular retention of Rs 1493 crore of central excise 
duties collected but not paid to the Government account were highlighted. 
While none of these two paras have been replied to by the Ministry of 
Finance, similar cases have again been noticed in audit suggesting the need for 
immediate action by the department/Ministry to plug this leak.age of revenue. 
The cases noticed were as under: 

(i) Duty collected by petroleum companies 

Four public sector oil companies, in three commissionerates, obtained high 
speed diesel oil, superior kerosene oil and furnace oil, on which countervailing 
duty was paid and sold them together with their indigenous products at the 
administered prices fixed by the Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas. In 
addition to the administered prices, the assessees charged central excise duty 
at the rate of 10 per cent ad valorem from their customers. The central excise 
duty amounting to Rs 55.36 crore so collected from the customers, during the 
period March 1994 to June 1998 on imported products, was not remitted to the 
Government. 

On being pointed out (between March 1997 and January 1998), the department 
in one case confirmed a demand of Rs 26. 72 crore (including penalty of 
Rs 13.26 crore) and in two other cases issued show cause notices for Rs 28.34 
crore besides another show cause notice for levy and recovery of interest of 
Rs 6.22 crore in the third case. Reply in the fourth case had not been received 
(November 1998). 

Reply of the Ministry of Finance had not been received (November 1998). 

(ii) Duty collected by footwear company 

A multinational footwear manufacturing company, in Patna Commissionerate 
of Central Excise, cleared some of the articles of footwears without payment 
of duty by claiming exemption under a notification dated 10 February 1986 
which exempted footwears of value not exceeding Rs 125 per pair. The break 
up of the price (MRP) charged by the assessee disclosed that the assessee had 
actually collected excise duty at appropriate rate from the customers but did 
not pay the duty so collected to the Government. The element of duty so 
collected but not paid to the Government would fonn part of the assessable 

92 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taies - Central Exi:ise) 

·.value of the footwears, resulting i1rr value of footwear, infact exceeding the 
Hmit. of Rs 125 per! pair, and hence, exemption daimed was also not 
admissible. · · · . . . . I . . . 
On being pointed out (May 1993), the department stated (December 1997) that 
the demand of duty for Rs 7.05 crore for the .years 1988-89 to 1992-93 had 
been confirmed. [ .. · . · · . · . · 

I . . 

''!~~· 
Under rulle 9 of the Central Excise Rules, 1944, the manufactwred goods can 

. be,r,emoyed from the lfact?ry_of manufacture only on payment of appropriate 
duty. The duty may be paid either through a personal ledger account (PLA) as 

· .··.laid down in rule 1J73 G or through ·. adjustm.e~t in Modvat account as 
·. prescribed in rule. s1G of the Centi:al ~xcise. Rules,. 194~. However, Jor 

purpose of a9countmg of revenue reahsatlon durmg a fix:ianc1al year, the duty 
paid through PLA albne is taken as revenue re~lised for the year. As the 
correct revenue realii.~ation particulars are requ!ted for the preparation . of 
Union Budget, any irregular accounting in PLA would lead to incorrect 
revenue estimates. 

Revenue coUection records relating to seventeen assessees, in four 
Commissionerates of Celtll.tral Excise~ revealed that.the assessees, debited their . . ·.. . . . I ··•·.. . . . . . • • • 
PLA on 3l .March even without clearance of any excisable goods resultmg m 
creation of fictitious !revenue of Rs H.77 crore for .achieving the revenue 
. collectio.n (budget). targets. The amount so ·debited was either refunded to the 
. ~ssessees or rec~edited(adjristed by the assessees ~emselves on the first day of 
. the next financrn1 · year or aHowed to be re-credited. on ilie same day even 
without waiting for fut ireceipt of RT· 12 retufn.s frqm the assessees. The Wlljust 
coHection of revenue! was contrary to _an ilie accounting principles since 
revenue coUected on the last working day of the -financial year was refunded 

· . immediately. 

On the irregularities beirig pointed out (April 1996 to July 1998), the 
Divisional Officer in Chennai J and . Tiruchirapalli Commissionerates of 
. ·, . . . . I .. . . . . . . .. -

Central Excise stated (September 1996 and November 1997) that the 
procedure was adopt~d to achieve the revenue targets. Commissioner of 
Central Excise, Tirucfurapalli stated (February 1998)that the refund of duty 
was made because the lassessee had :paid the duty ~)tl excess by oversight on 31 
March ·1997. Reply offthe Mlimbai I and Chandigarh Ii Commissionerates of 
Central Excise had not been received (November 1998). 

Reply of the Ministry Gf Filiance had riot been received (November 1998) . 

. Pharmaceutical products ·are dassifiaMe· under chapter 30, whereas cosmetics . . . :. I . . . .. . . . 

. ·. ··- . - . .. 

3 

r •1 
. I 



Report No. 11of1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 
' ' 

and preparations for the care of skin are classifiable under chapter 33 of the 
Central Excise Tariff. 

The Supreme Court in the case of Shree Baidyanath Ayurved Bhavan Limited 
{1996 (83) ELT 492 (SC)} had laid down principles for classification of the 
products as medicaments or cosmetics. Notwithstanding the provisions of the 
Central Excise Tariff for classification of the .produc~s as cosmetics and the 
decisions of the courts, the Central· Board of Excise and Customs had been 
taking an inconsistent approach by issuing varying instructions from time to 
time (1989to 1997) fordassificationofgoods either as 'cosmetic' (chapter 33) · 
or as medicine (chapter 30). · 

' ' 
' ' 

'fhe Public Accounts Committee during oraLevidence .on Para 4.3 of Audit 
.Report for the year ended 31 March 1996 (No.ll of 1997), directed the 
Ministry of Finance to review all cases of classification claimed as 

.. medicaments. 

Test check of the recQrds of nineteen assessees, in eighteen commissionerates, 
revealed revenue loss of Rs· 51.15 crore for the period 1991-92 to 1997-98 due 
'to mis-Classification of the cosmetiC products like prickly heat powder, herbal 
products, vicco vajardanti, dant manjan, santosh hair tone, hair and body oil, 
herbal face cream, hair tonic, dant shalcti yog and brahmi oil etc., as 
medicaments. 

The Ministry of Finance confirnied revenue loss of Rs 37.73 crore (Prickly 
heat powder Rs 8.65 ci"ore, Vicco vajardanti Rs 21.83 crore, Dant manjan lal 
2.57 crore and Herbal products Rs 4~68 crore) on clearances between August 
1989 and November 1997. 

In terms of section 4A of the Central Excise Act, 1944, inserted vide dause 80 
of the Finance Bill, 1997, the Central Government may, specify goods which 
would be charged to dut)' on a value equal to the 'MRP' of the product less 
abatement aHowed by the G:overnffient. m pursuance of the aforesaid 
provisions, Government issued hotifications covering certain items like, 
Cosmetics (headings 33.03, 33.05 to 33.07), Paints & Varnish (headings 32.08 
to 32.10), Footwear (heading 64.01), Aerated water (headings 22.01, 22.02), 
Colour television (heading 85.28) and Tooth powder and tooth paste (sub­
heading 3306. l 0) etc. 

It was noticed that rate of abatement from the MRP of certain products as 
allowed by the Government was higher than the abatements the manufacturers 
were themselves availing prior to · the introduction of the MRP system, 
resulting in lower duty realisation. The rationale behind fixation of higher 
abatements could not be checked in audit as. the Government files leading to 
issue of the concerned notifications were not made available to Audit despite 
repeated requisitions. Some of the illustrative cases are given below: 

94 

,, 
r. 
~· 
'· 

;"' 

~ I 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

(i) Footwear 

(a) Footwear falling under chapter 64, was charged to duty with reference 
to the assessable value determined under section 4 of the Central 
Excise Act, 1944. As per notification dated 27 August 1997 effective 
from l September 1997, duty on footwear was to be charged on the 
basis of maximum retail price of the product after allowing abatement 
to the extent of 50 per cent from the MRP. 

Eleven assessees, in six commissionerates, manufacturing branded 
footwear (heading 64.01), were clearing goods on payment of duty on 
the assessable value ranging between 53 and 55 per cent of MRP 
(determined under section 4 of the Central Excise Act, 1944). From 1 
September 1997 onwards the duty was being paid on 50 per cent of the 
MRP, as allowed under the notification, ibid. This resulted in fixation 
of the assessable value lower than that prevailing prior to 1 September 
1997 despite the fact that the MRPs of the products had not changed. 
Duty of Rs 1.92 crore had to be foregone in eleven cases alone during 
the periods September 1997 to May 1998 due to the higher abatement 
allowed. Subsequently, with effect from 2 June 1998, Government 
reduced the abatement from 50 per cent to 40 per cent which 
established the audit point that the initial rate of abatement fixed was 
on the higher side. 

(b) Sub-heading 6401.12 provides 'Nil' rate of duty on 'Footwear' of value 
not exceeding Rs 75 per pair. The value referred to against this sub­
heading refers to the normal price in the course of wholesale trade in 
terms of section 4 of the Central Excise Act, 1944. 

A multinational footwear company operating m three 
commissionerates, was clearing certain varieties of footwears (with 
MRP upto Rs 150 per pair) on payment of duty on the assessable value 
arrived at under section 4 of the Central Excise Act, 1944 prior to 1 
September 1997. After introduction of the system of MRP on 
footwears with effect from 1 September 1997, which allowed 
abatement of 50 per cent from the MRP for determining assessable 
value under the new section 4A of the Central Excise Act, 1944, these 
goods at the same MRP were shown at an assessable value of less than 
Rs 75, thereby paying no duty by availing the exemption under the 
notification cited above. This was made possible because of the higher 
rate of abatement allowed by the Government. The revenue 
foregone/short levied on this account was Rs 45.93 lakh during 
September 1997 to March 1998 in the aforesaid cases. 

The Government has since plugged the loophole from 2 June 1998 by 
exempting footwear with reference to MRP not exceeding Rs 125 per 
parr. 

95 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

(ii) Colour television 

As per notification dated 10 September 1997 effective from 16 September 
1997 excise duty, on 'Colour television' was to be paid on the value equal to 
MRP after allowing abatement of 30 per cent of the maximum retail price. 

Three units, in two commissionerates, engaged in the manufacture of colour 
televisions cleared the products after paying duty on 70 per cent of the MRP 
with effect from 16 September 1997. It was observed that the assessable value 
under the new system had shown a substantial reduction. The shortfall in the 
assessable value ranged between 9 and 28 per cent during the period 16 
September 1997 to 31 March 1998 when compared to the assessable value 
prevailing prior to 16 September 1997 determined under section 4 of the 
Central Excise Act, 1944. This resulted in duty of Rs 1.14 crore having been 
foregone during the period from 16 September 1997 to 31 March 1998. Reply 
of the department had not been received (November 1998). 

(iii) Perfumed hair oil 

As per notification dated 19 June 1997 effective from 1 July 1997, 'Perfumed 
hair oil' (sub-heading 3305.10) was chargeable to excise duty on assessable 
value equal to the MRP after allowing 50 per cent abatement therefrom. 

In the case of an assessee, in Allahabad Commissionerate of Central Excise, 
engaged in the manufacture of perfumed hair oil under the brand name of 
'Keo Karpin' (sub-heading 3305.10) it was observed that the assessable value 
after abatement of 50 per cent of MRP was short by 21 .6 per cent as compared 
to the assessable value prevailing prior to 1 July 1997 though there was no 
change in the market conditions, decrease in the prices of inputs and wages of 
labourers etc. The red~ot;ioD.1 · in-; ·the assessable value resulted in duty of 
Rs 51 .23 lakh having been fdregone for the period July 1997 to May 1998. 

This was pointed out in November 1998; reply of the Ministry of Finance/ 
department had not been received (November 1998). 

11.5 Non fixation of norms of production 

As per rule 173E of the Central Excise Rules, 1944, an officer duly 
empowered by the Commissioner of Central Excise in this behalf, may fix 
quantum and period of time when the production in the assessee 's factory was 
considered normal by such officer having regard to the installed capacity of 
the factory, raw material utilisation, labour employed, power consumed and 
such other relevant factors as he may deem appropriate. The normal quantum 
of production during a given time so determined by such officer shall form the 
norm. The assessee shall, if so required by the said officer, be called upon to 
explain any shortfall in production during any time, as compared to the norm. 
If the shortfall is not accounted for to the satisfaction of the said officer, he 

96 



Report No. 11 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - Central Excise) 

may assess the duty due thereon to the best of his judgment, after giving the 
assessee a reasonable opportunity of being heard. 

Test check of records revealed that in none of the cases test checked in audit, 
norms of production as required under rule 173E of the Central Excise Rules, 
1944, ibid, were fixed by the department. In the absence of such norms, no 
independent method to verify the correctness of production accounted for by 
the assessee, was available. Since the provision of rule 55, regarding 
maintenance of accounts for basic raw material and submission of quarterly 
return (RT 5) was deleted from the Central Excise Rules, since June 1998, 
absence of norms of production could adversely effect duty realisation. 
Accordingly, there is a need for a mandatory provision prescribing norms of 
production under rule 173E. 

This was pointed out between March and June 1998; reply of the Ministry of 
Finance/department had not been received (November 1998). 

11.6 Miscellaneous 

In 529 other cases, the Ministry of Finance/department while accepting the 
objections involving duty of Rs 4.48 crore reported recovery of Rs 3.54 crore 
till November 1998. 

New Delhi 

Dated: 

New Delhi 

Dated: "3 \ ;:/ .., \qq<J 

(S.K. BAHRI) 

Principal Director (Indirect Taxes) 

Countersigned 

/ 

v. k. / kU!f 
( V.K.SHUNGLU) 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

97 


